
Informace pro uživatele          CS 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020  OOP KATEGORIE II 
Přečtěte si pozorně návod k použití                   Je v souladu s požadavky Nařízení (EU) 2016/425. 

Výrobek: Ochranné rukavice pro svářeče a proti mechanickým a tepelným rizikům.  
Vzor: „HURI“ Kód:  3610 003 000 00  Velikost: 10, 11 
Materiál: Dlaň – kozinková lícovka, hřbet, palec a manžeta – hovězinová štípenka. 

Provedení: Vzhledem ke své konstrukci a odolnosti proti působení tepla jsou tyto rukavice určené k používání jako ochrana rukou a zápěstí při ručním svářením 
kovů, jejich řezání a při provádění spojovacích postupů – třída provedení: třída A – pro svařování plamenem / třída B – pro svařování obloukem.  Tyto rukavice 
pro svářeče poskytují ochranu proti malým rozstříknutým částicím roztaveného kovu, proti krátkodobému účinku nepříliš velkého plamene, proti teplu sdílenému 
prouděním, proti teplu sdílenému vedením při dotyku. Materiál rukavic zajišťuje minimální elektrický odpor při svařování elektrickým obloukem do napětí 100 V. 
Kromě toho, chrání proti nepříznivým drobným mechanickým vlivům jako jsou oděr, řez, roztržení, propíchnutí – například poškrábání a podobně. Výrobek je 
možné použít také na ochranu proti znečistění, povětrnostním vlivům a jinému podobnému působení okolního prostředí. 
Omezení použití: Pokud jsou rukavice určeny ke svařování elektrickým obloukem, neposkytují ochranu proti úrazu elektrickým proudem, způsobenému vadným 
zařízením nebo prací pod napětím. Rukavice nejsou určeny pro použití ve vlhkém prostředí. Pokud jsou rukavice mokré, špinavé nebo nasáklé potem, je elektrický 
odpor snížen a riziko se může zvýšit. Nejsou vhodné k ochraně proti zasažení elektrickým proudem tam, kde musí být používány ochranné rukavice navržené podle 
EN 60903- práce pod napětím.  
Tyto rukavice byly zkoušeny dle podmínek v níže uvedených normách. Třídy provedení jsou založeny na výsledcích laboratorních zkoušek, které se nemusí nutně 
vztahovat ke skutečným podmínkám na pracovišti. (Čím vyšší číslo, tím vyšší faktor ochrany).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Odolnost proti oděru třída provedení  2 

                                
A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Ochranné rukavice pro svářeče jsou 
podle úrovně ochrany, kterou 
poskytují, rozděleny do dvou tříd: A 
nebo B. Rukavice třídy B se 
doporučují pro postupy, při nichž je 
potřeba lepší úchopová schopnost, 
jako je tomu například u svařování 
WIG (TIG). Rukavice třídy A se 
doporučují pro ostatní svářečské 
postupy. Rukavice používejte, pokud 
možno za sucha a chraňte je před 
zbytečným znečištěním z vnitřní i 
vnější strany. Nejsou odolné proti 
promáčení. U rukavic z více vrstev, 
které mohou být oddělitelné, zde 
uvedené úrovně (třídy) platí pouze 
pro úplnou rukavici se všemi 
vrstvami. Systém stanovení 
velikosti ruky je založen na obvodu 
ruky a délce ruky, jak je definováno 
v příloze B normy EN ISO 21420. 

B (0-5) Odolnost proti řezu (Coupe test) třída provedení  1 
C (0-4) Odolnost proti dalšímu trhání třída provedení  2 
D (0-4)                    Odolnost proti propíchnutí třída provedení  2 
E (A-F) Odolnost proti řezu (TDM) třída provedení  X 
F(P/X nebo nic)     Ochrana proti nárazům třída provedení  X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Odolnost proti omezenému šíření plamene třída provedení  4 

                                   
                             
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Odolnost proti kontaktnímu teplu třída provedení  1 
C (0-4) Odolnost proti konvekčnímu teplu třída provedení  2 
D (0-4)                    Odolnost proti sálavému teplu třída provedení  X 
E (0-4)                    Odolnost proti malým rozstřikům 

roztaveného kovu 
třída provedení  3 

F (0-4)                     Odolnost proti velkým množstvím 
roztaveného kovu 

třída provedení  X 

EN ISO 21420:2020 - ochranné rukavice (obecné požadavky) 
 (1-5) Úchopová schopnost třída provedení  5  
„X“ = rukavice nebyla podrobena této zkoušce, není vhodná vzhledem ke konstrukci a materiálu rukavice. 
Tyto výsledky jsou pouze třídy provedení nikoliv úrovně (třídy) ochrany  

Elektrostatické vlastnosti: Rukavice jsou navrženy tak, aby nedocházelo k vodivému spojení mezi jejich vnějšími a vnitřními částmi. Vnitřní elektrický odpor 
rukavic typu A a B musí být>1.105  Ω. Rukavice byly odzkoušeny dle EN 12477+A1 čl.3.4.  
Upozornění! V současnosti neexistují žádné normalizované zkušební metody pro zjišťování průniku UV záření do materiálu rukavic, ale v současnosti používané 
metody konstrukce ochranných rukavic pro svářeče obyčejně průniku UV záření zabrání. V případě postříkání rukavic roztaveným kovem, musí uživatel okamžitě 
opustit pracoviště a sejmout rukavice. V případě rozstříknutého roztaveného kovu nemusí rukavice vyloučit všechna rizika popálení. Pro další ochranu těla – veškeré 
oděvy, oděvní součásti a obuv nošené s tímto typem rukavic musí být také uzpůsobeny k poskytování ochrany proti elektrostatickým a svářečským rizikům, například 
svářecí oděvy „MOFOS“ a svářecí obuv. Ochranné rukavice pro svářeče nejsou určeny k poskytování ochrany v případě vadného svařovacího agregátu nebo jeho 
nesprávného použití.  
Kvůli otupování čepele při zkoušce odolnosti proti řezu (B) jsou výsledky zkoušek řezu pouze orientační, zatímco zkouška odolnosti proti řezu TDM (E) je výsledkem 
referenčního provedení. Tyto rukavice nesmí být používány tam, kde hrozí riziko zachycení pohyblivými částmi strojů. (Blízko pohyblivých mechanizmů.). Rukavice 
splňují požadavky na odolnost proti propíchnutí, nejsou ale vhodné pro ochranu před tenkými, ostrými předměty, jako jsou například injekční jehly. Uvedené 
skutečnosti mohou uživateli přispět k racionálnímu použití tohoto typu pracovních rukavic. Je na zodpovědnosti každého uživatele, aby posoudil, zda rukavice 
využívá za vhodných podmínek. 
Údržba, životnost: Stav rukavic kontrolujte před každým použitím. Prodřené, propálené, silně znečistěné, nebo ztvrdlé páry vyměňte za nové. 
Rukavice nevyžadují zvláštní údržbu. Zvlhlé rukavice sušte při pokojové teplotě. Zákaz praní rukavic, případnou nečistotu vykartáčujte jemným kartáčkem, nečistěte 
chemicky, nebělte, nesušte v bubnové sušičce, nežehlete.  
Skladování, přeprava: V čistém, suchém a odvětrávaném prostředí při pokojové teplotě, bez kontaminace vlhkem, nečistotami, plísněmi, popř. dalšími činiteli 
snižujícími úroveň ochrany. Nevystavovat delšímu působení slunečního záření. Za takto vzniklá poškození dodavatel neručí. Rukavice přepravujte v originálním 
balení. Při vhodných podmínkách skladování je doba skladovatelnosti 5 let. Příslušenství: Výrobek je dodáván bez příslušenství 
Nebezpečné příměsi: Materiály, které přicházejí do styku s pokožkou uživatele, mohou být u citlivých osob příčinou alergických reakcí. Mohou obsahovat stopové 
množství chromu v souladu s mezními expozičními limity. Při podráždění kůže nebo alergické reakci rukavice dále nepoužívejte a vyhledejte lékaře. 
Likvidace: použité rukavice mohou být kontaminovány infekcí nebo jinými nebezpečnými látkami, naložte s nimi podle zákona o odpadu.  
Oznámený subjekt, který provedl posouzení shody: Notified Body No. 1023, INSTITUT PRO TESTOVÁNI A CERTIFIKACI, a. s. T. Bati 299, Louky, 763 
02 Zlín, Česká republika.   Prohlášení o shodě naleznete zde: www.canis.cz, u jednotlivých výrobků v liště - „Dokumenty“. 

 
V případě potřeby podrobnějších informací kontaktujte: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praha 9, Česká republika. www.canis.cz 
 

Značení (vzorové) – popis: 

HURI Typ rukavic                                 Upozornění na nutnost číst návod k použití 
 

10    Velikost „HM“ Identifikace výroby 

  Piktogramy a čísla norem, kterým tento 
výrobek vyhovuje 

 

Identifikace výrobce 

412X3X                 2122X     Třídy provedení XX/XXXX Spotřebujte do data (měsíc/rok) 

  Značka shody  ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Šarže – značka/rok/číslo zakázky 
Kategorie OOP 

                                                                                       
Informácia pre užívateľa          SK 

 
EN 12477:2001, EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020  OPP KATEGÓRIE II  
Prečítajte si pozorne návod na použitie      Je v súlade s Nariadením  (EU) 2016/425 

Výrobok: Ochranné rukavice pre zváračov a proti mechanickým a tepelným rizikám. 
Vzor: „HURI“ Kód:  3610 003 000 00 Veľkosť: 10, 11 
Materiál: Dlaň z kozej lícovej usne, chrbát, palec a manžeta - hovädzia štiepená useň. 

Prevedenie: Vzhľadom na svoju konštrukciu a odolnosť proti pôsobeniu tepla sú tieto rukavice určené na  ochranu rúk a zápästia pri ručnom zváraní kovov, ich 
rezaní a pri spojovacích postupoch - trieda realizácie: trieda A - pre zváranie plameňom / trieda B - pre zváranie elektrickým oblúkom.  Tieto rukavice určené 
zváračom poskytujú ochranu proti malým rozstreknutým časticiam roztaveného kovu, proti krátkodobému účinku nie príliš veľkého plameňa, proti teplu zdieľanému 
prúdením, proti teplu zdieľanému vedením pri dotyku. Materiál rukavíc zaisťuje minimálny elektrický odpor pri zváraní elektrickým oblúkom pri napätí do 100 V. 
Okrem toho chráni proti nepriaznivým mechanickým vplyvom, ako sú oder, rez, roztrhnutie, prepichnutie – napríklad poškriabaniu a podobne. Výrobok je možné 
použiť aj na ochranu proti znečisteniu, poveternostným vplyvom a inému podobnému pôsobeniu okolitého prostredia. 
Obmedzené použitie: Ak sú rukavice určené na zváranie elektrickým oblúkom, neposkytujú ochranu proti úrazu elektrickým prúdom, spôsobenému chybným 
zariadením alebo prác pod napätím. Rukavice nie sú určené na použitie vo vlhkom prostredí. Ak sú rukavice mokré, špinavé alebo nasiaknuté potom, je elektrický 
odpor znížený a riziko sa môže zvýšiť. Nie sú vhodné na ochranu pred zásahom elektrickým prúdom tam, kde musia byť používané ochranné rukavice navrhnuté 
podľa EN 60903- práce pod napätím. 
Tieto rukavice boli skúšané podľa podmienok v nižšie uvedených normách. Triedy prevedenia sú založené na výsledkoch laboratórnych skúšok, ktoré sa nemusia 
nutne vzťahovať ku skutočným podmienkam na pracovisku. (Čím vyššie číslo, tým vyšší faktor ochrany).    
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Odolnosť proti oderu trieda vykonania  2 

   A.B.C.D.E.F.                                         
    

Ochranné rukavice pre zváračov sú 
podľa úrovne ochrany, ktorú poskytujú, 
rozdelené do dvoch tried: A alebo B. 
Rukavice triedy B sa odporúčajú pre 
postupy, pri ktorých je nutná lepšia 
úchopová schopnosť, ako tomu 
napríklad u zváraní WIG (TIG). 
Rukavice triedy A sa odporúčajú pre 
ostatné zváračské postupy. Rukavice 
používajte pokiaľ možno za sucha 
a chráňte ich pred zbytočným 
znečistením z vnútornej i vonkajšej 
strany. Nie sú odolné proti premočeniu. 
U rukavíc z viacerých vrstiev, ktoré 
môžu byť oddeliteľné, vyššie uvedené 
úrovne (triedy) platia len pre úplnú 
rukavicu so všetkými vrstvami. Systém 
stanovenia veľkosti ruky je založený na 
obvode ruky a dĺžke ruky, ako je 
definované v prílohe B normy EN ISO 
21420. 

B (0-5) Odolnosť proti prerezaniu (Coupe test) trieda vykonania  1 
C (0-4) Odolnosť proti ďalšiemu trhaniu trieda vykonania  2 
D (0-4)                    Odolnosť proti prepichnutiu trieda vykonania  2 
E (A-F) Odolnosť proti prerezaniu (TDM) trieda vykonania  X 
F (P/X alebo nič)     Ochrana proti nárazom trieda vykonania  X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Odolnosť proti obmedzenému šíreniu plameňa trieda vykonania  4 

  A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 
                            

B (0-4) Odolnosť proti kontaktnému teplu trieda vykonania  1 
C (0-4) Odolnosť proti konvenčnému teplu trieda vykonania  2 

D (0-4)                    Odolnosť proti sálavému teplu trieda vykonania  X 
E (0-4)                    Odolnosť voči malým rozstriekam 

roztaveného kovu 
trieda vykonania  3 

F (0-4)                     Odolnosť proti veľkým množstvom 
roztaveného kovu 

trieda vykonania  X 

EN ISO 21420:2020 - ochranné rukavice (obecné požiadavky)     
 (1-5) Úchopová schopnosť trieda vykonania  5  
„X“ = rukavica nebola podrobená tejto skúške, nie je vhodná vzhľadom na konštrukciu a materiál rukavice.  
Tieto výsledky sú iba triedy vykonania nie úrovne (triedy) ochrany 

Elektrostatické vlastnosti: Rukavice sú navrhnuté tak, aby nedochádzalo k vodivému spojeniu medzi ich vonkajšími a vnútornými časťami. Vnútorný elektrický 
odpor rukavíc typu A a B musí byť >1.105  Ω. Rukavice boli odskúšané podľa EN 12477+A1 čl.3.4. 
Upozornenie! V súčasnosti neexistujú žiadne normalizované skúšobne metódy pre zisťovanie prieniku UV žiarenia do materiálov rukavíc, ale v  súčasnosti 
používané metódy konštrukcie ochranných rukavíc pre zváračov obyčajne prieniku UV žiarenia zabráni. V prípade postriekania rukavíc roztaveným kovom, musí 
užívateľ okamžite opustiť pracovisko a sňať rukavice. V prípade rozstreknutého roztaveného kovu nemusia rukavice vylúčiť všetky riziká popálenia. 
Pre ďalšiu ochranu tela – všetky odevy, odevné súčasti a obuv nosená s týmto typom rukavíc musia byť tiež uspôsobené tak, aby poskytovali ochranu proti 
elektrostatickým a zváračským rizikám, napríklad odevy pre zváračov „MOFOS“ a zváračská obuv. Ochranné rukavice pro zváračov nie sú určené na poskytovanie 
ochrany v prípade poruchy zváračského agregátu alebo jeho nesprávneho použitia.  
Z dôvodu otupovania čepele pri skúške odolnosti proti rezu (B) sú výsledky skúšok rezu len orientačné, zatiaľ čo skúška odolnosti proti rezu TDM (E) je výsledkom 
referenčného prevedenia. Tieto rukavice sa nemajú používať tam, kde hrozí riziko zachytenia pohyblivými časťami strojov (v blízkosti pohyblivých mechanizmov). 
Rukavice splňujú požiadavky na odolnosť proti prepichnutiu, nie sú ale vhodné na ochranu pred tenkými, ostrými predmetmi, ako sú napríklad injekčné ihly. 
Uvedené skutočnosti môžu užívateľovi prispieť k racionálnemu použitiu tohto typu pracovných rukavíc. Je na zodpovednosti každého užívateľa, aby posúdil či 
rukavice používa za vhodných podmienok. 
Údržba, životnosť: Stav rukavíc kontrolujte pred každým použitím. Predrané, prepálené, silne znečistené, alebo stvrdnuté páry vymeňte za nové. Rukavice 
nevyžadujú zvláštnu údržbu. Zavlhnuté rukavice sušte pri izbovej teplote. Zákaz prania rukavíc, prípadnú nečistotu vykefujte jemnou kefkou, nečistite chemicky, 
nebieľte, nesušte v bubnovej sušičke, nežehlite. Pri zachovaní vhodných podmienok skladovania je doba skladovateľnosti 5 rokov. 
Skladovateľnosť, preprava: V čistom, suchom a odvetrávanom prostredí pri izbovej teplote, bez kontaminácie vlhkom, nečistotami, plesňami, príp. ďalšími 
činiteľmi znižujúcimi úroveň ochrany. Nevystavovať ďalšiemu pôsobeniu slnečného žiarenia. Za takto vzniknuté poškodenia dodávateľ neručí. Rukavice prepravujte 
v originálnom balení. Príslušenstvo: Výrobok je dodávaný bez príslušenstva. 
Nebezpečné prímesi: Materiály, ktoré prichádzajú do styku s pokožkou užívateľa môžu byť u citlivých osôb  príčinou alergických reakcií. Môžu obsahovať stopové 
množstvo chrómu, v súlade s hraničnými expozičnými limitmi. Pri podráždení pokožky alebo alergickej reakcii rukavice ďalej nepoužívajte a vyhľadajte lekára.  
Likvidácia: použité rukavice môžu byť kontaminované infekciou alebo inými nebezpečnými látkami, naložte s nimi podľa zákona  o odpade.  
Notifikovaná osoba, ktorá vykonáva posúdenie zhody: Notified Body No. 1023, INSTITUT PRO TESTOVÁNI A CERTIFIKACI, a. s. T. Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 
Zlín, Česká republika.    
Vyhlásenie o zhode nájdete tu: www.canis.cz, u jednotlivých výrobkov v lište - "Dokumenty". 

 
 
V prípade potreby podrobnejších informácií kontaktujte: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praha 9, Česká republika. www.canis.cz 

Značenie (vzorové) – popis: 
HURI Typ rukavíc                                 Upozornenie na nutnosť prečítať si návod 

na používanie 
10     Veľkosť „HM“ Identifikácia výroby 

  Piktogramy a čísla noriem, ktorým tento 
výrobok vyhovuje 

 

Identifikácia výrobcu 

412X3X                   2122X     Triedy vykonania             XX/XXXX Spotrebujte do dátumu (mesiac/rok) 

  
               

Značka zhody  ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Šarža – značka/rok/číslo zákazky 
Kategória OOP 

                                                                                       
Information for users           EN 

 
EN 12477:2001, EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020    PPE CATEGORY II 
Read the instructions carefully                                 In accordance with the requirements of the Regulation (EU) 2016/42 

Product: Protective gloves for welders and against mechanical and thermal hazards. 
Design: „HURI“ Code:  3610 003 000 00 Size: 10, 11 
Material: Palm - goat grain leather; back of the hand, thumb, and cuff - split cow leather 
Type: Considering its construction and resistance against impacts of heat, the gloves are designated for protection of hands and wrists at manual welding and 
cutting of metals and binding processes - version class: A class - for flame welding / B class - for arc welding. The gloves for welders provide protection against 
small particles of melted metal spattered around, against short-term impact of not very large flames, against heat transferred by convection, against heat transferred 
by conduction at contact. The material of the gloves ensures minimum electric resistance at electric arc welding under 100 V. In addition to that, it protects against 
adverse minor mechanical impacts such as abrasion, cuts, tears, punctures - such as scratches and the like. The product can also be used to protect against 
contamination, weathering, and other similar environmental effects. 
Restrictions on use: If the gloves are meant for arc welding, they do not provide protection against electric shock caused by defective device or works under 
voltage. The gloves are not designed for use in humid environments. If the gloves are wet, dirty or soaked with sweat, the electric resistance is reduced and the risk 
could be even increased. They are not suitable for protection against electric shock in places where the protective gloves designed in compliance with EN 60903 - 
works under voltage - must be used.  
Levels of performance are based upon the results of laboratory tests, which do not necessarily reflect actual conditions in the workplace. The protection levels 
(classes) are determined based on the tests carried out in accordance with the conditions determined in the valid standards specified below. (The higher the 
number, the higher the protection factor).        
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Abrasion resistance levels of performance   2  

    
A.B.C.D.E.F.                                        

The protective gloves for welders are 
classified based on the protection level 
that they provide into two classes: A or B. 
Class B gloves are recommended for 
processes requiring better gripping 
properties, such as WIT (TIG) welding. 
Class A gloves are recommended for 
other welding processes. The gloves 
should as far as possible be worn in dry 
conditions and protected from 
unnecessary soiling from both the inside 
and outside. In case of gloves with 
multiple layers, which may be separable, 
the above mentioned levels (classes) are 
valid only for the full glove with all 
layers. The hand sizing system is based on 
hand circumference and hand length as 
defined in EN ISO 2140 Annex B. 

B (0-5) Cut resistance (Coupe test) levels of performance   1 
C (0-4) Tear resistance levels of performance   2 
D (0-4)                    Puncture resistance levels of performance   2 
E (A-F) Cut resistance (TDM) levels of performance   X 
F (P/X or nothing)    Impact protection levels of performance   X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Limited flame spread resistance levels of performance   4 

A.B.C.D.E.F.                                 
   

B (0-4) Contact heat resistance levels of performance   1 
C (0-4) Convecting heat resistance levels of performance   2 
D (0-4)                    Radiant heat resistance levels of performance   X 
E (0-4)                    Resist. to small splashes of molten metal levels of performance   3 
F (0-4)                     Resist. to large amounts of molten metal levels of performance   X 

EN ISO 21420:2020 - protective gloves (general requirements) 
 (1-5) Dexterity levels of performance   5  
"X" = gloves were not put to this test; it is not suitable due to the construction and material of the glove. 
The results apply only for the model classes, not for the protection levels (classes).   

Electrostatic features: The gloves are designed to prevent conductible connection between their inner and outer parts. Internal electric resistance of the gloves of 
A and B class must be >1.105 Ω. The gloves were tested in accordance with EN 12477+A1 article 3.4.  
Caution! There are currently no normalized testing methods for detecting the penetration of UV radiation through the material of the gloves, but the currently used 
design methods for protective welding gloves usually prevent the penetration of UV radiation. In case of splashing of gloves with molten metal, the user must 
leave the workplace immediately and remove the gloves. In the case of molten metal splashing, the gloves may not eliminate all risks of burns. For additional 
protection of body – all clothes, clothing parts and footwear worn with this type of gloves must be also adapted for provision of protection against electrostatic and 
welding risks, e.g. "MOFOS" welding clothing and footwear. Welding protective gloves are not intended to provide protection in the event of a defective welding 
unit or its improper use.  
Due to the blunting of the blade in the cut resistance test (B), the cut test results are indicative, while the TDM (E) cut resistance test is the result of the reference 
embodiment. These gloves are not to be used in areas where exists a risk of catching by moving machinery parts (close to moving mechanisms). Gloves meet the 
puncture resistance requirements but are not suitable for protection from thin, sharp objects such as injection needles. The information presented here can 
contribute to the user's reasonable use of this type of work gloves. It is the responsibility of each user to assess whether they are using the gloves under suitable 
conditions.  
Maintenance, lifetime: Check the condition of the gloves before each use. Replace frayed, burnt-through, strongly soiled or hardened pairs with new ones. 
The gloves do not require any special maintenance. Damp gloves should be dried out at a room temperature. Gloves should not be washed. Any dirt should be 
brushed out using a soft brush. Do not clean chemically, bleach, dry in a tumble dryer, or iron. Under appropriate storage conditions, the shelf life is 5 years. 
Storage, transportation: Storing in a clean, dry and ventilated place at the room temperature, without any contamination by moisture, dirt, mould, or other agents 
reducing the level of protection. Do not expose it to solar radiation. The supplier is not responsible for damage caused in this way. Transport gloves in original 
packaging. Accessories: The product is supplied without any accessories. 
Dangerous ingredients: Materials which come into contact with the user's skin can cause an allergic reaction in sensitive individuals. They may contain trace 
amounts of chromium in accordance with the exposure limit values. If skin irritation or allergic reaction contact, do not use gloves and seek medical advice. 
Disposal: Used gloves may be contaminated with infections or other hazardous substances. Handle with them according to the law on waste. 
The Notified Body that performs conformity assessment: Notified Body No. 1023, INSTITUT PRO TESTOVÁNI A CERTIFIKACI, a. s. T. Bati 299, Louky,        
763 02 Zlín, Czech Republic. 
The Declaration of Conformity can be found here: www.canis.cz; for individual products, in the bar "Documents". 

 
 
 If you need more information, please contact manufacturer:      Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praha 9, Czech Republic. www.canis.cz 

Marking (sample) - description: 
HURI Type of gloves                                 Notification on the necessity to read the 

instructions for use 
10   Size “HM” Production identification 

  Pictograms and numbers of standards 
which the product complies with 

 

Manufacturer’s identification 

 412X3X                     2122X     Design classes  XX/XXXX Use by (month/year) 

   Mark of conformity  ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Lot – mark/year/order number 
PPE category 

                                                                                       
Informacje dla użytkowników           PL 

 
EN 12477:2001, EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018, EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020  PPE KATEGORIA II 
Przeczytaj uważnie.                                         Jest zgodny z wymogami Rozporządzenia (UE) 2016/425 

Wyrób: Rękawice ochronne dla spawaczy oraz przed zagrożeniami mechanicznymi i termicznymi. 
Typ: „HURI“ Kod:  3610 003 000 00 Rozmiar:  10, 11 
Materiał: Dłoń - skóra kozia licowa, grzbiet, palec i mankiet - dwoina bydlęca.   
Wykonanie: Ze względu na swoją konstrukcję i odporność na oddziaływanie ciepła rękawice te są przeznaczone do stosowania jako ochrona rąk i nadgarstków 
podczas spawania ręcznego metali, ich cięcia i podczas wykonywania procedur złączania - klasa ochrony: klasa A – do spawania płomieniem / klasa B - do 
spawania łukiem. Te rękawice dla spawaczy dostarczają ochronę przed działaniem drobnych rozprysków stopionego metalu, przed krótkotrwałym kontaktem                
z małym płomieniem, przed ciepłem konwekcyjnym, przed ciepłem kontaktowym. Materiał rękawic zapewnia minimalną rezystancję elektryczną podczas 
spawania łukiem elektrycznym do napięcia 100 V. Oprócz tego chronią one przed drobnymi, niekorzystnymi zagrożeniami mechanicznymi takimi, jak otarcia, 
skaleczenia, uszczypnięcia, przekłucia – na przykład zadrapania, itp. Wyrób można również stosować do ochrony przed zabrudzeniem, warunkami 
atmosferycznymi i innymi niekorzystnymi wpływami środowiskowymi. 
Ograniczenia stosowania: Jeżeli rękawice przeznaczone są do spawania łukowego, nie zapewniają ochrony przed porażeniem prądem elektrycznym 
spowodowanym przez wadliwy sprzęt lub pracę pod napięciem. Rękawice nie są przeznaczone do użytku w środowisku wilgotnym. Jeśli rękawice są mokre, 
zabrudzone lub nasiąkłe potem, opór elektryczny jest obniżony i może dojść do zwiększenia ryzyka. Nie nadają się do ochrony przed porażeniem prądem 
elektrycznym tam, gdzie powinny być używane rękawice ochronne zaprojektowane zgodnie z EN 60903 - prace pod napięciem. 
Rękawice badano zgodnie z warunkami w poniższych normach. Klasy wykonania opiera się na wynikach badań laboratoryjnych, które niekoniecznie odnoszą się 
do rzeczywistych warunków w miejscu pracy. (Wyższa liczba, tym wyższy współczynnik ochrony)   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Odporność na przecieranie klasa wykonania  2 

   A.B.C.D.E.F.                       
                                     

Rękawice ochronne dla spawaczy według 
klasy ochrony, którą dostarczają, należą do 
dwóch klas: A lub B. Rękawice klasy B są 
zalecane do prac, przy których wymagana jest 
dobra zdolność chwytania, jak na przykład 
przy spawaniu metodą VIG (TIG). Rękawice 
klasy A są zalecane do pozostałych prac 
spawalniczych. Należy stosować suche 
rękawice i chronić je przed nadmiernym 
zanieczyszczeniem z zewnątrz i od wewnątrz. 
Są one odporne na moczeniu. W przypadku 
rękawic składających się z kilku warstw, 
które można oddzielić, powyżej wymienione 
poziomy (kategorie) obowiązują wyłącznie 
dla całej rękawicy ze wszystkimi warstwami. 
System wymiarowania ręce oparty jest na 
obwodzie i długości ręce, jak określono w 
załączniku B do normy EN ISO 21420. 

B (0-5) Odporność na przecinanie (Coupe test) klasa wykonania  1 
C (0-4) Odporność na dalsze rozrywanie klasa wykonania  2 
D (0-4)                    Odporność na przekłucie klasa wykonania  2 
E (A-F) Odporność na przecięcie(TDM) klasa wykonania  X 
F (P/X lub nic)     Ochrona przed uderzeniami klasa wykonania  X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Odporność na ograniczone rozszerzanie się 
płomienia 

klasa wykonania  4 

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 
        

B (0-4) Odporność na kontakt z wysoką temp klasa wykonania  1 
C (0-4) Odporność na ciepło konwekcyjne klasa wykonania  2 
D (0-4)                    Odporność na promieniowanie cieplne klasa wykonania  X 
E (0-4)                    Odporność na niewielkie rozpryski 

roztopionego metalu 
klasa wykonania  3 

F (0-4)                     Odporność na większą ilość roztopionego 
metalu 

klasa wykonania  X 

EN ISO 21420:2020 - rękawice ochronne (wymagania ogólne) 
 (1-5) Zdolność chwytania klasa wykonania  5  
„X“ = rękawice nie zostały poddane temu badaniu, nie są właściwe ze względu na konstrukcję i materiał 
rękawic. Te wyniki to tylko klasy wykonania, nie poziomy (klasy) ochrony. 
Właściwości elektrostatyczne: Rękawice są zaprojektowane tak, aby nie dochodziło do przewodzącego połączenia pomiędzy ich zewnętrznymi i wewnętrznymi 
częściami. Wewnętrzna rezystancja elektryczna rękawic typu A i B powinna być >1.105  Ω. Rękawice zostały przebadane zgodnie z EN 12477+A1 art.3.4. 
Uwagi! Aktualnie nie istnieją żadne znormalizowane metody badawcze do stwierdzania przenikania promieniowania UV przez materiał rękawic, ale stosowana          
w chwili obecnej konstrukcja rękawic ochronnych dla spawaczy uniemożliwia w zwykłych warunkach przechodzenie promieniowania UV. W razie spryskania 
tych rękawic roztopionym metalem, ich użytkownik musi natychmiast opuścić stanowisko pracy i zdjąć rękawice. W przypadku rozprysków roztopionego metalu 
te rękawice mogą nie zapobiec wszystkim zagrożeniom i może dojść do oparzeń ciała. W celu dalszej ochrony ciała – wszelka odzież, części odzieży i obuwie 
noszone z tym rodzajem rękawic powinny być także przystosowane do dostarczania ochrony przed zagrożeniami elektrostatycznymi i spawalniczymi, na przykład 
ubrania spawalnicze „MOFOS“ i obuwie spawalnicze. Rękawice ochronne do spawania nie są przeznaczone do zapewnienia ochrony w przypadku wadliwego 
agregatu spawalniczego albo jego błędnego wykorzystania. Ze względu na stępienie ostrzy przy badaniu wytrzymałości na przecinanie (B), wyniki badania 
odporności na przecinanie mają tylko charakter orientacyjny, a wynik wytrzymałości na przecinanie TDM (E) odnosi się do wykonania referencyjnego. Tych 
rękawic nie należy wykorzystywać tam, gdzie istnieje ryzyko zaczepienia przez poruszające się części maszyn (w pobliżu poruszających się mechanizmów). 
Rękawice spełniają wymagania odporności na przebicie, ale nie zapewniają ochrony przed przekłuciem cienkimi i ostrymi przedmiotami, jak na przykład igły do 
robienia zastrzyków. Podane fakty mogą pomóc użytkownikowi w racjonalnym korzystaniu z tego typu rękawic roboczych. Każdy użytkownik jest 
odpowiedzialny za dokonanie oceny, czy korzysta z tych rękawic w odpowiednich warunkach.  Konserwacja, okres użytkowania: Przed każdym użyciem należy 
skontrolować stan rękawic. Podarte, popalone, silnie zanieczyszczone albo stwardniałe pary rękawic należy wymienić na nowe. Rękawice nie wymagają 
szczególnej konserwacji. Wilgotne rękawice należy suszyć w temperaturze pokojowej. Zakaz prania rękawic, ewentualne zanieczyszczenia wyszczotkować 
delikatną szczoteczką. Nie czyścić chemicznie, nie wybielać, nie suszyć w suszarce bębnowej, nie prać. Przy korzystnych warunkach składowania, czas 
przechowywania wynosi 5 lat. Przechowywanie, transport: W czystym, suchym i dobrze wentylowanym środowisku w temperaturze pokojowej, bez narażenia 
na skażenia wilgocią, zanieczyszczeniami, pleśnią, ewent. innymi czynnikami obniżającymi poziom ochrony. Nie narażać na dłuższe oddziaływanie 
promieniowania słonecznego. Za uszkodzenia powstałe z takich powodów dostawca nie odpowiada. Rękawice należy przewozić w oryginalnym opakowaniu. 
Akcesoria: Wyrób jest dostarczany bez akcesoriów. Dodatki niebezpieczne: Materiały, które są w kontakcie ze skórą użytkownika, mogą być u osób na nie 
uczulonych przyczyną reakcji alergicznych. Mogą zawierać śladowe ilości chromu zgodnie z dopuszczalnymi wartościami ekspozycji. W przypadku podrażnienia 
skóry lub reakcji alergicznej nie należy używać rękawic i zasięgnąć porady lekarza. Utylizacja: używane rękawice mogą być zanieczyszczone zakaźnymi lub 
innymi niebezpiecznymi substancjami, należy więc je utylizować zgodnie z ustawą o odpadach.  
Jednostka notyfikowana dokonująca oceny zgodności: Notified Body No. 1023, INSTITUT PRO TESTOVÁNI A CERTIFIKACI, a. s. T. Bati 299, Louky, 
763 02 Zlín, Czech Republic. Deklarację zgodności można znaleźć tutaj: www.canis.cz, a deklaracje dla poszczególnych wyrobów są w zakładce „Dokumenty“. 

W razie potrzeby bardziej szczegółowych informacji, prosimy o kontakt z producent: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praha 9, Czech Republic. 
www.canis.cz 

Oznaczenie ( wzór ) – opis: 
HURI Typ rękawic 

 

Ostrzeżenie o konieczności przeczytania instrukcji 
użytkowania. 
 10    Wielkość „HM“ Identyfikacja wyrobu 

  Piktogramy i numery norm, których 
wymagania spełnia ten wyrób 

 

Identyfikacja producenta 

412X3X                 2122X     Klasy wykonania XX/XXXX Zużyć przed upływem (miesiąc/rok) 

  Znak zgodności ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Numer lot  – znak/rok/numer zamówienia 
Kategoria rękawic 

Informationen für Benutzer         DE  
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   PSA-KATEGORIE II 
Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch        Es entspricht den Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425. 

Produkt: Schutzhandschuhe für Schweißer und gegen mechanische und thermische Risiken. 
Muster: "HURI" Code: 3610 003 000 00 Größe: 10, 11 
Material: Handfläche – Ziegenlederbesatz, Handrücken, Daumen und Manschette – Rindspaltleder. 

Design: Aufgrund seiner Konstruktion und Hitzebeständigkeit sind diese Handschuhe für den Einsatz als Hand- und Handgelenksschutz beim manuellen 
Metallschweißen, Metallschneiden und Fügen vorgesehen – Designklasse : Klasse A – für Flammschweißen / Klasse B – für Bogenschweißen . Diese 
Schweißhandschuhe bieten Schutz vor kleinen Spritzern geschmolzenen Metalls, den kurzfristigen Auswirkungen einer kleinen Flamme, der Wärmeverteilung durch 
Flussmittel und der Wärmeübertragung durch Leitung bei Berührung. Das Material der Handschuhe sorgt für einen minimalen elektrischen Widerstand beim 
Schweißen mit einem Lichtbogen bis zu einer Spannung von 100 V. Darüber hinaus schützt es vor schädlichen geringfügigen mechanischen Einwirkungen wie 
Abrieb, Schneiden, Reißen, Einstechen – zum Beispiel Kratzern und dergleichen . Das Produkt kann auch zum Schutz vor Verschmutzung, Witterungseinflüssen 
und anderen ähnlichen Auswirkungen der Umgebung eingesetzt werden. Nutzungsbeschränkung: Wenn die Handschuhe zum Lichtbogenschweißen bestimmt 
sind, bieten sie keinen Schutz vor Stromschlägen, die durch fehlerhafte Geräte oder Arbeiten unter Spannung verursacht werden. Die Handschuhe sind nicht für den 
Einsatz in nassen Umgebungen vorgesehen. Wenn die Handschuhe nass, schmutzig oder schweißgetränkt sind, verringert sich der elektrische Widerstand und das 
Risiko kann steigen. Sie sind nicht zum Schutz vor elektrischem Schlag geeignet, wenn Schutzhandschuhe gemäß EN 60903 – Arbeiten unter Spannung verwendet 
werden müssen. 
Diese Handschuhe wurden gemäß den Bedingungen der folgenden Normen getestet. Leistungsklassen basieren auf Labortestergebnissen, die sich nicht unbedingt 
auf tatsächliche Arbeitsplatzbedingungen beziehen. (Je höher die Zahl, desto höher der Schutzfaktor).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Abriebfestigkeit Ausführungsklasse 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Schutzhandschuhe für Schweißer 
werden je nach Schutzniveau in zwei 
Klassen eingeteilt: A oder B. 
Handschuhe der Klasse B werden für 
Verfahren empfohlen, bei denen ein 
besserer Halt erforderlich ist, wie zum 
Beispiel WIG-Schweißen. Für andere 
Schweißverfahren werden 
Handschuhe der Klasse A empfohlen. 
Benutzen Sie die Handschuhe 
möglichst im trockenen Zustand und 
schützen Sie sie vor unnötiger 
Verschmutzung von innen und außen. 
Sie sind nicht wasserdicht. Bei 
mehrschichtigen Handschuhen, die 
teilbar sein können, gelten die hier 
aufgeführten Stufen (Klassen) nur für 
den kompletten Handschuh mit allen 
Schichten. Das Handgrößensystem 
basiert auf dem Handumfang und 
der Handlänge gemäß Anhang B 
der EN ISO 21420. 

B (0-5) Schnittfestigkeit (Coupé-Test) Ausführungsklasse 1 
C (0-4) Widerstand gegen weiteres Reißen Ausführungsklasse 2 
D (0-4) Durchstoßfestigkeit Ausführungsklasse 2 
E (AF) Schnittfestigkeit (TDM) Ausführungsklasse X 
F(P/X oder nichts) Aufprallschutz Ausführungsklasse X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Widerstand gegen begrenzte 
Flammenausbreitung 

Ausführungsklasse 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Beständigkeit gegen Kontaktwärme Ausführungsklasse 1 
C (0-4) Widerstand gegen Konvektionswärme Ausführungsklasse 2 
D (0-4) Beständigkeit gegen Strahlungswärme Ausführungsklasse X 
E (0-4) Beständigkeit gegen kleine Spritzer 

geschmolzenen Metalls 
Ausführungsklasse 3 

F (0-4) Beständigkeit gegen große Mengen 
geschmolzenen Metalls 

Ausführungsklasse X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  – Schutzhandschuhe (allgemeine Anforderungen) 
 (1-5) Griffigkeit Ausführungsklasse 5  
„X“ = der Handschuh wurde diesem Test nicht unterzogen, er ist aufgrund der Konstruktion und des Materials des 
Handschuhs nicht geeignet. Bei diesen Ergebnissen handelt es sich lediglich um Leistungsklassen, nicht um Schutzstufen 
(Klassen). 

Elektrostatische Eigenschaften: Die Handschuhe sind so konzipiert, dass zwischen ihren Außen- und Innenteilen keine leitende Verbindung besteht. Der innere 
elektrische Widerstand der Handschuhe vom Typ A und B muss >1,10 5 Ω betragen. Die Handschuhe wurden gemäß EN 12477+A1 Artikel 3.4 geprüft. Beachten! 
Derzeit gibt es keine standardisierten Testmethoden zur Bestimmung der UV-Durchdringung von Handschuhmaterial, aber die derzeit verwendeten Methoden zum 
Schweißen von Schutzhandschuhkonstruktionen verhindern im Allgemeinen die UV-Durchdringung. Wenn Handschuhe mit geschmolzenem Metall bespritzt 
werden, muss der Benutzer sofort den Arbeitsplatz verlassen und die Handschuhe ausziehen. Im Falle von Spritzern geschmolzenen Metalls können Handschuhe 
möglicherweise nicht alle Verbrennungsrisiken ausschließen. Für zusätzlichen Körperschutz müssen alle Kleidungsstücke, Bekleidungsteile und Schuhe, die mit 
diesem Handschuhtyp getragen werden, auch so angepasst sein, dass sie Schutz vor elektrostatischer Aufladung und Gefahren durch Schweißen bieten, zum Beispiel 
„MOFOS“-Schweißerkleidung und Schweißerschuhe. Schutzhandschuhe für Schweißer sind nicht dazu gedacht, bei einem defekten Schweißgerät oder dessen 
unsachgemäßer Verwendung zu schützen. Aufgrund der Abstumpfung der Klinge beim Schnittfestigkeitstest (B) sind die Ergebnisse der Schnitttests nur Richtwerte, 
während der TDM-Schnittfestigkeitstest (E) das Ergebnis des Referenzdesigns ist. Diese Handschuhe dürfen nicht verwendet werden, wenn die Gefahr besteht, von 
beweglichen Maschinenteilen erfasst zu werden. (In der Nähe von beweglichen Mechanismen.) Die Handschuhe erfüllen die Anforderungen an Durchstichfestigkeit, 
Sie eignen sich jedoch nicht zum Schutz vor dünnen, scharfen Gegenständen wie beispielsweise Injektionsnadeln. Die genannten Fakten können zum rationellen 
Einsatz dieser Art von Arbeitshandschuhen durch den Benutzer beitragen. Es liegt in der Verantwortung jedes Benutzers, zu beurteilen, ob der Handschuh unter 
angemessenen Bedingungen verwendet wird. Wartung, Haltbarkeit: Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch den Zustand der Handschuhe. Ersetzen Sie abgenutzte, 
verbrannte, stark verschmutzte oder verhärtete Paare durch neue. Handschuhe bedürfen keiner besonderen Pflege. Nasse Handschuhe bei Zimmertemperatur 
trocknen. Handschuhe nicht waschen, Schmutz mit einer weichen Bürste abbürsten, nicht chemisch reinigen, nicht bleichen, nicht im Wäschetrockner trocknen, 
nicht bügeln. Lagerung, Transport: In einer sauberen, trockenen und belüfteten Umgebung bei Raumtemperatur, ohne Kontamination durch Feuchtigkeit, Schmutz, 
Schimmel oder andere Faktoren, die das Schutzniveau verringern. Nicht längerer Sonneneinstrahlung aussetzen. Für hierdurch verursachte Schäden haftet der 
Lieferant nicht. Transportieren Sie die Handschuhe in der Originalverpackung. Bei geeigneten Lagerbedingungen beträgt die Haltbarkeit 5 Jahre. Zubehör: Das 
Produkt wird ohne Zubehör geliefert Gefährliche Inhaltsstoffe: Materialien, die mit der Haut des Benutzers in Berührung kommen, können bei empfindlichen 
Personen allergische Reaktionen hervorrufen. Sie können gemäß den maximalen Expositionsgrenzwerten Spuren von Chrom enthalten . Bei Hautreizungen oder 
allergischen Reaktionen sollten Sie die Handschuhe nicht mehr verwenden und einen Arzt konsultieren. 
Entsorgung: Gebrauchte Handschuhe können mit Infektionen oder anderen gefährlichen Stoffen kontaminiert sein, entsorgen Sie diese gemäß dem Abfallgesetz.  
Benannte Stelle, die die Konformitätsbewertung durchgeführt hat: Benannte Stelle Nr. 1023, INSTITUT FÜR PRÜFUNG UND ZERTIFIZIERUNG, as T. Bati 
299, Louky, 763 02 Zlín, Tschechische Republik. Die Konformitätserklärung finden Sie hier: www.canis.cz, für einzelne Produkte in der Leiste „Dokumente“. 

Wenn Sie detailliertere Informationen benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prag 9, Tschechische Republik. 
www.canis.cz 

Kennzeichnung (Modell) – Beschreibung: 
HURI Art der Handschuhe                                Warnung vor der Notwendigkeit, die 

Gebrauchsanweisung zu lesen 
10    Größe "HM" Produktionsidentifikation 

  Piktogramme und Nummern der 
Normen, denen dieses Produkt entspricht 

 

Herstelleridentifikation 

412X3X 2122X Ausführungsklassen XX/XXXX Verwendungsdatum (Monat/Jahr) 

  Konformitätszeichen ZA/XXXX/XXX 
KAT II 

Charge – Marke/Jahr/Bestellnummer 
PSA-Kategorie 

Informations pour les utilisateurs          FR 
 
EN 12477:2001 ; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   EPI CATÉGORIE II 
Lire attentivement la notice d'utilisation       Il est conforme aux exigences du règlement (UE) 2016/425. 

Produit : Gants de protection pour soudeurs et contre les risques mécaniques et thermiques. 
Modèle: "HURI" Code: 3610 003 000 00 Taille: 10, 11 
Matériel: Paume - face en chèvre, dos, pouce et manchette - croûte de bœuf. 

Conception : En raison de leur construction et de leur résistance à la chaleur, ces gants sont destinés à être utilisés comme protection des mains et des poignets lors 
des procédures manuelles de soudage des métaux, de découpe et d'assemblage des métaux - classe de conception : classe A - pour le soudage à la flamme / classe B 
- pour l'arc de soudage . Ces gants de soudage offrent une protection contre les petites éclaboussures de métal en fusion, les effets à court terme d'une petite flamme, 
la chaleur partagée par le flux, la chaleur partagée par conduction au toucher. Le matériau des gants garantit une résistance électrique minimale lors du soudage avec 
un arc électrique jusqu'à une tension de 100 V. De plus, il protège contre les effets mécaniques mineurs indésirables tels que l'abrasion, la coupure, la déchirure, le 
perçage - par exemple les rayures, etc. . Le produit peut également être utilisé pour se protéger contre la pollution, les effets météorologiques et autres effets similaires 
de l’environnement. 
Limitation d'utilisation : Si les gants sont destinés au soudage à l'arc, ils n'offrent pas de protection contre les chocs électriques provoqués par un équipement 
défectueux ou des travaux sous tension. Les gants ne sont pas destinés à être utilisés dans des environnements humides. Si les gants sont mouillés, sales ou trempés 
de sueur, la résistance électrique est réduite et le risque peut augmenter. Ils ne conviennent pas à la protection contre les chocs électriques où des gants de protection 
conçus selon la norme EN 60903 - travaux sous tension doivent être utilisés. 
Ces gants ont été testés selon les conditions des normes ci-dessous. Les classes de performance sont basées sur des résultats de tests en laboratoire qui ne sont pas 
nécessairement liés aux conditions réelles du lieu de travail. (Plus le chiffre est élevé, plus le facteur de protection est élevé).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Résistance à l'abrasion classe d'exécution 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Les gants de protection pour soudeurs 
sont divisés en deux classes selon le 
niveau de protection qu'ils offrent : A 
ou B. Les gants de classe B sont 
recommandés pour les procédures où 
une meilleure adhérence est 
nécessaire, comme le soudage TIG 
(TIG). Des gants de classe A sont 
recommandés pour d’autres 
procédures de soudage. Utilisez les 
gants lorsqu'ils sont secs si possible et 
protégez-les de toute contamination 
inutile de l'intérieur et de l'extérieur. 
Ils ne sont pas étanches. Pour les gants 
multicouches pouvant être séparables, 
les niveaux (classes) répertoriés ici 
s'appliquent uniquement au gant 
complet avec toutes les couches. Le 
système de dimensionnement des 
mains est basé sur la circonférence 
et la longueur de la main, telles que 
définies dans l'annexe B de la 
norme EN ISO 21420. 

B (0-5) Résistance aux coupures (test Coupé) classe d'exécution 1 
C (0-4) Résistance à une déchirure ultérieure classe d'exécution 2 
D (0-4) Résistance à la perforation classe d'exécution 2 
E (AF) Résistance aux coupures (TDM) classe d'exécution X 
F(P/X ou rien) Protection contre les chocs classe d'exécution X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Résistance à une propagation limitée des 
flammes 

classe d'exécution 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Résistance à la chaleur de contact classe d'exécution 1 
C (0-4) Résistance à la chaleur par convection classe d'exécution 2 
D (0-4) Résistance à la chaleur rayonnante classe d'exécution X 
E (0-4) Résistance aux petites projections de métal 

en fusion 
classe d'exécution 3 

F (0-4) Résistance à de grandes quantités de métal 
en fusion 

classe d'exécution X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - gants de protection (exigences générales) 
 (1-5) Capacité de préhension classe d'exécution 5  
"X" = le gant n'a pas été soumis à ce test, il n'est pas adapté en raison de la construction et du matériau du gant. 
Ces résultats ne concernent que des classes de performances, pas des niveaux (classes) de protection. 

Propriétés électrostatiques : Les gants sont conçus de telle sorte qu'il n'y a aucune connexion conductrice entre leurs parties extérieure et intérieure. La résistance 
électrique interne des gants de type A et B doit être >1,10 5 Ω. Les gants ont été testés selon la norme EN 12477+A1 article 3.4. 
Avis! Il n'existe actuellement aucune méthode d'essai normalisée pour déterminer la pénétration des UV dans le matériau des gants, mais les méthodes actuellement 
utilisées pour la fabrication des gants de protection par soudage empêcheront généralement la pénétration des UV. Si les gants sont éclaboussés par du métal en 
fusion, l'utilisateur doit immédiatement quitter le lieu de travail et retirer les gants. En cas de projections de métal en fusion, les gants peuvent ne pas éliminer tous 
les risques de brûlures. Pour une protection corporelle supplémentaire, tous les vêtements, composants vestimentaires et chaussures portés avec ce type de gants 
doivent également être adaptés pour offrir une protection contre les risques électrostatiques et de soudage, par exemple les vêtements de soudage « MOFOS » et les 
chaussures de soudage. Les gants de protection pour soudeurs ne sont pas destinés à assurer une protection en cas d'unité de soudage défectueuse ou de mauvaise 
utilisation. En raison de l'émoussement de la lame lors du test de résistance aux coupures (B), les résultats des tests de coupe sont donnés à titre indicatif uniquement, 
tandis que le test de résistance aux coupures TDM (E) est le résultat de la conception de référence. Ces gants ne doivent pas être utilisés là où il existe un risque 
d'être happé par des pièces mobiles de machines. (À proximité des mécanismes mobiles.). Les gants répondent aux exigences de résistance à la perforation, cependant, 
ils ne conviennent pas pour protéger contre les objets fins et pointus tels que les aiguilles d’injection. Les faits mentionnés peuvent contribuer à l'utilisation rationnelle 
de ce type de gants de travail par l'utilisateur. Il est de la responsabilité de chaque utilisateur d'évaluer si le gant est utilisé dans des conditions appropriées. Entretien, 
durabilité : Vérifiez l'état des gants avant chaque utilisation. Remplacez les paires usées, brûlées, très sales ou durcies par des neuves. Les gants ne nécessitent pas 
d’entretien particulier. Sécher les gants mouillés à température ambiante. Ne pas laver les gants, brosser les saletés avec une brosse douce, ne pas nettoyer à sec, ne 
pas blanchir, ne pas sécher au sèche-linge, ne pas repasser. Stockage, transport : Dans un environnement propre, sec et aéré à température ambiante, sans 
contamination par l'humidité, la saleté, la moisissure ou d'autres facteurs réduisant le niveau de protection. Ne pas exposer de manière prolongée au soleil. Le 
fournisseur n'est pas responsable des dommages ainsi causés. Transportez les gants dans leur emballage d'origine. Dans des conditions de stockage appropriées, la 
durée de conservation est de 5 ans. Accessoires : Le produit est fourni sans accessoires Ingrédients dangereux : Les matériaux entrant en contact avec la peau de 
l'utilisateur peuvent provoquer des réactions allergiques chez les personnes sensibles. Ils peuvent contenir des traces de chrome conformément aux limites maximales 
d'exposition. En cas d'irritation cutanée ou de réaction allergique, cesser d'utiliser les gants et consulter un médecin. Élimination : les gants usagés peuvent être 
contaminés par une infection ou d'autres substances dangereuses, jetez-les conformément à la loi sur les déchets.  Organisme notifié ayant effectué l'évaluation de la 
conformité : Organisme notifié n° 1023, INSTITUT DE TESTS ET DE CERTIFICATION, sous le nom de T. Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlín, République tchèque. 
La déclaration de conformité peut être trouvée ici : www.canis.cz, pour les produits individuels dans la barre « Documents ». 

 
Si vous avez besoin d'informations plus détaillées, veuillez contacter : Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prague 9, République tchèque. 
www.canis.cz 

Marquage (modèle) – description : 

HURI Type de gants                                Avertissement sur la nécessité de lire la notice 
d'utilisation 

10    Taille "HM" Identification de la production 
  Pictogrammes et numéros de normes 

auxquelles ce produit est conforme 

 

Identification du fabricant 

412X3X 2122X Cours d'exécution XX/XXXX Date limite d'utilisation (mois/année) 

  Marque de conformité ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Lot - marque/année/numéro de commande 
Catégorie EPI 

Información para usuarios           ES 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   EPI CATEGORÍA II 
Lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso.      Cumple con los requisitos del Reglamento (UE) 2016/425. 

Producto: Guantes de protección para soldadores y contra riesgos mecánicos y térmicos. 
Patrón: "HURI" Código: 3610 003 000 00 Tamaño: 10, 11 
Material: Palma - revestimiento de piel de cabra, dorso, pulgar y puño - serraje de ternera. 

Diseño: Debido a su construcción y resistencia al calor, estos guantes están diseñados para usarse como protección de manos y muñecas durante procedimientos 
manuales de soldadura, corte y unión de metales - clase de diseño : clase A - para soldadura con llama / clase B - para soldadura por arco . Estos guantes de soldadura 
brindan protección contra pequeñas salpicaduras de metal fundido, efectos a corto plazo de una llama pequeña, calor compartido por el fundente, calor compartido 
por conducción cuando se toca. El material de los guantes garantiza una resistencia eléctrica mínima al soldar con arco eléctrico hasta una tensión de 100 V. Además, 
protege contra efectos mecánicos menores adversos como abrasión, corte, desgarro, perforación, por ejemplo, rayado y similares. . El producto también se puede 
utilizar para proteger contra la contaminación, los efectos climáticos y otros efectos similares del entorno. Limitación de uso: Si los guantes están destinados a 
soldadura por arco, no brindan protección contra descargas eléctricas causadas por equipos defectuosos o trabajos bajo tensión. Los guantes no están diseñados para 
usarse en ambientes húmedos. Si los guantes están mojados, sucios o empapados de sudor, la resistencia eléctrica se reduce y el riesgo puede aumentar. No son 
adecuados para la protección contra descargas eléctricas cuando se deben utilizar guantes protectores diseñados según EN 60903 - trabajos bajo tensión. 
Estos guantes han sido probados de acuerdo con las condiciones de las normas siguientes. Las clases de desempeño se basan en resultados de pruebas de laboratorio 
que no necesariamente se relacionan con las condiciones reales del lugar de trabajo. (Cuanto mayor sea el número, mayor será el factor de protección).  
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Resistencia a la abrasión clase de ejecución 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Los guantes de protección para 
soldadores se dividen en dos clases 
según el nivel de protección que 
brindan: A o B. Los guantes clase B 
se recomiendan para procedimientos 
donde se necesita un mejor agarre, 
como la soldadura TIG (TIG). Se 
recomiendan guantes Clase A para 
otros procedimientos de soldadura. 
Utilice los guantes cuando estén 
secos, si es posible, y protéjalos de la 
contaminación innecesaria del 
interior y del exterior. No son 
impermeables. Para guantes 
multicapa que pueden ser separables, 
los niveles (clases) enumerados aquí 
se aplican solo al guante completo con 
todas las capas. El sistema de 
medición de la mano se basa en la 
circunferencia y la longitud de la 
mano, tal como se define en el 
Anexo B de la norma EN ISO 
21420. 

B (0-5) Resistencia al corte (prueba Coupé) clase de ejecución 1 
C (0-4) Resistencia a mayores desgarros clase de ejecución 2 
D (0-4) Resistencia a la punción clase de ejecución 2 
E (AF) Resistencia al corte (TDM) clase de ejecución X 
F(P/X o nada) Protección contra impactos clase de ejecución X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Resistencia a la propagación limitada de la 
llama 

clase de ejecución 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Resistencia al calor de contacto clase de ejecución 1 
C (0-4) Resistencia al calor por convección clase de ejecución 2 
D (0-4) Resistencia al calor radiante clase de ejecución X 
E (0-4) Resistencia a pequeñas salpicaduras de 

metal fundido 
clase de ejecución 3 

F (0-4) Resistencia a grandes cantidades de metal 
fundido. 

clase de ejecución X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - guantes de protección (requisitos generales) 
 (1-5) Capacidad de agarre clase de ejecución 5  
"X" = el guante no fue sometido a esta prueba, no es adecuado debido a la construcción y material del guante. 
Estos resultados son sólo clases de rendimiento, no niveles de protección (clases). 

Propiedades electrostáticas: Los guantes están diseñados de manera que no exista conexión conductora entre su parte exterior e interior. La resistencia eléctrica 
interna de los guantes tipo A y B debe ser >1,10 5 Ω. Los guantes fueron probados según EN 12477+A1 artículo 3.4. 
¡Aviso! Actualmente no existen métodos de prueba estandarizados para determinar la penetración de los rayos UV en el material de los guantes, pero los métodos 
utilizados actualmente para la construcción de guantes protectores de soldadura generalmente evitarán la penetración de los rayos UV. Si los guantes reciben 
salpicaduras de metal fundido, el usuario debe abandonar inmediatamente el lugar de trabajo y quitarse los guantes. En el caso de salpicaduras de metal fundido, es 
posible que los guantes no eliminen todos los riesgos de quemaduras. Para una protección corporal adicional, toda la ropa, los componentes de la ropa y el calzado 
que se usen con este tipo de guantes también deben adaptarse para brindar protección contra los riesgos electrostáticos y de soldadura, por ejemplo, ropa y calzado 
para soldar "MOFOS". Los guantes de protección para soldadores no están destinados a ofrecer protección en caso de un equipo de soldadura defectuoso o de su uso 
incorrecto.Debido al embotamiento de la hoja en la prueba de resistencia al corte (B), los resultados de las pruebas de corte son sólo indicativos, mientras que la 
prueba de resistencia al corte TDM (E) es el resultado del diseño de referencia. Estos guantes no deben utilizarse donde exista riesgo de quedar atrapado por partes 
móviles de la maquinaria. (Cerca de mecanismos en movimiento). Los guantes cumplen con los requisitos de resistencia a pinchazos, sin embargo, no son adecuados 
para proteger contra objetos finos y afilados, como agujas de inyección. Los hechos mencionados pueden contribuir al uso racional de este tipo de guantes de trabajo 
por parte del usuario. Es responsabilidad de cada usuario evaluar si el guante se utiliza en las condiciones adecuadas. Mantenimiento, durabilidad: Comprobar el 
estado de los guantes antes de cada uso. Reemplace los pares desgastados, quemados, muy sucios o endurecidos por otros nuevos. Los guantes no requieren 
mantenimiento especial. Seque los guantes mojados a temperatura ambiente. No lavar los guantes, quitar la suciedad con un cepillo suave, no lavar en seco, no usar 
lejía, no secar en secadora, no planchar. Almacenamiento, transporte: En un ambiente limpio, seco y ventilado a temperatura ambiente, sin contaminación por 
humedad, suciedad, moho o otros factores que reducen el nivel de protección. No exponer a una exposición prolongada a la luz solar. El proveedor no se hace 
responsable de los daños causados de esta forma. Transporte los guantes en su embalaje original. En condiciones de almacenamiento adecuadas, la vida útil es de 5 
años. Accesorios: El producto se suministra sin accesorios. Ingredientes peligrosos: Los materiales que entran en contacto con la piel del usuario pueden causar 
reacciones alérgicas en personas sensibles. Pueden contener trazas de cromo de acuerdo con los límites máximos de exposición. En caso de irritación de la piel o 
reacción alérgica, deje de usar los guantes y consulte a un médico. Eliminación: los guantes usados pueden estar contaminados con infecciones u otras sustancias 
peligrosas; deséchelos de acuerdo con la ley de residuos.  
Organismo notificado que realizó la evaluación de la conformidad: Organismo Notificado No. 1023, INSTITUTO DE ENSAYOS Y CERTIFICACIÓN, como 
T. Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlín, República Checa. La declaración de conformidad se puede encontrar aquí: www.canis.cz, para cada producto en la barra 
"Documentos". 

 
Si necesita información más detallada, póngase en contacto con: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praga 9, República Checa. www.canis.cz 

Marcado (modelo) – descripción: 

HURI tipo de guantes                                Advertencia sobre la necesidad de leer las 
instrucciones de uso. 

10    Tamaño "HM" Identificación de producción 
  Pictogramas y números de normas que 

cumple este producto. 

 

Identificación del fabricante 

412X3X                2122X Clases de ejecución XX/XXXX Usar por fecha (mes/año) 

  Marca de cumplimiento ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Lote: marca/año/número de pedido 
categoría EPI 

Teave kasutajatele                 ET  
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   IKV II KATEGOORIA 
Lugege hoolikalt kasutusjuhendit                             See vastab määruse (EL) 2016/425 nõuetele. 

Toode: Kaitsekindad keevitajatele ning mehaaniliste ja termiliste ohtude eest. 
Muster: "HURI" Kood: 3610 003 000 00 Suurus: 10, 11 
Materjal: Peopesa – kitsenahk näoga, selg, pöial ja mansett – veiseliha lõhestatud. 

Disain: Tänu oma konstruktsioonile ja kuumakindlusele on need kindad ette nähtud kasutamiseks käte ja randmekaitsena metalli käsitsi keevitamisel, metalli 
lõikamisel ja ühendamisel - disainiklass : klass A - leekkeevitamiseks / klass B - kaare keevitamiseks . Need keevituskindad kaitsevad väikeste sulametalli pritsmete, 
väikese leegi lühiajaliste mõjude, vooga jagatava soojuse ja puudutamisel juhtiva soojuse eest. Kinnaste materjal tagab minimaalse elektritakistuse elektrikaarega 
keevitamisel pingega kuni 100 V. Lisaks kaitseb see ebasoodsate väiksemate mehaaniliste mõjude eest nagu hõõrdumine, lõikamine, rebimine, läbitorkamine – 
näiteks kriimustus jms. . Toodet saab kasutada ka kaitseks reostuse, ilmastikumõjude ja muude sarnaste ümbritseva keskkonna mõjude eest. 
Kasutuspiirang: Kui kindad on mõeldud kaarkeevitamiseks, ei paku need kaitset rikkis seadmest või pinge all töötamisest põhjustatud elektrilöögi eest. Kindad ei 
ole ette nähtud kasutamiseks märjas keskkonnas. Kui kindad on märjad, määrdunud või higist läbimärjad, väheneb elektritakistus ja risk võib suureneda. Need ei 
sobi kaitseks elektrilöögi eest, kui tuleb kasutada EN 60903 järgi projekteeritud kaitsekindaid – pinge all töötamine. 
Neid kindaid on testitud vastavalt allpool toodud standarditele. Jõudlusklassid põhinevad laborikatsete tulemustel, mis ei pruugi olla seotud tegelike 
töötingimustega. (Mida suurem arv, seda suurem on kaitsetegur).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Kulumiskindlus täitmisklass 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Keevitajate kaitsekindad jagunevad 
nende pakutava kaitsetaseme järgi 
kahte klassi: A või B. B-klassi kindaid 
soovitatakse kasutada protseduuridel, 
kus on vaja paremat haaret, näiteks 
TIG (TIG) keevitamisel. Muude 
keevitusprotseduuride jaoks on 
soovitatav kanda A-klassi kindaid. 
Võimaluse korral kasutage kindaid, 
kui need on kuivad, ja kaitske neid 
tarbetu saastumise eest seest ja 
väljast. Need ei ole veekindlad. 
Mitmekihiliste kinnaste puhul, mis 
võivad olla eraldatavad, kehtivad siin 
loetletud tasemed (klassid) ainult 
tervele kindale koos kõigi kihtidega. 
Käe suuruse määramise süsteem 
põhineb käte ümbermõõdul ja käe 
pikkusel, nagu on määratletud 
standardi EN ISO 21420 lisas B. 

B (0-5) Lõikekindlus (kupee test) täitmisklass 1 
C (0-4) Vastupidavus edasisele rebenemisele täitmisklass 2 
D (0-4) Torkekindlus täitmisklass 2 
E (AF) Lõikekindlus (TDM) täitmisklass X 
F (P/X või mitte 
midagi) 

Löögikaitse täitmisklass X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Vastupidavus leegi piiratud levikule täitmisklass 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Vastupidavus kontaktsoojusele täitmisklass 1 
C (0-4) Vastupidavus konvektsioonkuumusele täitmisklass 2 
D (0-4) Vastupidavus kiirgavale kuumusele täitmisklass X 
E (0-4) Vastupidavus väikestele sulametalli 

pritsmetele 
täitmisklass 3 

F (0-4) Vastupidavus suurele kogusele sulametallile täitmisklass X 
EN ISO 21420:2020  – kaitsekindad (üldnõuded) 
 (1-5) Haardevõime täitmisklass 5  
"X" = kindale seda testi ei tehtud, see ei sobi kinda konstruktsiooni ja materjali tõttu. 
Need tulemused on ainult jõudlusklassid, mitte kaitsetasemed (klassid). 

Elektrostaatilised omadused: Kindad on konstrueeritud nii, et nende välimise ja sisemise osa vahel puudub juhtiv ühendus. A- ja B-tüüpi kinnaste sisemine 
elektritakistus peab olema >1,10 5 Ω. Kindaid testiti vastavalt EN 12477+A1 artiklile 3.4. 
Pange tähele! Praegu puuduvad standardsed katsemeetodid kinnaste materjali UV läbitungimise määramiseks, kuid praegu kasutatavad kaitsekinda konstruktsiooni 
keevitamise meetodid takistavad üldiselt UV läbitungimist. Kui kindad on sulametalliga pritsinud, peab kasutaja koheselt töökohalt lahkuma ja kindad ära võtma. 
Sulametalli pritsimise korral ei pruugi kindad kõrvaldada kõiki põletusohtu. Täiendavaks kehakaitseks – kõik seda tüüpi kinnastega kantavad riided, rõivaosad ja 
jalatsid peavad olema kohandatud ka kaitseks elektrostaatiliste ja keevitusohtude eest, näiteks "MOFOS" keevitusriided ja -jalatsid. Keevitajate kaitsekindad ei ole 
mõeldud kaitseks rikkis keevitusseadme või selle ebaõige kasutamise korral. 
Tera nüristumise tõttu lõikekindluse testis (B) on lõikekatsete tulemused vaid soovituslikud, samas kui TDM lõikekindluse test (E) on võrdlusprojekti tulemus. Neid 
kindaid ei tohi kasutada kohtades, kus on oht masina liikuvatesse osadesse kinni jääda. (Liikuvate mehhanismide lähedal.). Kindad vastavad torkekindluse nõuetele, 
aga need ei sobi kaitseks õhukeste teravate esemete, näiteks süstenõelte eest. Nimetatud faktid võivad aidata kaasa seda tüüpi töökinnaste ratsionaalsele kasutamisele 
kasutaja poolt. Iga kasutaja kohustus on hinnata, kas kindaid kasutatakse sobivates tingimustes. 
Hooldus, vastupidavus: Kontrollige enne iga kasutuskorda kinnaste seisukorda. Asendage kulunud, põlenud, tugevalt määrdunud või kõvaks muutunud paarid 
uutega. 
Kindad ei vaja erilist hooldust. Kuivatage märjad kindad toatemperatuuril. Ärge peske kindaid, pühkige mustust maha pehme harjaga, ärge tehke keemilist puhastust, 
ärge pleegitage, ärge trummelkuivata, ärge triikige. 
Ladustamine, transport: puhtas, kuivas ja ventileeritavas keskkonnas toatemperatuuril, ilma niiskuse, mustuse, hallituse või muud kaitsetaset vähendavad tegurid. 
Ärge jätke pikaajalist päikesevalgust. Tarnija ei vastuta sellisel viisil tekitatud kahjude eest. Transportige kindaid nende originaalpakendis. Sobivate 
säilitustingimuste korral on säilivusaeg 5 aastat. Tarvikud: Toode tarnitakse ilma tarvikuteta 
Ohtlikud koostisained: kasutaja nahaga kokkupuutuvad materjalid võivad tundlikel inimestel põhjustada allergilisi reaktsioone. Need võivad sisaldada kroomi jälgi 
vastavalt maksimaalsetele kokkupuute piirnormidele. Nahaärrituse või allergilise reaktsiooni korral lõpetage kinnaste kasutamine ja konsulteerige arstiga. 
Kõrvaldamine: kasutatud kindad võivad olla saastunud nakkuse või muude ohtlike ainetega, kõrvaldage need vastavalt jäätmeseadusele.  
Vastavushindamise läbi viinud teavitatud asutus: teavitatud asutus nr. 1023, TESTIMISE JA SERTIFITSEERIMISE INSTITUUT, nagu T. Bati 299, Louky, 
763 02 Zlín, Tšehhi Vabariik. Vastavusdeklaratsiooni leiate siit: www.canis.cz, üksikute toodete jaoks ribal "Dokumendid". 

 
Kui vajate täpsemat teavet, võtke ühendust: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praha 9, Tšehhi Vabariik. www.canis.cz 
 

Märgistus (mudel) – kirjeldus: 

HURI Kinnaste tüüp                                Hoiatus kasutusjuhiste lugemise vajaduse eest 
 

10    Suurus "HM" Tootmise identifitseerimine 

  Piktogrammid ja standardite numbrid, 
millele see toode vastab 

 

Tootja tunnus 

412X3X                 2122X Täitmisklassid XX/XXXX Kasutamise kuupäev (kuu/aasta) 

  Vastavusmärk ZA/XXXX/XXX 
KAT II 

Partii – kaubamärk/aasta/tellimuse number 
IKV kategooria 

Πληροφορίες για χρήστες           EL 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   PPE ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΑ II 
Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης        Συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις του Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 2016/425. 

Προϊόν: Προστατευτικά γάντια για συγκολλητές και έναντι μηχανικών και θερμικών κινδύνων. 
Πρότυπο: "HURI" Κώδικας: 3610 003 000 00 Μέγεθος: 10, 11 
Υλικό: Παλάμη - κατσικίσιο δέρμα, πλάτη, αντίχειρας και μανσέτα - μοσχαρίσιο κρέας. 

Σχεδιασμός: Λόγω της κατασκευής και της αντοχής στη θερμότητα, αυτά τα γάντια προορίζονται για χρήση ως προστασία χεριών και καρπού κατά τη χειροκίνητη 
συγκόλληση μετάλλων, τις διαδικασίες κοπής και σύνδεσης μετάλλων - κατηγορία σχεδίασης : κατηγορία Α - για συγκόλληση με φλόγα / κατηγορία Β - για τόξο 
συγκόλλησης . Αυτά τα γάντια συγκόλλησης παρέχουν προστασία από πιτσίλισμα μικρού λιωμένου μετάλλου, βραχυπρόθεσμες επιπτώσεις μιας μικρής φλόγας, 
θερμότητα που μοιράζεται η ροή, θερμότητα που μοιράζεται η αγωγιμότητα όταν τα αγγίζετε. Το υλικό των γαντιών εξασφαλίζει ελάχιστη ηλεκτρική αντίσταση 
κατά τη συγκόλληση με ηλεκτρικό τόξο μέχρι τάση 100 V. Επιπλέον, προστατεύει από δυσμενείς μικρές μηχανικές επιδράσεις όπως τριβή, κοπή, σχίσιμο, διάτρηση 
- για παράδειγμα, γρατσουνιές και παρόμοια . Το προϊόν μπορεί επίσης να χρησιμοποιηθεί για την προστασία από τη ρύπανση, τις καιρικές επιπτώσεις και άλλες 
παρόμοιες επιπτώσεις του περιβάλλοντος περιβάλλοντος. Περιορισμός χρήσης: Εάν τα γάντια προορίζονται για συγκόλληση με τόξο, δεν παρέχουν προστασία 
από ηλεκτροπληξία που προκαλείται από ελαττωματικό εξοπλισμό ή εργασία υπό τάση. Τα γάντια δεν προορίζονται για χρήση σε υγρό περιβάλλον. Εάν τα γάντια 
είναι βρεγμένα, βρώμικα ή εμποτισμένα με ιδρώτα, η ηλεκτρική αντίσταση μειώνεται και ο κίνδυνος μπορεί να αυξηθεί. Δεν είναι κατάλληλα για προστασία από 
ηλεκτροπληξία όπου πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται προστατευτικά γάντια σχεδιασμένα σύμφωνα με το EN 60903 - live work. 
Αυτά τα γάντια έχουν δοκιμαστεί σύμφωνα με τις συνθήκες των παρακάτω προτύπων. Τα μαθήματα απόδοσης βασίζονται σε αποτελέσματα εργαστηριακών 
δοκιμών που δεν σχετίζονται απαραίτητα με τις πραγματικές συνθήκες στο χώρο εργασίας. (Όσο μεγαλύτερος είναι ο αριθμός, τόσο μεγαλύτερος ο συντελεστής 
προστασίας).   
EN 
388:2016 

Α (0-4) Αντοχή στην τριβή κλάση εκτέλεσης 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Τα προστατευτικά γάντια για 
συγκολλητές χωρίζονται σε δύο 
κατηγορίες ανάλογα με το επίπεδο 
προστασίας που παρέχουν: Α ή Β. Τα 
γάντια κατηγορίας Β συνιστώνται για 
διαδικασίες όπου απαιτείται καλύτερο 
κράτημα, όπως η συγκόλληση TIG (TIG). 
Τα γάντια κατηγορίας Α συνιστώνται για 
άλλες διαδικασίες συγκόλλησης. 
Χρησιμοποιήστε τα γάντια όταν είναι 
στεγνά αν είναι δυνατόν και προστατέψτε 
τα από περιττή μόλυνση από το 
εσωτερικό και το εξωτερικό. Δεν είναι 
αδιάβροχα. Για γάντια πολλαπλών 
στρωμάτων που μπορεί να διαχωρίζονται, 
τα επίπεδα (τάξεις) που αναφέρονται εδώ 
ισχύουν μόνο για το πλήρες γάντι με όλα 
τα στρώματα. Το σύστημα μεγέθους 
χεριού βασίζεται στην περιφέρεια και 
το μήκος του χεριού, όπως ορίζεται στο 
Παράρτημα Β του EN ISO 21420. 

Β (0-5) Αντίσταση κοπής (δοκιμή Coupe) κλάση εκτέλεσης 1 
C (0-4) Αντοχή σε περαιτέρω σχίσιμο κλάση εκτέλεσης 2 
D (0-4) Αντοχή σε διάτρηση κλάση εκτέλεσης 2 
E (AF) Αντίσταση κοπής (TDM) κλάση εκτέλεσης Χ 
F(P/X ή τίποτα) Προστασία από κρούσεις κλάση εκτέλεσης Χ 

EN 
407:2020 

Α (0-4) Αντοχή στην περιορισμένη εξάπλωση της 
φλόγας 

κλάση εκτέλεσης 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

Β (0-4) Αντοχή στη θερμότητα επαφής κλάση εκτέλεσης 1 
C (0-4) Αντοχή στη θερμότητα μεταφοράς κλάση εκτέλεσης 2 
D (0-4) Αντοχή στην ακτινοβολούμενη θερμότητα κλάση εκτέλεσης Χ 
Ε (0-4) Αντοχή σε μικρές πιτσιλιές λιωμένου 

μετάλλου 
κλάση εκτέλεσης 3 

F (0-4) Αντοχή σε μεγάλες ποσότητες λιωμένου 
μετάλλου 

κλάση εκτέλεσης Χ 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - προστατευτικά γάντια (γενικές απαιτήσεις) 
 (1-5) Ικανότητα λαβής κλάση εκτέλεσης 5  
"Χ" = το γάντι δεν υποβλήθηκε σε αυτή τη δοκιμή, δεν είναι κατάλληλο λόγω της κατασκευής και του υλικού του γαντιού. 
Αυτά τα αποτελέσματα είναι μόνο κατηγορίες απόδοσης, όχι επίπεδα προστασίας (τάξεις). 

Ηλεκτροστατικές ιδιότητες: Τα γάντια είναι σχεδιασμένα έτσι ώστε να μην υπάρχει αγώγιμη σύνδεση μεταξύ του εξωτερικού και του εσωτερικού τους μέρους. 
Η εσωτερική ηλεκτρική αντίσταση των γαντιών τύπου Α και Β πρέπει να είναι >1,10 5 Ω. Τα γάντια δοκιμάστηκαν σύμφωνα με το άρθρο 3.4 του EN 12477+A1. 
Ανακοίνωση! Επί του παρόντος δεν υπάρχουν τυποποιημένες μέθοδοι δοκιμής για τον προσδιορισμό της διείσδυσης της υπεριώδους ακτινοβολίας του υλικού 
γαντιών, αλλά οι επί του παρόντος χρησιμοποιούμενες μέθοδοι συγκόλλησης κατασκευής προστατευτικών γαντιών γενικά θα αποτρέψουν τη διείσδυση της 
υπεριώδους ακτινοβολίας. Εάν τα γάντια πιτσιλιστούν με λιωμένο μέταλλο, ο χρήστης πρέπει να εγκαταλείψει αμέσως τον χώρο εργασίας και να αφαιρέσει τα 
γάντια. Στην περίπτωση πιτσιλισμένου λιωμένου μετάλλου, τα γάντια ενδέχεται να μην εξαλείφουν όλους τους κινδύνους εγκαυμάτων. Για πρόσθετη προστασία 
του σώματος - όλα τα ρούχα, τα εξαρτήματα ρούχων και τα υποδήματα που φοριούνται με αυτόν τον τύπο γαντιών πρέπει επίσης να προσαρμόζονται για να 
παρέχουν προστασία έναντι ηλεκτροστατικών κινδύνων και ηλεκτροσυγκολλήσεων, για παράδειγμα ρούχων συγκόλλησης και υποδημάτων συγκόλλησης 
"MOFOS". Τα προστατευτικά γάντια για συγκολλητές δεν προορίζονται να παρέχουν προστασία σε περίπτωση ελαττωματικής μονάδας συγκόλλησης ή 
λανθασμένης χρήσης της. Λόγω του αμβλύνματος της λεπίδας στη δοκιμή αντίστασης κοπής (Β), τα αποτελέσματα των δοκιμών κοπής είναι μόνο ενδεικτικά, ενώ 
η δοκιμή αντίστασης κοπής TDM (Ε) είναι το αποτέλεσμα του σχεδιασμού αναφοράς. Αυτά τα γάντια δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται όταν υπάρχει κίνδυνος να 
πιαστούν από κινούμενα μέρη μηχανών. (Κοντά σε κινούμενους μηχανισμούς.). Τα γάντια πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις για αντοχή στη διάτρηση, Ωστόσο, δεν είναι 
κατάλληλα για προστασία από λεπτά, αιχμηρά αντικείμενα όπως οι βελόνες έγχυσης. Τα αναφερόμενα γεγονότα μπορούν να συμβάλουν στην ορθολογική χρήση 
αυτού του τύπου γαντιών εργασίας από τον χρήστη. Είναι ευθύνη κάθε χρήστη να αξιολογήσει εάν το γάντι χρησιμοποιείται υπό κατάλληλες συνθήκες. 
Συντήρηση, ανθεκτικότητα: Ελέγξτε την κατάσταση των γαντιών πριν από κάθε χρήση. Αντικαταστήστε τα φθαρμένα, καμένα, πολύ λερωμένα ή σκληρυμένα 
ζεύγη με νέα. Τα γάντια δεν απαιτούν ειδική συντήρηση. Στεγνώστε υγρά γάντια σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. Μην πλένετε γάντια, καθαρίζετε τυχόν βρομιές με 
μαλακή βούρτσα, μην στεγνώνετε, μην κάνετε χλωρίνη, μην στεγνώνετε, μην σιδερώνετε. Αποθήκευση, μεταφορά: Σε καθαρό, στεγνό και αεριζόμενο περιβάλλον 
σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου, χωρίς μόλυνση από υγρασία, βρωμιά, μούχλα ή άλλοι παράγοντες που μειώνουν το επίπεδο προστασίας. Μην εκτίθεστε σε παρατεταμένη 
έκθεση στο ηλιακό φως. Ο προμηθευτής δεν ευθύνεται για ζημιές που προκαλούνται με αυτόν τον τρόπο. Μεταφέρετε τα γάντια στην αρχική τους συσκευασία. 
Υπό κατάλληλες συνθήκες αποθήκευσης, η διάρκεια ζωής είναι 5 χρόνια. Αξεσουάρ: Το προϊόν παρέχεται χωρίς αξεσουάρ Επικίνδυνα συστατικά: Υλικά που 
έρχονται σε επαφή με το δέρμα του χρήστη μπορεί να προκαλέσουν αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις σε ευαίσθητα άτομα. Μπορεί να περιέχουν ίχνη χρωμίου σύμφωνα με 
τα μέγιστα όρια έκθεσης. Σε περίπτωση ερεθισμού του δέρματος ή αλλεργικής αντίδρασης, σταματήστε να χρησιμοποιείτε τα γάντια και συμβουλευτείτε γιατρό. 
Απόρριψη: τα χρησιμοποιημένα γάντια μπορεί να έχουν μολυνθεί με μόλυνση ή άλλες επικίνδυνες ουσίες, πετάξτε τα σύμφωνα με τη νομοθεσία περί αποβλήτων.  
Κοινοποιημένος οργανισμός που διενήργησε την αξιολόγηση της συμμόρφωσης: Κοινοποιημένος οργανισμός Αρ. 1023, INSTITUTE FOR TESTING AND 
CERTIFICATION, as T. Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlín, Τσεχική Δημοκρατία. Μπορείτε να βρείτε τη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης εδώ: www.canis.cz, για 
μεμονωμένα προϊόντα στη γραμμή "Έγγραφα". 

Εάν χρειάζεστε πιο λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε με: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Πράγα 9, Τσεχική Δημοκρατία. 
www.canis.cz 

Σήμανση (μοντέλο) – περιγραφή: 
HURI Τύπος γαντιών                                Προειδοποίηση για την ανάγκη ανάγνωσης των 

οδηγιών χρήσης 
10    Μέγεθος "HM" Ταυτοποίηση παραγωγής 

  Εικονογράμματα και αριθμοί προτύπων με 
τα οποία συμμορφώνεται αυτό το προϊόν 

 

Ταυτότητα κατασκευαστή 

412Χ3Χ                   2122Χ Τάξεις εκτέλεσης ΧΧ/ΧΧΧ Χρήση κατά ημερομηνία (μήνας/έτος) 

  Σήμα συμμόρφωσης ZA/XXXX/XXX 
ΚΑΤ II 

Παρτίδα - επωνυμία/έτος/αριθμός παραγγελίας 
Κατηγορία ΜΑΠ 

Information til brugere          DA 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   PPE KATEGORI II 
Læs brugsanvisningen omhyggeligt                  Det overholder kravene i forordning (EU) 2016/425. 

Produkt: Beskyttelseshandsker til svejsere og mod mekaniske og termiske risici. 
Mønster: "HURI" Kode: 3610 003 000 00 Størrelse: 10, 11 
Materiale: Palme - gedeskind, ryg, tommelfinger og manchet - oksekød split. 

Design: På grund af dens konstruktion og varmebestandighed er disse handsker beregnet til brug som hånd- og håndledsbeskyttelse under manuel metalsvejsning, 
metalskæring og sammenføjningsprocedurer - designklasse : klasse A - til flammesvejsning / klasse B - til svejsebue . Disse svejsehandsker giver beskyttelse mod 
små smeltede metalsprøjt, kortsigtede virkninger af en lille flamme, varme deles af flux, varme deles af ledning ved berøring. Handskernes materiale sikrer minimal 
elektrisk modstand ved svejsning med en lysbue op til en spænding på 100 V. Derudover beskytter det mod ugunstige mindre mekaniske påvirkninger som slid, 
skæring, rivning, piercing - for eksempel ridser og lignende . Produktet kan også bruges til at beskytte mod forurening, vejrpåvirkninger og andre lignende 
påvirkninger af det omgivende miljø. 
Brugsbegrænsning: Hvis handskerne er beregnet til lysbuesvejsning, yder de ikke beskyttelse mod elektrisk stød forårsaget af defekt udstyr eller strømførende 
arbejde. Handskerne er ikke beregnet til brug i våde omgivelser. Hvis handskerne er våde, snavsede eller gennemblødte af sved, reduceres den elektriske modstand, 
og risikoen kan øges. De er ikke egnede til beskyttelse mod elektrisk stød, hvor der skal anvendes beskyttelseshandsker designet i henhold til EN 60903 - strømførende 
arbejde. 
Disse handsker er testet i henhold til betingelserne i standarderne nedenfor. Præstationsklasser er baseret på laboratorietestresultater, der ikke nødvendigvis vedrører 
de faktiske forhold på arbejdspladsen. (Jo højere tal, jo højere beskyttelsesfaktor).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Slidstyrke udførelsesklasse 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Beskyttelseshandsker til svejsere er 
opdelt i to klasser efter det 
beskyttelsesniveau, de giver: A eller 
B. Klasse B handsker anbefales til 
procedurer, hvor der er behov for et 
bedre greb, såsom TIG (TIG) 
svejsning. Klasse A-handsker 
anbefales til andre svejseprocedurer. 
Brug handskerne, når de er tørre, hvis 
det er muligt, og beskyt dem mod 
unødig forurening indefra og udefra. 
De er ikke vandtætte. For 
flerlagshandsker, der kan adskilles, 
gælder niveauerne (klasserne), der er 
anført her, kun for hele handsken med 
alle lag. Håndstørrelsessystemet er 
baseret på håndomkreds og 
håndlængde som defineret i bilag B 
i EN ISO 21420. 

B (0-5) Skærmodstand (Coupe test) udførelsesklasse 1 
C (0-4) Modstand mod yderligere rivning udførelsesklasse 2 
D (0-4) Punkteringsmodstand udførelsesklasse 2 
E (AF) skæremodstand (TDM) udførelsesklasse X 
F(P/X eller 
ingenting) 

Slagbeskyttelse udførelsesklasse X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Modstand mod begrænset flammespredning udførelsesklasse 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Modstand mod kontaktvarme udførelsesklasse 1 
C (0-4) Modstand mod konvektionsvarme udførelsesklasse 2 
D (0-4) Modstand mod strålevarme udførelsesklasse X 
E (0-4) Modstandsdygtighed over for små stænk af 

smeltet metal 
udførelsesklasse 3 

F (0-4) Modstandsdygtighed over for store 
mængder smeltet metal 

udførelsesklasse X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - beskyttelseshandsker (generelle krav) 
 (1-5) Gribeevne udførelsesklasse 5  
"X" = handsken blev ikke udsat for denne test, den er ikke egnet på grund af handskens konstruktion og materiale. 
Disse resultater er kun præstationsklasser, ikke beskyttelsesniveauer (klasser). 

Elektrostatiske egenskaber: Handskerne er designet således, at der ikke er nogen ledende forbindelse mellem deres ydre og indre dele. Den indre elektriske 
modstand af type A og B handsker skal være >1,10 5 Ω. Handskerne blev testet i henhold til EN 12477+A1 artikel 3.4. 
Meddelelse! Der findes på nuværende tidspunkt ingen standardiserede testmetoder til bestemmelse af UV-gennemtrængning af handskemateriale, men i øjeblikket 
anvendte metoder til svejsebeskyttelseshandskekonstruktion vil generelt forhindre UV-gennemtrængning. Hvis handsker sprøjtes med smeltet metal, skal brugeren 
straks forlade arbejdspladsen og tage handskerne af. I tilfælde af sprøjtet smeltet metal eliminerer handsker muligvis ikke alle risici for forbrændinger. For yderligere 
kropsbeskyttelse - alt tøj, tøjkomponenter og fodtøj, der bæres med denne type handsker, skal også tilpasses til at yde beskyttelse mod elektrostatiske og svejsefarer, 
for eksempel "MOFOS" svejsetøj og svejsefodtøj. Beskyttelseshandsker til svejsere er ikke beregnet til at yde beskyttelse i tilfælde af en defekt svejseenhed eller 
dens forkerte brug. 
På grund af sløvning af bladet i skæremodstandstesten (B), er resultaterne af skæretestene kun vejledende, mens TDM skæremodstandstesten (E) er resultatet af 
referencedesignet. Disse handsker må ikke bruges, hvor der er risiko for at blive fanget af bevægelige dele af maskinen. (Nær bevægelige mekanismer.). Handskerne 
opfylder kravene til punkteringsmodstand, de er dog ikke egnede til beskyttelse mod tynde, skarpe genstande såsom injektionsnåle. De nævnte fakta kan bidrage til 
rationel brug af denne type arbejdshandsker af brugeren. Det er hver brugers ansvar at vurdere, om handsken bruges under passende forhold. 
Vedligeholdelse, holdbarhed: Kontroller handskernes tilstand før hver brug. Udskift slidte, brændte, stærkt snavsede eller hærdede par med nye. 
Handsker kræver ikke særlig vedligeholdelse. Tør våde handsker ved stuetemperatur. Vask ikke handsker, børst eventuelt snavs af med en blød børste, må ikke 
renses, ikke bleges, ikke tørretumbles, må ikke stryges. 
Opbevaring, transport: I et rent, tørt og ventileret miljø ved stuetemperatur, uden forurening af fugt, snavs, mug eller andre faktorer, der reducerer 
beskyttelsesniveauet. Må ikke udsættes for længere tids udsættelse for sollys. Leverandøren er ikke ansvarlig for skader forårsaget på denne måde. Transporter 
handskerne i deres originale emballage. Ved passende opbevaringsforhold er holdbarheden 5 år. Tilbehør: Produktet leveres uden tilbehør 
Farlige ingredienser: Materialer, der kommer i kontakt med brugerens hud, kan forårsage allergiske reaktioner hos følsomme personer. De kan indeholde 
spormængder af chrom i overensstemmelse med de maksimale eksponeringsgrænser. I tilfælde af hudirritation eller allergisk reaktion skal du stoppe med at bruge 
handskerne og kontakte en læge. 
Bortskaffelse: Brugte handsker kan være forurenet med infektion eller andre farlige stoffer, bortskaf dem i henhold til affaldsloven.  
Bemyndiget organ, der har udført overensstemmelsesvurderingen: Bemyndiget organ nr. 1023, INSTITUTT FOR PRØVNING OG CERTIFICERING, som T. 
Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlín, Tjekkiet. Overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes her: www.canis.cz, for individuelle produkter i bjælken "Dokumenter". 

 
Hvis du har brug for mere detaljerede oplysninger, bedes du kontakte: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prag 9, Tjekkiet. www.canis.cz 
 

Mærkning (model) – beskrivelse: 

HURI Type handsker                                Advarsel om nødvendigheden af at læse 
brugsanvisningen 
 

10    Størrelse "HM" Produktionsidentifikation 

  Piktogrammer og antal af standarder, 
som dette produkt overholder 

 

Fabrikant identifikation 

412X3X                   2122X Udførelsesklasser XX/XXXX Brug efter dato (måned/år) 

  Overensstemmelsesmærke ZA/XXXX/XXX 
KAT II 

Batch - mærke/år/ordrenummer 
PPE kategori 

Informacije za korisnike          BS  
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   LZO KATEGORIJA II 
Pažljivo pročitajte upute za upotrebu                  Usklađen je sa zahtjevima Uredbe (EU) 2016/425. 

Proizvod: Zaštitne rukavice za zavarivače i protiv mehaničkih i termičkih rizika. 
uzorak: "HURI" kod: 3610 003 000 00 Veličina: 10, 11 
Materijal: Dlan - lice od kozje kože, leđa, palac i manžetna - goveđi split. 

Dizajn: Zbog svoje konstrukcije i otpornosti na toplotu, ove rukavice su namenjene za zaštitu ruku i zglobova prilikom ručnog zavarivanja metala, rezanja i spajanja 
metala - klasa dizajna : klasa A - za plameno zavarivanje / klasa B - za zavarivanje luka . Ove rukavice za zavarivanje pružaju zaštitu od malih prskanja rastopljenog 
metala, kratkoročnih efekata malog plamena, toplote koja se deli sa fluksom, toplote koja se deli provodljivošću kada se dodirne. Materijal rukavica osigurava 
minimalnu električnu otpornost pri zavarivanju električnim lukom do napona od 100 V. Osim toga, štiti od štetnih manjih mehaničkih utjecaja kao što su abrazija, 
sečenje, kidanje, bušenje - na primjer, grebanje i sl. . Proizvod se može koristiti i za zaštitu od zagađenja, vremenskih uticaja i drugih sličnih uticaja okoline. 
Ograničenje upotrebe: Ako su rukavice namijenjene za elektrolučno zavarivanje, one ne pružaju zaštitu od strujnog udara uzrokovanog neispravnom opremom ili 
radom pod naponom. Rukavice nisu predviđene za upotrebu u vlažnom okruženju. Ako su rukavice mokre, prljave ili natopljene znojem, električni otpor se smanjuje 
i rizik se može povećati. Nisu prikladne za zaštitu od strujnog udara kada se moraju koristiti zaštitne rukavice dizajnirane prema EN 60903 - rad pod naponom. 
Ove rukavice su testirane u skladu sa uslovima u dole navedenim standardima. Klase performansi su zasnovane na rezultatima laboratorijskih ispitivanja koji se 
ne odnose nužno na stvarne uslove na radnom mestu. (Što je veći broj, veći je zaštitni faktor).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Otpornost na abraziju klasa izvršenja 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Zaštitne rukavice za zavarivače dijele 
se u dvije klase prema nivou zaštite 
koji pružaju: A ili B. Rukavice klase 
B se preporučuju za postupke gdje je 
potrebno bolje prianjanje, kao što je 
TIG (TIG) zavarivanje. Rukavice 
klase A preporučuju se za druge 
postupke zavarivanja. Koristite 
rukavice kada su suhe ako je moguće 
i zaštitite ih od nepotrebne 
kontaminacije iznutra i izvana. Nisu 
vodootporne. Za višeslojne rukavice 
koje se mogu odvojiti, ovdje navedeni 
nivoi (klase) odnose se samo na 
kompletne rukavice sa svim 
slojevima. Sistem određivanja 
veličine šake zasniva se na opsegu i 
dužini šake kako je definisano u 
Aneksu B EN ISO 21420. 

B (0-5) Otpornost na rez (Coupe test) klasa izvršenja 1 
C (0-4) Otpornost na dalje kidanje klasa izvršenja 2 
D (0-4) Otpornost na probijanje klasa izvršenja 2 
E (AF) Otpornost na rez (TDM) klasa izvršenja X 
F(P/X ili ništa) Zaštita od udara klasa izvršenja X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Otpornost na ograničeno širenje plamena klasa izvršenja 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Otpornost na kontaktnu toplotu klasa izvršenja 1 
C (0-4) Otpornost na konvekcijsku toplinu klasa izvršenja 2 
D (0-4) Otpornost na zračenje topline klasa izvršenja X 
E (0-4) Otpornost na male prskanje rastopljenog 

metala 
klasa izvršenja 3 

F (0-4) Otpornost na velike količine rastopljenog 
metala 

klasa izvršenja X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - zaštitne rukavice (opći zahtjevi) 
 (1-5) Sposobnost hvatanja klasa izvršenja 5  
"X" = rukavica nije bila podvrgnuta ovom testu, nije prikladna zbog konstrukcije i materijala rukavice. 
Ovi rezultati su samo klase performansi, a ne nivoi zaštite (klase). 

Elektrostatička svojstva: Rukavice su dizajnirane tako da ne postoji provodljiva veza između njihovih vanjskih i unutrašnjih dijelova. Unutrašnji električni otpor 
rukavica tipa A i B mora biti >1,10 5 Ω. Rukavice su testirane prema EN 12477+A1 član 3.4. 
Napomena! Trenutno ne postoje standardizirane metode ispitivanja za određivanje UV penetracije materijala za rukavice, ali trenutno korištene metode zavarivanja 
zaštitne konstrukcije rukavica općenito će spriječiti UV prodiranje. Ako su rukavice poprskane rastopljenim metalom, korisnik mora odmah napustiti radno mjesto 
i skinuti rukavice. U slučaju prskanja rastopljenog metala, rukavice možda neće ukloniti sve rizike od opekotina. Za dodatnu zaštitu tijela - sva odjeća, dijelovi 
odjeće i obuća koja se nosi sa ovom vrstom rukavica također moraju biti prilagođeni da pružaju zaštitu od elektrostatičkih opasnosti i opasnosti od zavarivanja, na 
primjer "MOFOS" odjeća za zavarivanje i obuća za zavarivanje. Zaštitne rukavice za zavarivače nisu namijenjene za zaštitu u slučaju neispravne jedinice za 
zavarivanje ili njene nepravilne upotrebe. 
Zbog zatupljenosti oštrice u testu otpornosti na rez (B), rezultati testova rezanja su samo indikativni, dok je TDM test otpornosti na rez (E) rezultat referentnog 
dizajna. Ove rukavice se ne smiju koristiti tamo gdje postoji opasnost da ih zahvate pokretni dijelovi mašine. (U blizini pokretnih mehanizama.). Rukavice ispunjavaju 
zahtjeve za otpornost na probijanje, međutim, nisu prikladni za zaštitu od tankih, oštrih predmeta kao što su igle za injekcije. Navedene činjenice mogu doprinijeti 
racionalnoj upotrebi ove vrste radnih rukavica od strane korisnika. Odgovornost svakog korisnika je da proceni da li se rukavica koristi pod odgovarajućim uslovima. 
Održavanje, trajnost: Provjerite stanje rukavica prije svake upotrebe. Zamijenite istrošene, spaljene, jako zaprljane ili otvrdnute parove novima. 
Rukavice ne zahtijevaju posebno održavanje. Osušite mokre rukavice na sobnoj temperaturi. Ne perite rukavice, očetkajte prljavštinu mekom četkom, nemojte 
hemijsko čistiti, ne izbjeljivati, ne sušiti u sušilici, ne peglati. 
Skladištenje, transport: U čistom, suvom i provetrenom okruženju na sobnoj temperaturi, bez kontaminacije vlagom, prljavštinom, plijesni ili drugi faktori koji 
smanjuju nivo zaštite. Nemojte izlagati dugotrajnom izlaganju sunčevoj svjetlosti. Dobavljač ne snosi odgovornost za štetu nastalu na ovaj način. Prevozite rukavice 
u originalnom pakovanju. Pod odgovarajućim uslovima skladištenja, rok trajanja je 5 godina. Dodatna oprema: Proizvod se isporučuje bez dodatne opreme 
Opasni sastojci: Materijali koji dolaze u kontakt s kožom korisnika mogu izazvati alergijske reakcije kod osjetljivih osoba. Mogu sadržavati količine hroma u 
tragovima u skladu s maksimalnim granicama izloženosti. U slučaju iritacije kože ili alergijske reakcije, prestanite koristiti rukavice i obratite se ljekaru. 
Odlaganje: korišćene rukavice mogu biti kontaminirane infekcijom ili drugim opasnim materijama, odložite ih u skladu sa zakonom o otpadu.  
Notificirano tijelo koje je izvršilo ocjenu usaglašenosti: Notificirano tijelo br. 1023, INSTITUT ZA ISPITIVANJE I CERTIFIKACIJU, kao T. Bati 299, 
Louky, 763 02 Zlín, Češka Republika. Deklaraciju o usklađenosti možete pronaći ovdje: www.canis.cz, za pojedinačne proizvode u traci "Dokumenti". 

 
Ako su vam potrebne detaljnije informacije, obratite se: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prag 9, Češka Republika. www.canis.cz 
 

Oznaka (model) – opis: 

HURI Vrsta rukavica                                Upozorenje na neophodnost čitanja uputstva za 
upotrebu 
 

10    Veličina "HM" Identifikacija proizvodnje 

  Piktogrami i brojevi standarda kojima je 
ovaj proizvod usklađen 

 

Identifikacija proizvođača 

412X3X                   2122X Izvršne klase XX/XXXX Korištenje do datuma (mjesec/godina) 

  Oznaka usklađenosti ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Serija - marka/godina/broj narudžbe 
LZO kategorija 

Информация за потребителите          BG 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   ЛПС КАТЕГОРИЯ II 
Прочетете внимателно инструкциите за употреб                                               Съответства на изискванията на Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425. 

Продукт: Защитни ръкавици за заварчици и срещу механични и термични рискове. 
Модел: "HURI" Код: 3610 003 000 00 размер: 10, 11 
материал: Длан - облицовка от козя кожа, гръб, палец и маншет - телешки сплит. 

Дизайн: Поради своята конструкция и устойчивост на топлина, тези ръкавици са предназначени за използване като защита на ръцете и китките по време 
на процедури за ръчно заваряване на метал, рязане и свързване - клас на проектиране : клас A - за пламъчно заваряване / клас B - за заваряване на дъга . 
Тези ръкавици за заваряване осигуряват защита срещу малки пръски от разтопен метал, краткотрайни ефекти от малък пламък, топлина, споделена от 
потока, топлина, споделена от проводимост при докосване. Материалът на ръкавиците осигурява минимално електрическо съпротивление при заваряване 
с електрическа дъга до напрежение 100 V. Освен това предпазва от неблагоприятни леки механични въздействия като протриване, порязване, разкъсване, 
пробиване - например надраскване и други подобни . Продуктът може да се използва и за защита от замърсяване, атмосферни влияния и други подобни 
въздействия на околната среда. Ограничение за употреба: Ако ръкавиците са предназначени за електродъгово заваряване, те не осигуряват защита 
срещу токов удар, причинен от дефектно оборудване или работа под напрежение. Ръкавиците не са предназначени за употреба във влажна среда. Ако 
ръкавиците са мокри, мръсни или напоени с пот, електрическото съпротивление се намалява и рискът може да се увеличи. Те не са подходящи за защита 
срещу токов удар, когато трябва да се използват защитни ръкавици, проектирани съгласно EN 60903 - работа под напрежение. 
Тези ръкавици са тествани съгласно условията в стандартите по-долу. Класовете на ефективност се основават на резултати от лабораторни тестове, 
които не са непременно свързани с действителните условия на работното място. (Колкото по-голямо е числото, толкова по-висок е защитният фактор). 
EN 
388:2016 

А (0-4) Устойчивост на абразия клас на изпълнение 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Защитните ръкавици за заварчици се 
разделят на два класа според нивото 
на защита, което осигуряват: A или B. 
Ръкавиците от клас B се препоръчват 
за процедури, при които е 
необходимо по-добро захващане, 
като TIG (TIG) заваряване. За други 
заваръчни процедури се препоръчват 
ръкавици от клас А. Използвайте 
ръкавиците, когато са сухи, ако е 
възможно, и ги предпазвайте от 
ненужно замърсяване отвътре и 
отвън. Не са водоустойчиви. За 
многослойни ръкавици, които могат 
да се разделят, нивата (класовете), 
изброени тук, се прилагат само за 
цялата ръкавица с всички слоеве. 
Системата за оразмеряване на 
ръката се основава на обиколката 
на ръката и дължината на ръката, 
както е определено в приложение B 
към EN ISO 21420. 

B (0-5) Устойчивост на срязване (тест за купе) клас на изпълнение 1 
C (0-4) Устойчивост на по-нататъшно 

разкъсване 
клас на изпълнение 2 

D (0-4) Устойчивост на пробиване клас на изпълнение 2 
E (AF) Устойчивост на срязване (TDM) клас на изпълнение X 
F(P/X или 
нищо) 

Защита от удар клас на изпълнение X 

EN 
407:2020 

А (0-4) Устойчивост на ограничено 
разпространение на пламъка 

клас на изпълнение 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Устойчивост на контактна топлина клас на изпълнение 1 
C (0-4) Устойчивост на конвекционна топлина клас на изпълнение 2 
D (0-4) Устойчивост на лъчиста топлина клас на изпълнение X 
Е (0-4) Устойчивост на малки пръски от 

разтопен метал 
клас на изпълнение 3 

F (0-4) Устойчивост на големи количества 
разтопен метал 

клас на изпълнение X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - Защитни ръкавици (общи изисквания) 
 (1-5) Способност за захващане клас на изпълнение 5  
"X" = ръкавицата не е била подложена на този тест, не е подходяща поради конструкцията и материала на 
ръкавицата. Тези резултати са само класове на производителност, а не нива на защита (класове). 

Електростатични свойства: Ръкавиците са проектирани така, че да няма проводяща връзка между външната и вътрешната им част. Вътрешното 
електрическо съпротивление на ръкавици тип A и B трябва да бъде >1,10 5 Ω. Ръкавиците са тествани съгласно EN 12477+A1 член 3.4.Забележете! 
Понастоящем няма стандартизирани методи за изпитване за определяне на UV проникването на материала за ръкавици, но използваните в момента 
методи за заваряване на конструкцията на защитните ръкавици обикновено предотвратяват UV проникването. Ако ръкавиците бъдат напръскани с 
разтопен метал, потребителят трябва незабавно да напусне работното място и да свали ръкавиците. В случай на пръски разтопен метал, ръкавиците може 
да не елиминират всички рискове от изгаряния. За допълнителна защита на тялото - всички дрехи, компоненти на облеклото и обувки, носени с този тип 
ръкавици, също трябва да бъдат адаптирани, за да осигурят защита срещу електростатични опасности и опасности от заваряване, например "MOFOS" 
облекло за заваряване и обувки за заваряване. Защитните ръкавици за заварчици не са предназначени да осигурят защита в случай на дефектен заваръчен 
модул или неговата неправилна употреба. Поради затъпяването на острието при теста за устойчивост на срязване (B), резултатите от тестовете на срязване 
са само ориентировъчни, докато TDM тестът за устойчивост на срязване (E) е резултат от референтния дизайн. Тези ръкавици не трябва да се използват 
там, където има риск да бъдат захванати от движещи се части на машината. (В близост до движещи се механизми.). Ръкавиците отговарят на изискванията 
за устойчивост на пробиване, те обаче не са подходящи за защита срещу тънки, остри предмети като инжекционни игли. Посочените факти могат да 
допринесат за рационалното използване на този тип работни ръкавици от потребителя. Отговорност на всеки потребител е да оцени дали ръкавицата се 
използва при подходящи условия. Поддръжка, издръжливост: Проверявайте състоянието на ръкавиците преди всяка употреба. Сменете износени, 
изгорели, силно замърсени или втвърдени чифтове с нови. Ръкавиците не изискват специална поддръжка. Изсушете мокрите ръкавици на стайна 
температура. Не перете ръкавиците, изчетквайте всякакви замърсявания с мека четка, не подлагайте на химическо чистене, не избелвайте, не сушете в 
сушилня, не гладете. Съхранение, транспорт: В чиста, суха и проветрива среда при стайна температура, без замърсяване от влага, мръсотия, мухъл или 
други фактори, намаляващи нивото на защита. Не излагайте на продължително излагане на слънчева светлина. Доставчикът не носи отговорност за щети, 
причинени по този начин. Транспортирайте ръкавиците в оригиналната им опаковка. При подходящи условия на съхранение срокът на годност е 5 години. 
Аксесоари: Продуктът се доставя без аксесоари Опасни съставки: Материалите, които влизат в контакт с кожата на потребителя, могат да причинят 
алергични реакции при чувствителни хора. Те могат да съдържат следи от хром в съответствие с максималните граници на експозиция. В случай на кожно 
дразнене или алергична реакция, спрете да използвате ръкавиците и се консултирайте с лекар. Изхвърляне: използваните ръкавици може да са замърсени 
с инфекция или други опасни вещества, изхвърлете ги в съответствие със закона за отпадъците. Нотифициран орган, извършил оценката на 
съответствието: Нотифициран орган №. 1023, ИНСТИТУТ ЗА ИЗПИТВАНЕ И СЕРТИФИКАЦИЯ, като T. Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlín, Чешка 
република. Декларацията за съответствие можете да намерите тук: www.canis.cz, за отделни продукти в лентата „Документи“. 

Ако имате нужда от по-подробна информация, моля свържете се с: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Прага 9, Чешка република. 
www.canis.cz 

Маркировка (модел) – описание: 
HURI Вид ръкавици                                Предупреждение за необходимостта от 

прочитане на инструкциите за употреба 
10    Размер "HM" Идентификация на производството 

  Пиктограми и номера на стандартите, 
на които отговаря този продукт 

 

Идентификация на производителя 

412X3X                2122X Класове за изпълнение XX/XXXX Използване до дата (месец/година) 

  Знак за съответствие ZA/XXXX/XXX 
КАТ II 

Партида - марка/година/номер на поръчка 
Категория ЛПС 

Istifadəçiləri üçün məlumat          AZ  
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   PPE KATEQORİYASI II 
İstifadəyə dair təlimatları diqqətlə oxuyun                 2016/425 saylı Qaydanın (AB) tələblərinə uyğundur. 

Məhsul: Qaynaqçılar üçün mexaniki və istilik risklərinə qarşı qoruyucu əlcəklər. 
Nümunə: "HURI" Kod: 3610 003 000 00 Ölçü: 10, 11 
Material: Xurma - keçi dərisi üzlü, arxa, baş barmaq və manjet - mal əti parçalanır. 

Dizayn: Konstruksiyasına və istiliyə davamlılığına görə, bu əlcəklər əl ilə metal qaynaq, metal kəsmə və birləşmə prosedurları zamanı  əl və bilək mühafizəsi kimi 
istifadə üçün nəzərdə tutulub - dizayn sinfi : A sinfi - alov qaynağı üçün / B sinfi - qaynaq qövsü üçün . Bu qaynaq əlcəkləri kiçik ərimiş metal sıçramasına, kiçik 
alovun qısamüddətli təsirlərinə, axınla paylaşılan istiliyə, toxunduqda keçiriciliklə bölüşdürülmüş istilikdən qoruyur. Əlcəklərin materialı 100 V gərginliyə qədər 
elektrik qövsü ilə qaynaq edərkən minimal elektrik müqavimətini təmin edir. Bundan əlavə, o, sürtünmə, kəsmə, cırma, pirsinq kimi mənfi kiçik mexaniki təsirlərdən 
qoruyur - məsələn, cızma və s. . Məhsul həmçinin ətraf mühitin çirklənməsindən, hava təsirlərindən və digər oxşar təsirlərdən qorunmaq üçün istifadə edilə bilər. 
İstifadə məhdudiyyəti: Əgər əlcəklər qövs qaynağı üçün nəzərdə tutulubsa, onlar nasaz avadanlıq və ya canlı iş nəticəsində yaranan elektrik şokundan qorunmur. 
Əlcəklər nəm mühitlərdə istifadə üçün nəzərdə tutulmayıb. Əlcəklər yaş, çirkli və ya tərlə isladılmışsa, elektrik müqaviməti azalır və risk arta bilər. EN 60903-ə 
uyğun olaraq hazırlanmış qoruyucu əlcəklərin istifadə edilməli olduğu yerlərdə elektrik şokundan qorunmaq üçün uyğun deyillər. 
Bu əlcəklər aşağıdakı standartlardakı şərtlərə uyğun olaraq sınaqdan keçirilmişdir. Performans dərsləri faktiki iş şəraiti ilə mütləq əlaqəsi olmayan laboratoriya 
testlərinin nəticələrinə əsaslanır. (Nömrə nə qədər çox olarsa, qoruma faktoru da bir o qədər yüksəkdir).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Aşınma müqaviməti sinfi 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Qaynaqçılar üçün qoruyucu əlcəklər 
təmin etdikləri mühafizə səviyyəsinə 
görə iki sinfə bölünür: A və ya B. B 
sinifli əlcəklər TIG (TIG) qaynağı 
kimi daha yaxşı tutuşun lazım olduğu 
prosedurlar üçün tövsiyə olunur. 
Digər qaynaq prosedurları üçün A 
sinifli əlcəklər tövsiyə olunur. 
Mümkünsə, əlcəklər quru olduqda 
istifadə edin və onları içəridən və 
xaricdən lazımsız çirklənmədən 
qoruyun. Onlar suya davamlı deyillər. 
Ayrıla bilən çox qatlı əlcəklər üçün 
burada sadalanan səviyyələr (siniflər) 
yalnız bütün təbəqələri olan tam 
əlcəklərə aiddir. Əl ölçüsü sistemi 
EN ISO 21420 Əlavə B-də 
müəyyən edildiyi kimi əl çevrəsinə 
və əl uzunluğuna əsaslanır. 

B (0-5) Kəsmə müqaviməti ( Coupe testi) sinfi 1 
C (0-4) Əlavə yırtılmaya qarşı müqavimət sinfi 2 
D (0-4) Deşilmə müqaviməti sinfi 2 
E (AF) Kəsmə Müqaviməti (TDM) sinfi X 
F ( P/X və ya heç 
nə) 

Zərbədən qorunma sinfi X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Məhdud alovun yayılmasına qarşı 
müqavimət 

sinfi 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) İstilik ilə təmasda olan müqavimət sinfi 1 
C (0-4) Konveksiya istiliyinə müqavimət sinfi 2 
D (0-4) Parlaq istiliyə qarşı müqavimət sinfi X 
E (0-4) Ərimiş metalın kiçik sıçramalarına qarşı 

müqavimət 
sinfi 3 

F (0-4) Böyük miqdarda ərimiş metala qarşı 
müqavimət 

sinfi X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - Qoruyucu əlcəklər (ümumi tələblər) 
 (1-5) Tutma qabiliyyəti sinfi 5  
"X" = əlcək bu sınaqdan keçirilməyib, əlcəyin konstruksiyasına və materialına görə uyğun deyil. 
Bu nəticələr qorunma səviyyələri (sinifləri) deyil, yalnız performans sinifləridir. 

Elektrostatik xüsusiyyətlər: Əlcəklər xarici və daxili hissələri arasında keçirici əlaqə olmaması üçün nəzərdə tutulmuşdur. A və B tipli əlcəklərin daxili elektrik 
müqaviməti >1 olmalıdır. 10 5 Ω. Əlcəklər EN 12477+A1 maddə 3.4-ə uyğun olaraq sınaqdan keçirilmişdir. 
Qeyd! Hal-hazırda əlcək materialının UV nüfuzunu təyin etmək üçün standartlaşdırılmış sınaq üsulları yoxdur, lakin hazırda istifadə olunan qoruyucu əlcək 
konstruksiyasının qaynaq üsulları ümumiyyətlə UV nüfuzunun qarşısını alacaqdır. Əlcəklərə ərimiş metal sıçradıqda, istifadəçi dərhal iş yerini tərk etməli və əlcəkləri 
çıxarmalıdır. Sıçramış ərimiş metal halında, əlcəklər bütün yanıq risklərini aradan qaldırmaya bilər. Bədənin əlavə qorunması üçün - bu tip əlcəklərlə geyilən bütün 
geyimlər, geyim komponentləri və ayaqqabılar da elektrostatik və qaynaq təhlükələrindən qorunmaq üçün uyğunlaşdırılmalıdır, məsələn, "MOFOS" qaynaq paltarı 
və qaynaq ayaqqabısı. Qaynaqçılar üçün qoruyucu əlcəklər qüsurlu qaynaq qurğusu və ya onun düzgün istifadə edilməməsi halında  qorunma təmin etmək üçün 
nəzərdə tutulmur. 
Kəsmə müqaviməti sınağında (B) bıçağın kövrəkləşməsi səbəbindən kəsmə sınaqlarının nəticələri yalnız göstəricidir, TDM kəsilmə müqaviməti testi (E) isə istinad 
dizaynının nəticəsidir. Bu əlcəklər maşınların hərəkət edən hissələri tərəfindən tutulma riski olan yerlərdə istifadə edilməməlidir. (Hərəkət edən mexanizmlərin 
yaxınlığında .). Əlcəklər deşilmə müqaviməti tələblərinə cavab verir, lakin onlar inyeksiya iynələri kimi nazik, iti obyektlərdən qorunmaq üçün uyğun deyil. Qeyd 
olunan faktlar istifadəçinin bu tip iş əlcəklərindən rasional istifadəsinə töhfə verə bilər. Əlcəyin müvafiq şəraitdə istifadə edilib-edilmədiyini qiymətləndirmək hər 
bir istifadəçinin məsuliyyətidir. 
Baxım, davamlılıq: Hər istifadədən əvvəl əlcəklərin vəziyyətini yoxlayın. Aşınmış, yanmış, çox çirklənmiş və ya bərkimiş cütləri yeniləri ilə əvəz edin. 
Əlcəklər xüsusi qulluq tələb etmir. Yaş əlcəkləri otaq temperaturunda qurutun. Əlcəkləri yumayın, hər hansı çirki yumşaq bir fırça ilə fırçalamayın, quru təmizləmə 
aparmayın, ağartmayın, maşınla qurutmayın, ütüləməyin. 
Saxlama, daşıma: Təmiz, quru və havalandırılan mühitdə otaq temperaturunda, nəm, kir, kif və ya kiflə çirklənmədən müdafiə səviyyəsini azaldan digər amillər. 
Günəş işığına uzun müddət məruz qalmayın. Təchizatçı bu şəkildə dəymiş ziyana görə məsuliyyət daşımır. Əlcəkləri orijinal qablaşdırmada daşıyın. Müvafiq saxlama 
şəraitində saxlama müddəti 5 ildir. Aksesuarlar: Məhsul aksesuarsız verilir 
Təhlükəli maddələr: İstifadəçinin dərisi ilə təmasda olan materiallar həssas insanlarda allergik reaksiyalara səbəb ola bilər. Onların tərkibində maksimum məruz 
qalma hədlərinə uyğun olaraq iz miqdarda xrom ola bilər. Dərinin qıcıqlanması və ya allergik reaksiya olması halında əlcəklərdən istifadəni dayandırın və həkimə 
müraciət edin. 
Utilizasiya: istifadə edilmiş əlcəklər infeksiya və ya digər təhlükəli maddələrlə çirklənə bilər, onları tullantılar haqqında qanuna uyğun olaraq atın.  
Uyğunluğun qiymətləndirilməsini həyata keçirən təsdiq edilmiş orqan: Notified Body No. 1023, SINAQ VƏ SERTİFİKATLAŞMA İNSTİTUTİ, T. Bati kimi 
299, Louky, 763 02 Zlin, Çexiya. Uyğunluq bəyannaməsini burada tapa bilərsiniz: www.canis.cz, fərdi məhsullar üçün "Sənədlər" sətrində. 

 
Əgər sizə daha ətraflı məlumat lazımdırsa, zəhmət olmasa əlaqə saxlayın: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praqa 9, Çexiya. www.canis.cz 
 

İşarələmə (model) - təsvir: 

HURI Əlcək növü                                İstifadəyə dair təlimatları oxumağın zəruriliyi 
barədə xəbərdarlıq 
 

10    Ölçü "HM" İstehsalın identifikasiyası 

  Piktoqramlar və bu məhsulun uyğun 
olduğu standartların nömrələri 

 

İstehsalçı identifikasiyası 

412X3X 2122X İcra dərsləri XX/XXXXX Tarixə görə istifadə edin (ay/il) 

  Uyğunluq işarəsi ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Partiya - marka/il/sifariş nömrəsi 
PPE kateqoriyası 

Tietoja käyttäjille           FI 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   PPE-LUOKKA II 
Lue käyttöohjeet huolellisesti                    Se täyttää asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 vaatimukset. 

Tuote: Suojakäsineet hitsaajalle sekä mekaanisia ja lämpöriskejä vastaan. 
Kuvio: "HURI" Koodi: 3610 003 000 00 Koko: 10, 11 
Materiaali: Kämmen - vuohennahkainen, selkä, peukalo ja mansetti - naudanliha halkaistu. 

Rakenne: Rakenteensa ja lämmönkestävyytensä vuoksi nämä käsineet on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi käsien ja ranteiden suojana käsin metallin hitsauksessa, metallin 
leikkauksessa ja liittämisessä - suunnitteluluokka : luokka A - liekkihitsaukseen / luokka B - hitsauskaaren päälle . Nämä hitsauskäsineet suojaavat pieniltä sulan 
metallin roiskeilta, pienen liekin lyhytaikaisilta vaikutuksilta, virtauksen jakamalta lämmöltä, kosketettaessa jakavalta lämmöltä. Käsineiden materiaali varmistaa 
minimaalisen sähkövastuksen hitsattaessa sähkökaarella 100 V:n jännitteeseen asti. Lisäksi se suojaa haitallisilta pieniltä mekaanisilta vaikutuksilta, kuten 
hankaukselta, leikkaukselta, repeytymiseltä, lävistykseltä - esimerkiksi naarmuuntumiselta ja vastaavalta. . Tuotetta voidaan käyttää myös suojaamaan saasteilta, 
säävaikutuksilta ja muilta vastaavilta ympäristön vaikutuksilta. 
Käytön rajoitus: Jos käsineet on tarkoitettu kaarihitsaukseen, ne eivät suojaa viallisten laitteiden tai jännitteisen työn aiheuttamilta sähköiskuilta. Käsineitä ei ole 
tarkoitettu käytettäväksi märissä olosuhteissa. Jos käsineet ovat märät, likaiset tai hien kastelemat, sähkövastus pienenee ja riski voi kasvaa. Ne eivät sovellu 
suojaamaan sähköiskua vastaan, kun on käytettävä EN 60903 -standardin mukaisia suojakäsineitä - jännitteinen työ. 
Nämä käsineet on testattu alla olevien standardien ehtojen mukaisesti. Suoritusluokat perustuvat laboratoriotestien tuloksiin, jotka eivät välttämättä liity todellisiin 
työolosuhteisiin. (Mitä suurempi luku, sitä suurempi suojakerroin).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Kulutuskestävyys suoritusluokka 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Hitsaajien suojakäsineet jaetaan 
kahteen luokkaan niiden tarjoaman 
suojatason mukaan: A tai B. Luokan 
B käsineitä suositellaan 
toimenpiteisiin, joissa tarvitaan 
parempaa pitoa, kuten TIG (TIG) -
hitsaukseen. Luokan A käsineitä 
suositellaan muihin 
hitsaustoimenpiteisiin. Käytä 
käsineitä, kun ne ovat kuivia, jos 
mahdollista ja suojaa niitä 
tarpeettomalta saastumiselta sisältä ja 
ulkoa. Ne eivät ole vedenpitäviä. 
Monikerroksisille käsineille, jotka 
voivat olla erotettavissa, tässä 
luetellut tasot (luokat) koskevat vain 
koko käsinettä kaikilla kerroksilla. 
Käsien mitoitusjärjestelmä 
perustuu käsien ympärysmittaan ja 
käden pituuteen standardin EN ISO 
21420 liitteessä B määritellyn 
mukaisesti. 

B (0-5) Leikkauskestävyys (Coupe-testi) suoritusluokka 1 
C (0-4) Kestää lisärepeämistä suoritusluokka 2 
D (0-4) Pistonkestävyys suoritusluokka 2 
E (AF) Leikkausvastus (TDM) suoritusluokka X 
F (P/X tai ei 
mitään) 

Iskusuojaus suoritusluokka X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Rajoitetun liekin leviämisen kesto suoritusluokka 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Kosketuslämmön kestävyys suoritusluokka 1 
C (0-4) Konvektiolämmön kestävyys suoritusluokka 2 
D (0-4) Säteilylämmön kestävyys suoritusluokka X 
E (0-4) Kestää pieniä sulan metallin roiskeita suoritusluokka 3 
F (0-4) Kestää suuria määriä sulaa metallia suoritusluokka X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - suojakäsineet (yleiset vaatimukset) 
 (1-5) Tartuntakyky suoritusluokka 5  
"X" = käsineelle ei tehty tätä testiä, se ei sovellu käsineen rakenteen ja materiaalin vuoksi. 
Nämä tulokset ovat vain suorituskykyluokkia, eivät suojaustasoja (luokkia). 

Sähköstaattiset ominaisuudet: Käsineet on suunniteltu siten, että niiden ulko- ja sisäosien välillä ei ole johtavaa yhteyttä. Tyypin A ja B käsineiden sisäisen 
sähkövastuksen tulee olla >1,10 5 Ω. Käsineet on testattu EN 12477+A1 artiklan 3.4 mukaisesti. 
Huomaa! Tällä hetkellä ei ole standardoituja testimenetelmiä käsinemateriaalin UV-läpäisykyvyn määrittämiseksi, mutta tällä hetkellä käytetyt 
suojakäsinerakenteen hitsausmenetelmät estävät yleensä UV-läpäisyn. Jos käsineisiin roiskuu sulaa metallia, käyttäjän tulee välittömästi poistua työpaikalta ja riisua 
käsineet. Jos sulaa metallia roiskuu, käsineet eivät välttämättä poista kaikkia palovammojen riskejä. Kehon lisäsuojaus - kaikki vaatteet, vaateosat ja jalkineet, joita 
käytetään tämän tyyppisten käsineiden kanssa, on myös mukautettava suojaamaan sähköstaattisia ja hitsausvaaroja vastaan, esimerkiksi "MOFOS"-hitsausvaatteet 
ja -jalkineet. Hitsaajien suojakäsineitä ei ole tarkoitettu suojaamaan viallisen hitsausyksikön tai sen virheellisen käytön yhteydessä. 
Leikkauskestävyystestissä (B) tehdyn terän tylsistymisen vuoksi leikkaustestien tulokset ovat vain suuntaa-antavia, kun taas TDM-viillonkestävyystesti (E) on tulosta 
vertailusuunnittelusta. Näitä käsineitä ei saa käyttää paikoissa, joissa on vaara jäädä kiinni koneen liikkuviin osiin. (Lähellä liikkuvia mekanismeja.). Käsineet 
täyttävät pistonkestävyysvaatimukset, ne eivät kuitenkaan sovellu suojaamaan ohuita, teräviä esineitä, kuten injektioneuloja, vastaan. Mainitut tosiasiat voivat 
myötävaikuttaa siihen, että käyttäjä käyttää tämän tyyppisiä työkäsineitä järkevästi. Jokaisen käyttäjän vastuulla on arvioida, käytetäänkö käsinettä asianmukaisissa 
olosuhteissa. 
Huolto, kestävyys: Tarkista käsineiden kunto ennen jokaista käyttöä. Vaihda kuluneet, palaneet, erittäin likaiset tai kovettuneet parit uusiin. 
Käsineet eivät vaadi erityistä huoltoa. Kuivaa märät käsineet huoneenlämmössä. Älä pese käsineitä, harjaa lika pois pehmeällä harjalla, älä kuivapesua, älä valkaise, 
älä rumpukuivaa, älä silitä. 
Varastointi, kuljetus: Puhtaassa, kuivassa ja tuuletetussa ympäristössä huoneenlämmössä, ilman kosteuden, lian, homeen tai muut suojan tasoa alentavat tekijät. 
Älä altista pitkäaikaiselle auringonvalolle. Toimittaja ei ole vastuussa tällä tavalla aiheutuneista vahingoista. Kuljeta käsineet alkuperäisessä pakkauksessaan. 
Sopivissa säilytysolosuhteissa säilyvyys on 5 vuotta. Lisävarusteet: Tuote toimitetaan ilman lisävarusteita 
Vaaralliset ainesosat: Materiaalit, jotka joutuvat kosketuksiin käyttäjän ihon kanssa, voivat aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita herkillä henkilöillä. Ne voivat sisältää 
pieniä määriä kromia enimmäisaltistusrajojen mukaisesti. Jos ilmenee ihoärsytystä tai allergista reaktiota, lopeta käsineiden käyttö ja ota yhteys lääkäriin. 
Hävittäminen: käytetyt käsineet voivat olla infektioiden tai muiden vaarallisten aineiden saastuttamia, hävitä ne jätelain mukaisesti.  
Ilmoitettu laitos, joka on suorittanut vaatimustenmukaisuuden arvioinnin: Ilmoitettu laitos nro. 1023, TESTAUS- JA SERTIFIOINTILAITOS, kuten T. Bati 
299, Louky, 763 02 Zlín, Tšekki. Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus löytyy täältä: www.canis.cz, yksittäisille tuotteille "Dokumentit"-palkissa. 

 
Jos tarvitset tarkempia tietoja, ota yhteyttä: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prague 9, Tšekki. www.canis.cz 
 

Merkintä (malli) – kuvaus: 

HURI Käsineiden tyyppi                                Varoitus tarpeesta lukea käyttöohjeet 
 

10    Koko "HM" Tuotannon tunniste 

  Kuvat ja standardien numerot, joita tämä 
tuote noudattaa 

 

Valmistajan tunniste 

412X3X               2122X Toteutusluokat XX/XXXX Viimeinen käyttöpäivä (kuukausi/vuosi) 

  Vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkki ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Erä - merkki/vuosi/tilausnumero 
PPE-luokka 

Informacije za korisnike           HR 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   OZO KATEGORIJA II 
Pažljivo pročitajte upute za uporabu                  Sukladan je sa zahtjevima Uredbe (EU) 2016/425. 

Proizvod: Zaštitne rukavice za zavarivače i za zaštitu od mehaničkih i toplinskih rizika. 
Uzorak: "HURI" Kodirati: 3610 003 000 00 Veličina: 10, 11 
Materijal: Dlan - lice od kozje kože, leđa, palac i manšeta - goveđi split. 

Dizajn: Zbog svoje konstrukcije i otpornosti na toplinu, ove rukavice su namijenjene za upotrebu kao zaštita ruku i zapešća tijekom postupaka ručnog zavarivanja 
metala, rezanja metala i spajanja - klasa dizajna : klasa A - za zavarivanje plamenom / klasa B - za zavarivanje luka . Ove rukavice za zavarivanje pružaju zaštitu 
od malog prskanja rastaljenog metala, kratkotrajnih učinaka malog plamena, topline podijeljene fluksom, topline podijeljene provodljivošću pri dodiru. Materijal 
rukavica osigurava minimalnu električnu otpornost pri zavarivanju električnim lukom do napona od 100 V. Osim toga, štiti od nepovoljnih manjih mehaničkih 
utjecaja kao što su abrazija, rezanje, trganje, probijanje - primjerice, grebanje i slično . Proizvod se također može koristiti za zaštitu od onečišćenja, vremenskih 
utjecaja i drugih sličnih utjecaja okolnog okoliša. Ograničenje uporabe: Ako su rukavice namijenjene za elektrolučno zavarivanje, ne pružaju zaštitu od strujnog 
udara uzrokovanog neispravnom opremom ili radom pod naponom. Rukavice nisu namijenjene za korištenje u vlažnim okruženjima. Ako su rukavice mokre, prljave 
ili natopljene znojem, električni otpor se smanjuje i rizik se može povećati. Nisu prikladne za zaštitu od strujnog udara gdje se moraju koristiti zaštitne rukavice 
dizajnirane prema EN 60903 - rad pod naponom. 
Ove rukavice su testirane prema uvjetima u dolje navedenim standardima. Klase učinka temelje se na rezultatima laboratorijskih testova koji se ne moraju nužno 
odnositi na stvarne uvjete na radnom mjestu. (Što je veći broj, veći je zaštitni faktor).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Otpornost na habanje klasa izvedbe 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Zaštitne rukavice za zavarivače dijele 
se u dvije klase prema razini zaštite 
koju pružaju: A ili B. Rukavice klase 
B preporučuju se za postupke gdje je 
potrebno bolje prianjanje, kao što je 
TIG (TIG) zavarivanje. Za druge 
postupke zavarivanja preporučuju se 
rukavice klase A. Koristite rukavice 
kada su suhe ako je moguće i zaštitite 
ih od nepotrebne kontaminacije 
iznutra i izvana. Nisu vodootporne. 
Za višeslojne rukavice koje se mogu 
odvojiti, ovdje navedene razine 
(klase) odnose se samo na kompletnu 
rukavicu sa svim slojevima. Sustav 
veličine ruke temelji se na opsegu 
šake i duljini ruke kako je 
definirano u Dodatku B norme EN 
ISO 21420. 

B (0-5) Otpornost na rez (Coupe test) klasa izvedbe 1 
C (0-4) Otpornost na daljnje kidanje klasa izvedbe 2 
D (0-4) Otpornost na probijanje klasa izvedbe 2 
E (AF) Otpornost na rez (TDM) klasa izvedbe X 
F (P/X ili ništa) Zaštita od udaraca klasa izvedbe X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Otpornost na ograničeno širenje plamena klasa izvedbe 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Otpornost na kontaktnu toplinu klasa izvedbe 1 
C (0-4) Otpornost na konvekcijsku toplinu klasa izvedbe 2 
D (0-4) Otpornost na toplinsko zračenje klasa izvedbe X 
E (0-4) Otpornost na mala prskanja rastaljenog 

metala 
klasa izvedbe 3 

F (0-4) Otpornost na velike količine rastaljenog 
metala 

klasa izvedbe X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - zaštitne rukavice (opći zahtjevi) 
 (1-5) Sposobnost držanja klasa izvedbe 5  
"X" = rukavica nije bila podvrgnuta ovom ispitivanju, nije prikladna zbog konstrukcije i materijala rukavice. 
Ovi rezultati su samo klase performansi, a ne razine zaštite (klase). 

Elektrostatička svojstva: Rukavice su dizajnirane tako da ne postoji vodljiva veza između njihovih vanjskih i unutarnjih dijelova. Unutarnji električni otpor rukavica 
tipa A i B mora biti >1,10 5 Ω. Rukavice su testirane prema EN 12477+A1 članak 3.4. 
Obavijest! Trenutno ne postoje standardizirane metode ispitivanja za određivanje UV penetracije materijala za rukavice, ali trenutno korištene metode zavarivanja 
zaštitnih konstrukcija rukavica općenito će spriječiti UV penetraciju. Ako su rukavice poprskane rastopljenim metalom, korisnik mora odmah napustiti radno mjesto 
i skinuti rukavice. U slučaju prskanja rastaljenog metala, rukavice možda neće eliminirati sve rizike od opeklina. Za dodatnu  zaštitu tijela - sva odjeća, dijelovi 
odjeće i obuća koja se nosi s ovom vrstom rukavica također moraju biti prilagođeni za zaštitu od elektrostatičkih opasnosti i opasnosti od zavarivanja, na primjer 
"MOFOS" odjeća za zavarivanje i obuća za zavarivanje. Zaštitne rukavice za zavarivače nisu namijenjene pružanju zaštite u slučaju neispravnog uređaja za 
zavarivanje ili njegove nepravilne uporabe. 
Zbog otupljenja oštrice u testu otpornosti na rez (B), rezultati testova na rez su samo indikativni, dok je TDM test otpornosti na rez (E) rezultat referentnog dizajna. 
Ove se rukavice ne smiju koristiti tamo gdje postoji opasnost da budu zahvaćene pokretnim dijelovima strojeva. (U blizini pokretnih mehanizama.). Rukavice 
ispunjavaju zahtjeve za otpornost na probijanje, međutim, nisu prikladni za zaštitu od tankih, oštrih predmeta kao što su injekcijske igle. Navedene činjenice mogu 
doprinijeti racionalnoj uporabi ove vrste radnih rukavica od strane korisnika. Odgovornost je svakog korisnika da procijeni da li se rukavica koristi  pod 
odgovarajućim uvjetima. 
Održavanje, trajnost: Provjerite stanje rukavica prije svake uporabe. Zamijenite istrošene, spaljene, jako zaprljane ili stvrdnute parove novima. 
Rukavice ne zahtijevaju posebno održavanje. Osušite mokre rukavice na sobnoj temperaturi. Nemojte prati rukavice, četkajte svu prljavštinu mekom četkom, ne 
čistite ih kemijski, ne izbjeljivajte, ne sušite u sušilici, ne glačajte. 
Skladištenje, transport: U čistom, suhom i prozračenom okruženju na sobnoj temperaturi, bez kontaminacije vlagom, prljavštinom, plijesni ili drugi čimbenici koji 
smanjuju razinu zaštite. Ne izlagati dugotrajnom izlaganju sunčevoj svjetlosti. Dobavljač ne odgovara za tako nastalu štetu. Transportirajte rukavice u originalnom 
pakiranju. U odgovarajućim uvjetima skladištenja, rok trajanja je 5 godina. Pribor: Proizvod se isporučuje bez pribora 
Opasni sastojci: Materijali koji dolaze u dodir s kožom korisnika mogu izazvati alergijske reakcije kod osjetljivih osoba. Mogu sadržavati tragove kroma u skladu 
s maksimalnim ograničenjima izloženosti. U slučaju iritacije kože ili alergijske reakcije, prestanite koristiti rukavice i obratite se liječniku. 
Zbrinjavanje: korištene rukavice mogu biti kontaminirane infekcijom ili drugim opasnim tvarima, zbrinite ih u skladu sa zakonom o otpadu.  
Prijavljeno tijelo koje je provelo ocjenu sukladnosti: Prijavljeno tijelo br. 1023, INSTITUT ZA ISPITIVANJE I CERTIFIKACIJU, kao T. Bati 299, Louky, 
763 02 Zlín, Republika Češka. Izjavu o sukladnosti možete pronaći ovdje: www.canis.cz, za pojedinačne proizvode u traci "Dokumenti". 

 
Ako trebate detaljnije informacije, obratite se na: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prag 9, Češka Republika. www.canis.cz 
 

Oznaka (model) – opis: 

HURI Vrsta rukavica                                Upozorenje na nužnost čitanja uputa za uporabu 
 

10    Veličina "HM" Identifikacija proizvodnje 

  Piktogrami i brojevi standarda kojima je 
ovaj proizvod usklađen 

 

Identifikacija proizvođača 

412X3X                2122X Klase izvršenja XX/XXXX Iskoristi do datuma (mjesec/godina) 

  Oznaka sukladnosti ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Serija - marka/godina/broj narudžbe 
kategorija OZO 

Információk felhasználók számára        HU  
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   PPE II. KATEGÓRIA 
Olvassa el figyelmesen a használati utasítást       Megfelel az (EU) 2016/425 rendelet előírásainak. 

Termék: Védőkesztyű hegesztők számára, valamint mechanikai és termikus kockázatok ellen. 
Minta: "HURI" Kód: 3610 003 000 00 Méret: 10, 11 
Anyag: Tenyér - kecskebőrrel szemben, hát, hüvelykujj és mandzsetta - marhahús hasított. 

Kivitel: Felépítése és hőállósága miatt ezeket a kesztyűket kézi fémhegesztési, fémvágási és illesztési eljárások során kéz- és csuklóvédelemre tervezték - tervezési 
osztály : A osztály - lánghegesztéshez / B osztály - ívhegesztéshez . Ezek a hegesztőkesztyűk védelmet nyújtanak a kis olvadt fém fröccsenése, a kis lángok rövid 
távú hatásai, a fluxus által megosztott hő, a megérintéskor megosztott hővezetés ellen. A kesztyű anyaga minimális elektromos ellenállást biztosít elektromos ívvel 
történő hegesztéskor 100 V-os feszültségig. Ezen túlmenően véd a káros kisebb mechanikai hatásoktól, mint a kopás, vágás, szakadás, átszúrás - például karcolás és 
hasonlók . A termék szennyezés, időjárási hatások és a környező környezet egyéb hasonló hatásai elleni védekezésre is használható. 
Használat korlátozása: Ha a kesztyűt ívhegesztésre szánják, nem nyújtanak védelmet a hibás berendezés vagy feszültség alatti munka által okozott áramütés ellen. 
A kesztyűt nem nedves környezetben való használatra tervezték. Ha a kesztyű nedves, piszkos vagy izzadtságtól átitatott, az elektromos ellenállás csökken, és a 
kockázat megnőhet. Nem alkalmasak áramütés elleni védelemre, ahol az EN 60903 szabványnak megfelelő védőkesztyűt kell használni – feszültség alatti 
munkavégzés. 
Ezeket a kesztyűket az alábbi szabványok feltételei szerint tesztelték. A teljesítményosztályok olyan laboratóriumi vizsgálati eredményeken alapulnak, amelyek 
nem feltétlenül kapcsolódnak a tényleges munkahelyi körülményekhez. (Minél nagyobb a szám, annál nagyobb a védelmi tényező).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Kopásállóság 2. végrehajtási osztály 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

A hegesztők számára készült 
védőkesztyűk két osztályba sorolhatók az 
általuk nyújtott védelmi szint szerint: A 
vagy B. A B osztályú kesztyűk olyan 
eljárásokhoz ajánlottak, ahol jobb fogásra 
van szükség, mint például a TIG (TIG) 
hegesztés. Más hegesztési eljárásokhoz A 
osztályú kesztyű használata javasolt. Ha 
lehetséges, használja a kesztyűt, ha már 
megszáradt, és óvja őket a szükségtelen 
szennyeződéstől belülről és kívülről. Nem 
vízállóak. Az esetleg szétválasztható 
többrétegű kesztyűk esetében az itt 
felsorolt szintek (osztályok) csak a teljes 
kesztyűre vonatkoznak minden réteggel. 
A kézméretezési rendszer az EN ISO 
21420 szabvány B mellékletében 
meghatározott kézkörfogat és kézhossz 
alapján történik. 

B (0-5) Vágásállóság (Coupé teszt) 1. végrehajtási osztály  
C (0-4) Ellenáll a további szakadásnak 2. végrehajtási osztály 
D (0-4) Szúrásállóság 2. végrehajtási osztály 
E (AF) Vágási ellenállás (TDM) X végrehajtási osztály 
F (P/X vagy 
semmi) 

Ütésvédelem X végrehajtási osztály 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Ellenáll a korlátozott lángterjedésnek 4. végrehajtási osztály  

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Az érintkezési hővel szembeni ellenállás 1. végrehajtási osztály  
C (0-4) Ellenállás a konvekciós hővel szemben 2. végrehajtási osztály 
D (0-4) Sugárzó hővel szembeni ellenállás X végrehajtási osztály 
E (0-4) Ellenáll az olvadt fém kis fröccsenésének 3. végrehajtási osztály  
F (0-4) Nagy mennyiségű olvadt fémmel szembeni 

ellenállás 
X végrehajtási osztály 

EN ISO 21420:2020  – védőkesztyűk (általános követelmények) 
 (1-5) Tapadási képesség 5. végrehajtási osztály   
"X" = a kesztyű nem volt alávetve ennek a tesztnek, a kesztyű felépítése és anyaga miatt nem alkalmas. 
Ezek az eredmények csak teljesítményosztályok, nem védelmi szintek (osztályok). 

Elektrosztatikus tulajdonságok: A kesztyűt úgy tervezték, hogy ne legyen vezető kapcsolat a külső és belső részeik között. Az A és B típusú kesztyűk belső 
elektromos ellenállásának >1,10 5 Ω-nak kell lennie. A kesztyűt az EN 12477+A1 szabvány 3.4. cikke szerint tesztelték. 
Értesítés! Jelenleg nincsenek szabványosított vizsgálati módszerek a kesztyűanyag UV áthatolásának meghatározására, de a jelenleg használt védőkesztyű-
konstrukció hegesztési módszerei általában megakadályozzák az UV áthatolást. Ha a kesztyűre olvadt fém fröccsen, a felhasználónak azonnal el kell hagynia a 
munkahelyet és le kell vennie a kesztyűt. Fröccsent fémolvadék esetén a kesztyű nem feltétlenül küszöböli ki az égési sérülések minden kockázatát. További 
testvédelem érdekében - az ilyen típusú kesztyűkkel viselt ruházatot, ruházati alkatrészt és lábbelit úgy kell kialakítani, hogy védelmet nyújtson az elektrosztatikus 
és hegesztési veszélyek ellen, például "MOFOS" hegesztőruházat és hegesztőcipő. A hegesztők számára készült védőkesztyűk nem nyújtanak védelmet hibás 
hegesztőegység vagy helytelen használat esetén. 
A vágási ellenállási tesztben (B) a penge eltompulása miatt a vágási tesztek eredményei csak tájékoztató jellegűek, míg a TDM vágási ellenállási teszt (E) a 
referenciatervezés eredménye. Ezeket a kesztyűket nem szabad használni ott, ahol fennáll annak a veszélye, hogy a gép mozgó részei elkapják. (Mozgó 
mechanizmusok közelében.). A kesztyű megfelel a szúrásállóság követelményeinek, azonban nem alkalmasak vékony, éles tárgyak, például injekciós tűk elleni 
védelemre. Az említett tények hozzájárulhatnak ahhoz, hogy a felhasználó racionálisan használja az ilyen típusú munkakesztyűket. Minden felhasználó felelőssége 
annak felmérése, hogy a kesztyűt megfelelő körülmények között használják-e. 
Karbantartás, tartósság: Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a kesztyűk állapotát. Cserélje ki az elhasználódott, égett, erősen szennyezett vagy megkeményedett 
párokat újakra. 
A kesztyűk nem igényelnek különleges karbantartást. Szárítsa meg a nedves kesztyűt szobahőmérsékleten. Ne mosson kesztyűt, ne törölje le a szennyeződéseket 
puha kefével, ne tisztítsa szárazon, ne fehérítse, ne szárítsa szárítógépben, ne vasaljon. 
Tárolás, szállítás: Tiszta, száraz és szellőztetett környezetben, szobahőmérsékleten, nedvességtől, szennyeződéstől, penésztől, ill. a védelmi szintet csökkentő egyéb 
tényezők. Ne tegye ki hosszan tartó napfény hatásának. A szállító nem vállal felelősséget az ilyen módon okozott károkért. A kesztyűt eredeti csomagolásukban 
szállítsa. Megfelelő tárolási feltételek mellett az eltarthatóság 5 év. Tartozékok: A terméket tartozékok nélkül szállítjuk 
Veszélyes összetevők: A felhasználó bőrével érintkező anyagok érzékeny egyéneknél allergiás reakciókat válthatnak ki. A maximális expozíciós határértékeknek 
megfelelően nyomokban krómot tartalmazhatnak. Bőrirritáció vagy allergiás reakció esetén hagyja abba a kesztyű használatát és forduljon orvoshoz. 
Hulladékkezelés: a használt kesztyű fertőzéssel vagy más veszélyes anyaggal szennyezett lehet, ártalmatlanítsa a hulladéktörvény szerint.  
A megfelelőségértékelést végző bejelentett szervezet: A bejelentett szervezet sz. 1023, VIZSGÁLATI ÉS TANÚSÍTÁSI INTÉZET, mint T. Bati 299, Louky, 
763 02 Zlín, Csehország. A megfelelőségi nyilatkozat itt található: www.canis.cz, az egyes termékekhez a „Dokumentumok” sávban. 

 
Ha részletesebb információra van szüksége, forduljon a következő címhez: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prága 9, Csehország. www.canis.cz 
 

Jelölés (modell) – leírás: 

HURI A kesztyű típusa                                Figyelmeztetés a használati utasítás 
elolvasásának szükségességére 
 

10    Méret "HM" A termelés azonosítása 

  Piktogramok és azon szabványok száma, 
amelyeknek ez a termék megfelel 

 

Gyártó azonosító 

412X3X                 2122X Végrehajtási osztályok XX/XXXX Felhasználási dátum (hónap/év) 

  Megfelelőségi jel ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Tétel – márka/év/rendelési szám 
PPE kategória 

Informazioni per gli utenti           IT 
 
EN12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   DPI CATEGORIA II 
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l'uso           È conforme ai requisiti del Regolamento (UE) 2016/425. 

Prodotto: Guanti protettivi per saldatori e contro rischi meccanici e termici. 
Modello: "HURI" Codice: 3610 003 000 00 Misurare: 10, 11 
Materiale: Palmo - rivestimento in pelle di capra, dorso, pollice e polsino - crosta di manzo. 

Design: grazie alla struttura e alla resistenza al calore, questi guanti sono destinati all'uso come protezione della mano e del polso durante le procedure manuali di 
saldatura, taglio e giunzione dei metalli - classe di progettazione : classe A - per saldatura a fiamma / classe B - per saldatura ad arco . Questi guanti per saldatura 
forniscono protezione contro piccoli spruzzi di metallo fuso, effetti a breve termine di una piccola fiamma, calore condiviso dal flusso, calore condiviso per 
conduzione quando vengono toccati. Il materiale dei guanti garantisce una resistenza elettrica minima durante la saldatura con arco elettrico fino a una tensione di 
100 V. Inoltre, protegge da effetti meccanici minori avversi come abrasione, taglio, strappo, perforazione, ad esempio graffi e simili . Il prodotto può essere utilizzato 
anche per la protezione dall'inquinamento, dagli agenti atmosferici e da altri effetti simili dell'ambiente circostante. 
Limitazione d'uso: Se i guanti sono destinati alla saldatura ad arco, non forniscono protezione contro le scosse elettriche causate da apparecchiature difettose o 
lavori sotto tensione. I guanti non sono destinati all'uso in ambienti umidi. Se i guanti sono bagnati, sporchi o inzuppati di sudore, la resistenza elettrica si riduce e il 
rischio può aumentare. Non sono adatti per la protezione contro le scosse elettriche dove è necessario utilizzare guanti protettivi progettati secondo la norma EN 
60903 - lavori sotto tensione. 
Questi guanti sono stati testati secondo le condizioni indicate negli standard riportati di seguito. Le classi di prestazione si basano sui risultati dei test di laboratorio 
che non si riferiscono necessariamente alle condizioni effettive del luogo di lavoro. (Maggiore è il numero, maggiore è il fattore di protezione).   
EN388:2016 A (0-4) Resistenza all'abrasione classe di esecuzione 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

I guanti di protezione per saldatori si 
dividono in due classi a seconda del 
livello di protezione che forniscono: 
A o B. I guanti di classe B sono 
consigliati per procedure in cui è 
necessaria una presa migliore, come 
la saldatura TIG (TIG). Per altre 
procedure di saldatura si consigliano 
guanti di classe A. Se possibile, 
utilizzare i guanti quando sono 
asciutti e proteggerli da inutili 
contaminazioni provenienti 
dall'interno e dall'esterno. Non sono 
impermeabili. Per i guanti 
multistrato che possono essere 
separabili, i livelli (classi) qui 
elencati si applicano solo al guanto 
completo con tutti gli strati. Il 
sistema di misurazione della mano 
si basa sulla circonferenza e sulla 
lunghezza della mano come 
definito nell'allegato B della 
norma EN ISO 21420. 

B (0-5) Resistenza al taglio (test Coupé) classe di esecuzione 1 
C (0-4) Resistenza ad ulteriore lacerazione classe di esecuzione 2 
D (0-4) Resistenza alla perforazione classe di esecuzione 2 
E (AF) Resistenza al taglio (TDM) classe di esecuzione X 
F(P/X o niente) Protezione dagli urti classe di esecuzione X 

EN407:2020 A (0-4) Resistenza alla limitata propagazione della 
fiamma 

classe di esecuzione 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Resistenza al calore da contatto classe di esecuzione 1 
C (0-4) Resistenza al calore convettivo classe di esecuzione 2 
D (0-4) Resistenza al calore radiante classe di esecuzione X 
E (0-4) Resistenza a piccoli schizzi di metallo fuso classe di esecuzione 3 
F (0-4) Resistenza a grandi quantità di metallo 

fuso 
classe di esecuzione X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - guanti di protezione (requisiti generali) 
 (1-5) Abilità di presa classe di esecuzione 5  
"X" = il guanto non è stato sottoposto a questo test, non è idoneo a causa della struttura e del materiale del guanto. 
Questi risultati sono solo classi di prestazioni, non livelli di protezione (classi). 

Proprietà elettrostatiche: i guanti sono progettati in modo tale che non vi sia alcun collegamento conduttivo tra le parti esterne e interne. La resistenza elettrica 
interna dei guanti di tipo A e B deve essere >1,10 5 Ω. I guanti sono stati testati secondo la norma EN 12477+A1 articolo 3.4. 
Avviso! Attualmente non esistono metodi di prova standardizzati per determinare la penetrazione dei raggi UV nel materiale dei guanti, ma i metodi attualmente 
utilizzati per la realizzazione dei guanti protettivi per saldatura generalmente prevengono la penetrazione dei raggi UV. Se nei guanti vengono spruzzati metalli fusi, 
l'utente deve abbandonare immediatamente il posto di lavoro e togliersi i guanti. In caso di schizzi di metallo fuso, i guanti potrebbero non eliminare tutti i rischi di 
ustioni. Per un'ulteriore protezione del corpo: tutti gli indumenti, i componenti di abbigliamento e le calzature indossati con questo tipo di guanti devono essere 
adattati per fornire protezione contro i rischi elettrostatici e di saldatura, ad esempio indumenti per saldatura "MOFOS" e calzature per saldatura. I guanti protettivi 
per saldatori non sono destinati a fornire protezione in caso di unità di saldatura difettosa o di utilizzo errato.  A causa dello smussamento della lama nel test di 
resistenza al taglio (B), i risultati dei test al taglio sono solo indicativi, mentre il test di resistenza al taglio TDM (E) è il risultato del progetto di riferimento. Questi 
guanti non devono essere utilizzati dove esiste il rischio di rimanere intrappolati nelle parti in movimento del macchinario. (Vicino a meccanismi in movimento.). I 
guanti soddisfano i requisiti di resistenza alla perforazione, tuttavia, non sono adatti per la protezione contro oggetti sottili e appuntiti come gli aghi per iniezione. I 
fatti menzionati possono contribuire all'uso razionale di questo tipo di guanti da lavoro da parte dell'utente. È responsabilità di ciascun utilizzatore valutare se il 
guanto viene utilizzato in condizioni adeguate. Manutenzione, durata: controllare lo stato dei guanti prima di ogni utilizzo. Sostituire le coppie usurate, bruciate, 
molto sporche o indurite con coppie nuove. I guanti non necessitano di particolare manutenzione. Asciugare i guanti bagnati a temperatura ambiente. Non lavare i 
guanti, eliminare lo sporco con una spazzola morbida, non lavare a secco, non candeggiare, non asciugare in asciugatrice, non stirare. Conservazione, trasporto: 
in un ambiente pulito, asciutto e ventilato a temperatura ambiente, senza contaminazione da umidità, sporco, muffe o altri fattori che riducono il livello di protezione. 
Non esporre a un'esposizione prolungata alla luce solare. Il fornitore non è responsabile per i danni causati in questo modo. Trasportare i guanti nella loro confezione 
originale. In condizioni di conservazione adeguate, la durata di conservazione è di 5 anni. Accessori: Il prodotto viene fornito senza accessori Ingredienti pericolosi: 
i materiali che entrano in contatto con la pelle dell'utente possono causare reazioni allergiche in soggetti sensibili. Possono contenere tracce di cromo in conformità 
con i limiti massimi di esposizione. In caso di irritazione cutanea o reazione allergica, interrompere l'uso dei guanti e consultare un medico. 
Smaltimento: i guanti usati possono essere contaminati da infezioni o altre sostanze pericolose, smaltirli secondo la legge sui rifiuti.  
Organismo notificato che ha effettuato la valutazione della conformità: Organismo notificato n. 1023, ISTITUTO PER PROVE E CERTIFICAZIONE, come 
T. Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlín, Repubblica Ceca. La dichiarazione di conformità può essere trovata qui: www.canis.cz, per i singoli prodotti nella barra 
"Documenti". 

Se avete bisogno di informazioni più dettagliate, vi preghiamo di contattare: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praga 9, Repubblica Ceca. 
www.canis.cz 

Marcatura (modello) – descrizione: 

HURI Tipo di guanti                                Avvertenza sulla necessità di leggere le istruzioni 
per l'uso 

10    Misurare "HM" Identificazione della produzione 

  Pittogrammi e numeri delle norme a cui 
è conforme questo prodotto 

 

Identificazione del produttore 

412X3X                 2122X Classi di esecuzione XX/XXXX Data di scadenza (mese/anno) 

  Marchio di conformità ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CATII 

Lotto: marca/anno/numero ordine 
Categoria DPI 

Informacija vartotojams          LT  
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   AAP II KATEGORIJA 
Atidžiai perskaitykite naudojimo instrukcijas         Jis atitinka Reglamento (ES) 2016/425 reikalavimus. 

Produktas: Apsauginės pirštinės suvirintojams ir nuo mechaninių bei šiluminių pavojų. 
Šablonas: "HURI" Kodas: 3610 003 000 00 Dydis: 10, 11 
Medžiaga: Delnas – ožkos oda, nugara, nykštys ir rankogaliai – jautienos skilimas. 

Dizainas: Dėl savo konstrukcijos ir atsparumo karščiui šios pirštinės skirtos naudoti kaip rankų ir riešų apsauga rankinio metalo suvirinimo, metalo pjovimo ir 
sujungimo procedūrų metu - dizaino klasė : A klasė - suvirinimui liepsna / B klasė - suvirinant lanką . Šios suvirinimo pirštinės apsaugo nuo smulkių išsilydžiusių 
metalų purslų, trumpalaikio mažos liepsnos poveikio, šilumos pasidalijimo srautu, šilumos pasidalijimo laidumu palietus. Pirštinių medžiaga užtikrina minimalią 
elektrinę varžą suvirinant elektros lanku iki 100 V įtampos. Be to, apsaugo nuo neigiamų smulkių mechaninių poveikių, tokių kaip dilimas, pjovimas, plyšimas, 
pradūrimas – pavyzdžiui, įbrėžimų ir panašiai . Produktas taip pat gali būti naudojamas apsaugai nuo taršos, oro poveikio ir kitų panašių supančios aplinkos poveikio. 
Naudojimo apribojimas: jei pirštinės skirtos lankiniam suvirinimui, jos neapsaugo nuo elektros smūgio, kurį sukelia sugedusi įranga arba darbas su įtampa. Pirštinės 
nėra skirtos naudoti drėgnoje aplinkoje. Jei pirštinės šlapios, nešvarios arba permirkusios prakaitu, sumažėja elektros varža ir gali padidėti rizika. Jie netinka apsaugai 
nuo elektros smūgio, kai reikia naudoti apsaugines pirštines, sukurtas pagal EN 60903 – dirbti įtampai. 
Šios pirštinės buvo išbandytos pagal toliau pateiktų standartų sąlygas. Veiklos klasės yra pagrįstos laboratorinių tyrimų rezultatais, kurie nebūtinai yra susiję su 
faktinėmis darbo vietos sąlygomis. (Kuo didesnis skaičius, tuo didesnis apsaugos koeficientas).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Atsparumas dilimui 2 vykdymo klasė 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Apsauginės pirštinės suvirintojams 
skirstomos į dvi klases pagal jų 
teikiamą apsaugos lygį: A arba B. B 
klasės pirštinės rekomenduojamos 
atliekant procedūras, kai reikia 
geresnio sukibimo, pavyzdžiui, TIG 
(TIG) suvirinimui. Kitoms suvirinimo 
procedūroms rekomenduojamos A 
klasės pirštinės. Jei įmanoma, 
naudokite pirštines, kai jos yra sausos, 
ir apsaugokite jas nuo nereikalingo 
užteršimo iš vidaus ir išorės. Jie nėra 
atsparūs vandeniui. 
Daugiasluoksnėms pirštinėms, kurias 
galima atskirti, čia išvardyti lygiai 
(klasės) galioja tik sukomplektuotai 
pirštinei su visais sluoksniais. Rankų 
dydžio nustatymo sistema pagrįsta 
plaštakos apimtimi ir ilgiu, kaip 
apibrėžta EN ISO 21420 B priede. 

B (0-5) Atsparumas pjovimui (kupė bandymas) 1 vykdymo klasė 
C (0-4) Atsparumas tolesniam plyšimui 2 vykdymo klasė 
D (0-4) Atsparumas pradūrimui 2 vykdymo klasė 
E (AF) Atsparumas pjovimui (TDM) X vykdymo klasė 
F (P/X arba 
nieko) 

Apsauga nuo smūgių X vykdymo klasė 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Atsparumas ribotam liepsnos plitimui 4 vykdymo klasė 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Atsparumas kontaktiniam karščiui 1 vykdymo klasė 
C (0-4) Atsparumas konvekcinei šilumai 2 vykdymo klasė 
D (0-4) Atsparumas spinduliuojamai šilumai X vykdymo klasė 
E (0-4) Atsparumas mažiems išlydyto metalo 

purslams 
3 vykdymo klasė 

F (0-4) Atsparumas dideliam išlydyto metalo 
kiekiui 

X vykdymo klasė 

EN ISO 21420:2020  – apsauginės pirštinės (bendrieji reikalavimai) 
 (1-5) Sukibimo gebėjimas 5 vykdymo klasė  
"X" = pirštinei nebuvo atliktas šis bandymas, ji netinkama dėl pirštinės konstrukcijos ir medžiagos. 
Šie rezultatai yra tik našumo klasės, o ne apsaugos lygiai (klasės). 

Elektrostatinės savybės: Pirštinės sukurtos taip, kad tarp jų išorinės ir vidinės dalys nebūtų laidžios jungties. A ir B tipo pirštinių vidinė elektrinė varža turi būti 
>1,10 5 Ω. Pirštinės buvo išbandytos pagal EN 12477+A1 3.4 straipsnį. 
Atkreipkite dėmesį! Šiuo metu nėra standartizuotų bandymo metodų, leidžiančių nustatyti UV prasiskverbimą į pirštinių medžiagą, tačiau šiuo metu naudojami 
apsauginių pirštinių konstrukcijos suvirinimo metodai paprastai užkirs kelią UV prasiskverbimui. Jei pirštinės aptaškytos išlydytu metalu, naudotojas turi 
nedelsdamas palikti darbo vietą ir nusimauti pirštines. Jei aptaškytas išlydytas metalas, pirštinės gali nepašalinti visų nudegimų pavojaus. Papildomai kūno apsaugai 
– visi drabužiai, aprangos detalės ir avalynė, dėvima su šio tipo pirštinėmis, taip pat turi būti pritaikyta apsaugoti nuo elektrostatinių ir suvirinimo pavojų, pavyzdžiui, 
„MOFOS“ suvirinimo apranga ir suvirinimo avalynė. Apsauginės pirštinės suvirintojams nėra skirtos apsaugoti suvirinimo agregato defektų ar netinkamo naudojimo 
atveju. 
Dėl ašmenų atbunkimo atliekant atsparumo pjūviui bandymą (B), pjovimo bandymų rezultatai yra tik orientaciniai, o TDM atsparumo pjovimui bandymas (E) yra 
etaloninės konstrukcijos rezultatas. Šių pirštinių negalima naudoti ten, kur kyla pavojus, kad jas užklups judančios mašinos dalys. (Šalia judančių mechanizmų.). 
Pirštinės atitinka atsparumo pradūrimui reikalavimus, tačiau jie netinka apsaugoti nuo plonų, aštrių daiktų, pavyzdžiui, injekcinių adatų. Minėti faktai gali padėti 
naudotojui racionaliai naudoti tokio tipo darbo pirštines. Kiekvienas naudotojas turi įvertinti, ar pirštinės naudojamos tinkamomis sąlygomis. 
Priežiūra, ilgaamžiškumas: prieš kiekvieną naudojimą patikrinkite pirštinių būklę. Pakeiskite susidėvėjusias, apdegusias, labai suterštos ar sukietėjusias poras 
naujomis. 
Pirštinės nereikalauja ypatingos priežiūros. Nusausinkite drėgnas pirštines kambario temperatūroje. Neplaukite pirštinių, nevalykite nešvarumų minkštu šepečiu, 
nevalykite sausai, nebalinkite, nedžiovinkite džiovyklėje, nelyginkite. 
Laikymas, transportavimas: švarioje, sausoje ir vėdinamoje aplinkoje kambario temperatūroje, neužterštoje drėgme, purvu, pelėsiu ar kiti apsaugos lygį mažinantys 
veiksniai. Nelaikykite ilgai saulėje. Tiekėjas neatsako už tokiu būdu padarytą žalą. Pirštines vežkite originalioje pakuotėje. Tinkamomis laikymo sąlygomis 
tinkamumo laikas yra 5 metai. Priedai: Prekė tiekiama be priedų 
Pavojingi ingredientai: Medžiagos, kurios liečiasi su naudotojo oda, gali sukelti alergines reakcijas jautriems asmenims. Juose gali būti chromo pėdsakų, laikantis 
didžiausių poveikio ribų. Odos sudirginimo ar alerginės reakcijos atveju nustokite naudoti pirštines ir kreipkitės į gydytoją. 
Šalinimas: panaudotos pirštinės gali būti užterštos infekcija ar kitomis pavojingomis medžiagomis, išmeskite jas pagal atliekų įstatymą.  
Notifikuotoji įstaiga, atlikusi atitikties vertinimą: Notifikuotoji įstaiga Nr. 1023, BANDYMŲ IR SERTIFIKAVIMO INSTITUTAS, kaip T. Bati 299, Louky, 
763 02 Zlín, Čekija. Atitikties deklaraciją rasite čia: www.canis.cz, atskiriems gaminiams „Dokumentų“ juostoje. 

 
Jei reikia išsamesnės informacijos, kreipkitės: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praha 9, Čekija. www.canis.cz 
 

Žymėjimas (modelis) – aprašymas: 

HURI Pirštinių tipas                                Įspėjimas apie būtinybę perskaityti naudojimo 
instrukcijas 

10    Dydis "HM" Gamybos identifikavimas 

  Piktogramos ir standartų, kuriuos atitinka 
šis gaminys, numeriai 

 

Gamintojo identifikacija 

412X3X                 2122X Vykdymo pamokos XX/XXXX Naudojimo data (mėnuo/metai) 

  Atitikties ženklas ZA/XXXX/XXX 
II KAT 

Partija – prekės ženklas/metai/užsakymo numeris 
AAP kategorija 



Informācija lietotājiem          LV  
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   IAL II KATEGORIJA 
Uzmanīgi izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju                  Tas atbilst Regulas (ES) 2016/425 prasībām. 

Produkts: Aizsargcimdi metinātājiem un pret mehāniskiem un termiskiem riskiem. 
Raksts: "HURI" Kods: 3610 003 000 00 Izmērs: 10, 11 
Materiāls: Plauksts - kazas āda, mugura, īkšķis un aproce - liellopa gaļa sadalīta. 

Dizains: Savas konstrukcijas un karstumizturības dēļ šie cimdi ir paredzēti lietošanai kā roku un plaukstu locītavu aizsardzība manuālās metāla metināšanas, metāla 
griešanas un savienošanas procedūrās - dizaina klase : A klase - liesmas metināšanai / B klase - metināšanas loka . Šie metināšanas cimdi nodrošina aizsardzību pret 
nelielām izkausētā metāla šļakatām, nelielas liesmas īslaicīgu iedarbību, siltumu, ko sadala plūsma, siltumu, ko dala vadītspēja, pieskaroties. Cimdu materiāls 
nodrošina minimālu elektrisko pretestību metinot ar elektrisko loku līdz spriegumam līdz 100 V. Turklāt tas pasargā no nelabvēlīgiem sīkiem mehāniskiem efektiem, 
tādiem kā nobrāzums, griešana, plīsums, caurduršana - piemēram, skrāpējumi un tamlīdzīgi. . Produktu var izmantot arī, lai aizsargātu pret piesārņojumu, laikapstākļu 
ietekmi un citiem līdzīgiem apkārtējās vides efektiem. 
Lietošanas ierobežojums: Ja cimdi ir paredzēti loka metināšanai, tie nenodrošina aizsardzību pret elektrošoku, ko izraisa bojāta iekārta vai darbs ar strāvu. Cimdi 
nav paredzēti lietošanai mitrā vidē. Ja cimdi ir slapji, netīri vai izmirkuši ar sviedriem, elektriskā pretestība samazinās un risks var palielināties. Tie nav piemēroti 
aizsardzībai pret elektriskās strāvas triecienu, ja ir jāizmanto aizsargcimdi, kas izstrādāti saskaņā ar EN 60903 - darbam ar strāvu. 
Šie cimdi ir pārbaudīti saskaņā ar tālāk norādīto standartu nosacījumiem. Veiktspējas klases ir balstītas uz laboratorijas testu rezultātiem, kas ne vienmēr attiecas 
uz faktiskajiem darba vietas apstākļiem. (Jo lielāks skaitlis, jo augstāks aizsardzības koeficients).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Nodilumizturība izpildes klase 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Metinātāju aizsargcimdi tiek iedalīti 
divās klasēs pēc to nodrošinātā 
aizsardzības līmeņa: A vai B. B klases 
cimdi ir ieteicami procedūrām, kurās 
nepieciešams labāks satvēriens, 
piemēram, TIG (TIG) metināšanai. 
Citām metināšanas procedūrām 
ieteicams lietot A klases cimdus. Ja 
iespējams, izmantojiet cimdus, kad tie 
ir sausi, un pasargājiet tos no 
nevajadzīga piesārņojuma no 
iekšpuses un ārpuses. Tie nav 
ūdensizturīgi. Daudzslāņu cimdiem, 
kas var būt atdalāmi, šeit norādītie 
līmeņi (klases) attiecas tikai uz pilnu 
cimdu ar visām kārtām. Roku izmēru 
noteikšanas sistēma ir balstīta uz 
rokas apkārtmēru un plaukstas 
garumu, kā noteikts EN ISO 21420 
B pielikumā. 

B (0-5) Izturība pret griešanu (kupejas tests) izpildes klase 1 
C (0-4) Izturība pret turpmāku plīsumu izpildes klase 2 
D (0-4) Izturība pret caurduršanu izpildes klase 2 
E (AF) Griešanas pretestība (TDM) izpildes klase X 
F (P/X vai nekas) Triecienu aizsardzība izpildes klase X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Izturība pret ierobežotu liesmas izplatību izpildes klase 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Izturība pret saskares siltumu izpildes klase 1 
C (0-4) Izturība pret konvekcijas siltumu izpildes klase 2 
D (0-4) Izturība pret starojuma siltumu izpildes klase X 
E (0-4) Izturība pret nelielām izkausēta metāla 

šļakatām 
izpildes klase 3 

F (0-4) Izturība pret lielu daudzumu izkausēta 
metāla 

izpildes klase X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  — aizsargcimdi (vispārīgās prasības) 
 (1-5) Satveršanas spēja izpildes klase 5  
"X" = cimds netika pakļauts šim testam, tas nav piemērots cimda konstrukcijas un materiāla dēļ. 
Šie rezultāti ir tikai veiktspējas klases, nevis aizsardzības līmeņi (klases). 

Elektrostatiskās īpašības: Cimdi ir veidoti tā, lai starp to ārējo un iekšējo daļu nebūtu vadoša savienojuma. A un B tipa cimdu iekšējai elektriskajai pretestībai jābūt 
>1,10 5 Ω. Cimdi tika pārbaudīti saskaņā ar EN 12477+A1 3.4. pantu. 
Paziņojums! Pašlaik nav standartizētu testa metožu, lai noteiktu UV iekļūšanu cimdu materiālā, taču pašlaik izmantotās aizsargcimdu konstrukcijas metināšanas 
metodes kopumā novērš UV iekļūšanu. Ja cimdi ir apšļakstīti ar izkausētu metālu, lietotājam nekavējoties jāatstāj darba vieta un jānovelk cimdi. Ja izšļakstīts 
izkausēts metāls, cimdi var nenovērst visus apdegumu riskus. Papildu ķermeņa aizsardzībai - visiem apģērbiem, apģērba detaļām un apaviem, kas valkāti ar šāda 
veida cimdiem, jābūt arī pielāgotiem, lai nodrošinātu aizsardzību pret elektrostatisko un metināšanas apdraudējumu, piemēram, "MOFOS" metināšanas apģērbs un 
metināšanas apavi. Metinātāju aizsargcimdi nav paredzēti, lai nodrošinātu aizsardzību bojātas metināšanas iekārtas vai tā nepareizas lietošanas gadījumā. 
Sakarā ar asmens notrulināšanu griešanas pretestības testā (B), griešanas testu rezultāti ir tikai orientējoši, savukārt TDM griešanas pretestības tests (E) ir atsauces 
projekta rezultāts. Šos cimdus nedrīkst lietot vietās, kur pastāv risks, ka tos var aizķert mašīnas kustīgās daļas. (Pie kustīgiem mehānismiem.). Cimdi atbilst prasībām 
attiecībā uz izturību pret caurduršanu, tomēr tie nav piemēroti aizsardzībai pret plāniem, asiem priekšmetiem, piemēram, injekciju adatām. Minētie fakti var veicināt 
lietotāja racionālu šāda veida darba cimdu lietošanu. Katra lietotāja pienākums ir novērtēt, vai cimds tiek lietots atbilstošos apstākļos. 
Apkope, izturība: Pirms katras lietošanas reizes pārbaudiet cimdu stāvokli. Nomainiet nolietotos, apdegušos, stipri netīros vai sacietējušos pārus ar jauniem. 
Cimdiem nav nepieciešama īpaša apkope. Nosusiniet mitrus cimdus istabas temperatūrā. Nemazgājiet cimdus, notīriet netīrumus ar mīkstu suku, netīriet ķīmiski, 
nebalināt, nežāvējiet veļas mašīnā, negludiniet. 
Uzglabāšana, transportēšana: Tīrā, sausā un vēdināmā vidē istabas temperatūrā, bez mitruma, netīrumu, pelējuma vai pelējuma piesārņojuma. citi aizsardzības 
līmeni mazinoši faktori. Nepakļaujiet ilgstošai saules gaismas iedarbībai. Piegādātājs nav atbildīgs par šādā veidā radītiem zaudējumiem. Pārvadājiet cimdus to 
oriģinālajā iepakojumā. Piemērotos uzglabāšanas apstākļos derīguma termiņš ir 5 gadi. Piederumi: Produkts tiek piegādāts bez piederumiem 
Bīstamās sastāvdaļas: Materiāli, kas nonāk saskarē ar lietotāja ādu, var izraisīt alerģiskas reakcijas jutīgām personām. Tie var saturēt nelielu daudzumu hroma 
saskaņā ar maksimālās iedarbības robežvērtībām. Ādas kairinājuma vai alerģiskas reakcijas gadījumā pārtrauciet cimdu lietošanu un konsultējieties ar ārstu. 
Likvidēšana: lietotie cimdi var būt piesārņoti ar infekciju vai citām bīstamām vielām, atbrīvojieties no tiem saskaņā ar atkritumu likumu.  
Paziņotā institūcija, kas veikusi atbilstības novērtēšanu: Paziņotā institūcija Nr. 1023, TESTĒŠANAS UN SERTIFIKĀCIJAS INSTITŪTS, kā T. Bati 299, 
Louky, 763 02 Zlín, Čehija. Atbilstības deklarāciju var atrast šeit: www.canis.cz, atsevišķiem produktiem joslā "Dokumenti". 

 
Ja nepieciešama sīkāka informācija, lūdzu, sazinieties ar: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prague 9, Čehija. www.canis.cz 
 

Marķējums (modelis) – apraksts: 

HURI Cimdu veids                                Brīdinājums par nepieciešamību izlasīt lietošanas 
instrukciju 

10    Izmērs "HM" Ražošanas identifikācija 

  Piktogrammas un standartu numuri, 
kuriem šis izstrādājums atbilst 

 

Ražotāja identifikācija 

412X3X                2122X Izpildes nodarbības XX/XXXX Izlietot līdz datumam (mēnesis/gads) 

  Atbilstības zīme ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Partija - zīmols/gads/pasūtījuma numurs 
IAL kategorija 

Информации за корисниците          MK 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   PPE КАТЕГОРИЈА II 
Внимателно прочитајте ги упатствата за употреба     Тоа е во согласност со барањата на Регулативата (ЕУ) 2016/425. 

Производ: Заштитни ракавици за заварувачи и од механички и термички ризици. 
Шема: „HURI“ Код: 3610 003 000 00 Големина: 10, 11 
Материјал: Дланка - козја кожа свртена, грб, палец и манжетна - говедско расцеп. 

Дизајн: Поради својата конструкција и отпорност на топлина, овие ракавици се наменети за употреба како заштита на рацете и рачните зглобови при 
рачно заварување на метал, процедури за сечење и спојување на метал - класа на дизајн : класа А - за заварување со пламен / класа Б - за лак за заварување 
. Овие заварувачки ракавици обезбедуваат заштита од прскање на ситни растопен метал, краткорочни ефекти на мал пламен, топлина споделена со флукс, 
топлина споделена со спроводливост при допир. Материјалот на ракавиците обезбедува минимален електричен отпор при заварување со електричен лак 
до напон од 100 V. Покрај тоа, штити од негативни помали механички ефекти како што се триење, сечење, кинење, дупчење - на пример, гребење и 
слично . Производот може да се користи и за заштита од загадување, временски влијанија и други слични ефекти на околината. 
Ограничување на употреба: Ако ракавиците се наменети за лачно заварување, тие не обезбедуваат заштита од електричен удар предизвикан од 
неисправна опрема или работа под напон. Ракавиците не се наменети за употреба во влажни средини. Ако ракавиците се влажни, валкани или натопени 
со пот, електричниот отпор се намалува и ризикот може да се зголеми. Тие не се погодни за заштита од електричен удар каде што мора да се користат 
заштитни ракавици дизајнирани според EN 60903 - работа во живо. 
Овие ракавици се тестирани според условите во стандардите подолу. Класите за изведба се засноваат на резултати од лабораториски тестови кои не 
мора да се однесуваат на реалните услови на работното место. (Колку е поголем бројот, толку е поголем факторот на заштита).   
EN 
388:2016 

А (0-4) Отпорност на абразија класа на извршување 2 

А.B.C.D.E.F. 

Заштитните ракавици за заварувачи 
се поделени во две класи според 
нивото на заштита што го 
обезбедуваат: А или Б. Ракавиците од 
класа Б се препорачуваат за 
процедури каде што е потребно 
подобро држење, како што е ТИГ 
(ТИГ) заварувањето. Ракавици од 
класа А се препорачуваат за други 
процедури за заварување. Користете 
ги ракавиците кога се суви ако е 
можно и заштитете ги од непотребна 
контаминација одвнатре и однадвор. 
Тие не се водоотпорни. За 
повеќеслојни ракавици кои може да 
се разделат, нивоата (класите) 
наведени овде важат само за 
целосната ракавица со сите слоеви. 
Системот за одредување на 
големината на рацете се заснова на 
обемот на раката и должината на 
раката како што е дефинирано во 
Анекс B од EN ISO 21420. 

Б (0-5) Отпорност на сечење (Купе тест) класа на извршување 1 
C (0-4) Отпорност на понатамошно кинење класа на извршување 2 
D (0-4) Отпорност на пункција класа на извршување 2 
E (AF) Отпорност на сечење (TDM) класа на извршување X 
F(P/X или 
ништо) 

Заштита од удари класа на извршување X 

EN 
407:2020 

А (0-4) Отпорност на ограничено ширење на 
пламенот 

класа на извршување 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

Б (0-4) Отпорност на контактна топлина класа на извршување 1 
C (0-4) Отпорност на конвекциона топлина класа на извршување 2 
D (0-4) Отпорност на зрачна топлина класа на извршување X 
Е (0-4) Отпорност на мали прскања на стопен 

метал 
класа на извршување 3 

F (0-4) Отпорност на големи количини стопен 
метал 

класа на извршување X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - заштитни ракавици (општи барања) 
 (1-5) Способност за зафат класа на извршување 5  
„Х“ = ракавицата не била подложена на овој тест, не е погодна поради конструкцијата и материјалот на 
ракавицата. Овие резултати се само класи на изведба, а не нивоа на заштита (класи). 

Електростатски својства: Ракавиците се дизајнирани така што нема спроводлива врска помеѓу нивните надворешни и внатрешни делови. Внатрешниот 
електричен отпор на ракавиците од типот А и Б мора да биде >1,10 5 Ω. Ракавиците се тестирани според EN 12477+A1 член 3.4. 
Забележете! Во моментов не постојат стандардизирани методи за тестирање за одредување на UV пенетрација на материјалот за ракавици, но тековно 
користените методи за заварување на заштитната конструкција на ракавици генерално ќе спречат пенетрација на УВ. Ако ракавиците се испрскаат со 
стопен метал, корисникот мора веднаш да го напушти работното место и да ги извади ракавиците. Во случај на испрскан стопен метал, ракавиците може 
да не ги елиминираат сите ризици од изгореници. За дополнителна заштита на телото - целата облека, компонентите на облеката и обувките што се носат 
со овој тип на ракавици, исто така, мора да се прилагодат за да обезбедат заштита од електростатички и опасности од заварување, на пример "MOFOS" 
заварување облека и обувки за заварување. Заштитните ракавици за заварувачи не се наменети да обезбедат заштита во случај на неисправна единица за 
заварување или нејзина неправилна употреба.Поради затапење на сечилото при тестот за отпорност на сечење (B), резултатите од тестовите за сечење се 
само индикативни, додека тестот за отпорност на сечење TDM (E) е резултат на референтниот дизајн. Овие ракавици не смеат да се користат каде што 
постои ризик да бидат фатени од подвижни делови на машините. (Во близина на механизми за движење.). Ракавиците ги исполнуваат барањата за 
отпорност на пункција, сепак, тие не се погодни за заштита од тенки, остри предмети како што се иглите за инјектирање. Споменатите факти можат да 
придонесат за рационално користење на овој вид работни ракавици од страна на корисникот. Одговорност на секој корисник е да процени дали ракавицата 
се користи под соодветни услови.Одржување, издржливост: Проверете ја состојбата на ракавиците пред секоја употреба. Заменете ги истрошените, 
изгорените, многу извалканите или стврднатите парови со нови.Ракавиците не бараат посебно одржување. Исушете ги влажните ракавици на собна 
температура. Не мијте ги ракавиците, бришете ја секоја нечистотија со мека четка, не чистете суво, не белејте, не сушете на машина, не пеглајте. 
Складирање, транспорт: Во чиста, сува и проветрена средина на собна температура, без контаминација од влага, нечистотија, мувла или други фактори 
кои го намалуваат нивото на заштита. Не изложувајте на продолжено изложување на сончева светлина. Добавувачот не е одговорен за штетата 
предизвикана на овој начин. Транспортирајте ги ракавиците во нивното оригинално пакување. Под соодветни услови за складирање, рокот на траење е 5 
години. Додатоци: Производот се испорачува без додатоци Опасни состојки: Материјалите кои доаѓаат во контакт со кожата на корисникот може да 
предизвикаат алергиски реакции кај чувствителни лица. Тие може да содржат траги на хром во согласност со максималните граници на изложеност. Во 
случај на иритација на кожата или алергиска реакција, престанете да ги користите ракавиците и консултирајте се со лекар. Отстранување: употребените 
ракавици може да се контаминирани со инфекција или други опасни материи, фрлете ги во согласност со законот за отпад.  Овластеното тело кое 
извршило оцена на сообразност: Нотификувано тело бр. 1023, ИНСТИТУТ ЗА ТЕСТИРАЊЕ И СЕРТИФИКАЦИЈА, како T. Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 
Zlín, Чешка Република. Декларацијата за сообразност може да се најде овде: www.canis.cz, за поединечни производи во лентата „Документи“. 

Ако ви требаат подетални информации, ве молиме контактирајте: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Прага 9, Чешка Република. 
www.canis.cz 

Обележување (модел) – опис: 
HURI Вид на ракавици                                Предупредување за неопходноста да се 

прочитаат упатствата за употреба 
10    Големина "HM" Идентификација на производството 

  Пиктограми и броеви на стандарди на 
кои овој производ одговара 

 

Идентификација на производителот 

412X3X                2122X Часови за извршување ХХ/ХХХХ Употреба по датум (месец/година) 

  Ознака за усогласеност ZА/ХХХХ/ХХХ 
КАТ II 

Серија - бренд/година/број на нарачка 
Категорија ОЛЗ 

Informacije za korisnike          SR 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 407:2020  LZO KATEGORIJA II 
Pažljivo pročitajte uputstva za upotrebu.                                                                                         U skladu je sa zahtevima Uredbe (EU) 2016/425. 

Proizvod: Zaštitne rukavice za zavarivače i protiv mehaničkih i termičkih rizika. 
Uzorak: „HURI“ Kod:  3610 003 000 00  Veličina: 10, 11 
Materijal: Dlan - lice od kozje kože, leđa, palac i manžetna - goveđi rascep. 

Dizajn: Zbog svoje konstrukcije i otpornosti na toplotu, ove rukavice su namenjene za zaštitu ruku i zglobova prilikom ručnog zavarivanja metala, sečenja i spajanja 
metala - klasa dizajna: klasa A - za zavarivanje plamenom / klasa B - za zavarivanje luka. Ove rukavice za zavarivanje pružaju zaštitu od malih prskanja rastopljenog 
metala, kratkoročnih efekata malog plamena, toplote koja se deli sa fluksom, toplote koja se deli provodljivošću kada se dodirne. Materijal rukavica obezbeđuje 
minimalni električni otpor pri zavarivanju električnim lukom do napona od 100 V. Osim toga, štiti od štetnih manjih mehaničkih efekata kao što su habanje, sečenje, 
kidanje, pirsing - na primer, grebanje i sl. . Proizvod se takođe može koristiti za zaštitu od zagađenja, vremenskih uticaja i drugih sličnih uticaja okoline. 
Ograničenje upotrebe: Ako su rukavice namenjene za elektrolučno zavarivanje, one ne pružaju zaštitu od strujnog udara izazvanog neispravnom opremom ili 
radom pod naponom. Rukavice nisu namenjene za upotrebu u vlažnim sredinama. Ako su rukavice mokre, prljave ili natopljene znojem, električni otpor se smanjuje 
i rizik se može povećati. Nisu pogodne za zaštitu od strujnog udara kada se moraju koristiti zaštitne rukavice dizajnirane prema EN 60903 - rad pod naponom. 
Ove rukavice su testirane u skladu sa uslovima u dole navedenim standardima. Časovi učinka se zasnivaju na rezultatima laboratorijskih ispitivanja koji se ne 
odnose nužno na stvarne uslove na radnom mestu. (Što je veći broj, veći je zaštitni faktor).  
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Otpornost na abraziju klasa izvršenja 2 

                                
A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Zaštitne rukavice za zavarivače dele 
se u dve klase prema stepenu zaštite 
koji pružaju: A ili B. Rukavice klase 
B se preporučuju za procese gde je 
potrebno bolje prianjanje, kao što je 
TIG zavarivanje. Za druge postupke 
zavarivanja preporučuju se rukavice 
klase A. Koristite rukavice kada su 
suve ako je moguće i zaštitite ih od 
nepotrebne kontaminacije spolja i 
iznutra. Nisu vodootporne. Za 
višeslojne rukavice koje se mogu 
odvojiti, ovde navedeni nivoi (klase) 
primenjuju se samo na kompletne 
rukavice sa svim slojevima. Sistem 
određivanja veličine šake zasniva se 
na obimu i dužini šake kao što je 
definisano u Aneksu B EN ISO 
21420. 

B (0-5) Otpornost na sečenje (Coupe test) klasa izvršenja 1 
C (0-4) Otpornost na dalje kidanje klasa izvršenja 2 
D (0-4)                    Otpornost na probijanje klasa izvršenja 2 
E (A-F) Otpornost na rez (TDM) klasa izvršenja X 
F(P/X nebo nic)     Zaštita od udara klasa izvršenja X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Otpornost na ograničeno širenje plamena klasa izvršenja 4 

                                   
                             
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Otpornost na kontaktnu toplotu klasa izvršenja 1 
C (0-4) Otpornost na konvekcijsku toplotu klasa izvršenja 2 
D (0-4)                    Otpornost na zračenje toplote klasa izvršenja X 
E (0-4)                    Otpornost na male prskanje rastopljenog 

metala 
klasa izvršenja 3 

F (0-4)                     Otpornost na velike količine rastopljenog 
metala 

t klasa izvršenja X 

EN ISO 21420:2020 - zaštitne rukavice (opšti zahtevi) 
 (1-5) Sposobnost hvatanja klasa izvršenja 5  
"X" = rukavica nije bila podvrgnuta ovom testu, nije prikladna zbog konstrukcije i materijala rukavice. Ovi rezultati su 
samo klase performansi, a ne nivoi zaštite (klase). 

Elektrostatička svojstva: Rukavice su dizajnirane tako da ne postoji provodljiva veza između njihovih spoljašnjih i unutrašnjih delova. Unutrašnji električni otpor 
rukavica tipa A i B mora biti >1,105 Ō. Rukavice su testirane prema EN 12477+A1 član 3.4. 
Napomena! Trenutno ne postoje standardizovane metode ispitivanja za određivanje UV prodiranja materijala za rukavice, ali trenutno korišćene metode zavarivanja 
zaštitne konstrukcije rukavica generalno sprečavaju UV prodiranje. Ako su rukavice poprskane rastopljenim metalom, korisnik mora odmah napustiti radno mesto i 
skinuti rukavice. U slučaju prskanja rastopljenog metala, rukavice možda neće eliminisati sve rizike od opekotina. Za dodatnu zaštitu tela – sva odeća, delovi odeće 
i obuća koja se nosi sa ovom vrstom rukavica takođe moraju biti prilagođeni da obezbede zaštitu od elektrostatičkih opasnosti i opasnosti od zavarivanja, na primer 
„MOFOS“ odeća za zavarivanje i obuća za zavarivanje. Zaštitne rukavice za zavarivače nisu namenjene za zaštitu u slučaju neispravne jedinice za zavarivanje ili 
njene nepravilne upotrebe. 
Zbog zatupljenosti sečiva u testu otpornosti na sečenje (B), rezultati testova na sečenje su samo indikativni, dok je TDM test otpornosti na sečenje (E) rezultat 
referentnog dizajna. Ove rukavice se ne smeju koristiti tamo gde postoji opasnost da ih zahvate pokretni delovi mašine. (U blizini pokretnih mehanizama.). Rukavice 
ispunjavaju zahteve za otpornost na probijanje, ali nisu pogodne za zaštitu od tankih, oštrih predmeta kao što su igle za injekcije. Navedene činjenice mogu doprineti 
racionalnoj upotrebi ove vrste radnih rukavica od strane korisnika. Odgovornost svakog korisnika je da proceni da li se rukavica koristi pod odgovarajućim uslovima. 
Održavanje, trajnost: Proverite stanje rukavica pre svake upotrebe. Zamenite istrošene, izgorele, jako zaprljane ili očvrsle parove novim. Rukavice ne zahtevaju 
posebno održavanje. Osušite vlažne rukavice na sobnoj temperaturi. Ne perite rukavice, očetkajte prljavštinu mekom četkom, nemojte hemijsko čistiti, ne izbeljivati, 
ne sušiti u sušilici, ne peglati. 
Skladištenje, transport: U čistom, suvom i provetrenom okruženju na sobnoj temperaturi, bez kontaminacije vlagom, prljavštinom, buđom ili drugi faktori koji 
smanjuju nivo zaštite. Ne izlažite dugotrajnom izlaganju sunčevoj svetlosti. Dobavljač ne snosi odgovornost za štetu nastalu  na ovaj način. Prenesite rukavice u 
originalnom pakovanju. U odgovarajućim uslovima skladištenja, rok trajanja je 5 godina. Dodatna oprema: Proizvod se isporučuje bez dodatne opreme. 
Opasni sastojci: Materijali koji dolaze u kontakt sa kožom korisnika mogu izazvati alergijske reakcije kod osetljivih osoba. Mogu da sadrže količine hroma u 
tragovima u skladu sa granicama maksimalne izloženosti. U slučaju iritacije kože ili alergijske reakcije, prestanite da koristite rukavice i obratite se lekaru. 
Odlaganje: korišćene rukavice mogu biti kontaminirane infekcijom ili drugim opasnim materijama, odložite ih u skladu sa zakonom o otpadu. 
Imenovano telo koje je izvršilo ocenjivanje usaglašenosti: Notified Bodi No. 1023, ZAVOD ZA ISPITIVANJE I SERTIFIKACIJU, a. sa. T. Bati 299, Louki, 
763 02 Zlin, Češka Republika. Deklaraciju o usaglašenosti možete pronaći ovde: vvv.canis.cz, za pojedinačne proizvode u traci „Dokumenti“. 

 
Ako su vam potrebne detaljnije informacije, obratite se: Podebradska 260/59, Hloubetin, 198 00 Prag 9, Češka Republika. www.canis.cz 

Značení (vzorové) – popis: 

HURI Vrsta rukavica                                Upozorenje o neophodnosti čitanja uputstva za 
upotrebu 

10    Veličina „HM“ Identifikacija proizvodnje 

  Piktogrami i brojevi standarda kojima je 
ovaj proizvod usklađen 

 

Identifikacija proizvođača 

412X3X                 2122X     Časovi izvršenja XX/XXXX Upotreba do datuma (mesec/godina) 

  Oznaka usklađenosti ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Serija - marka/godina/broj narudžbe 
kategorija LZO 

Informasjon for brukere          NO 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   PPE KATEGORI II 
Les bruksanvisningen nøye                  Den oppfyller kravene i forordning (EU) 2016/425. 

Produkt: Vernehansker for sveisere og mot mekaniske og termiske farer. 
Mønster: "HURI" Kode: 3610 003 000 00 Størrelse: 10, 11 
Materiale: Palm - geiteskinn vendt, rygg, tommel og mansjett - biff splitt. 

Design: På grunn av sin konstruksjon og motstandsdyktighet mot varme, er disse hanskene beregnet for bruk som hånd- og håndleddsbeskyttelse ved manuell 
metallsveising, metallkutting og sammenføyningsprosedyrer - designklasse : klasse A - for flammesveising / klasse B - for sveisebue . Disse sveisehanskene gir 
beskyttelse mot små smeltet metallsprut, kortsiktige effekter av en liten flamme, varme som deles av fluks, varme som deles av ledning ved berøring. Hanskenes 
materiale sikrer minimal elektrisk motstand ved sveising med en lysbue opp til en spenning på 100 V. I tillegg beskytter det mot uheldige mindre mekaniske effekter 
som slitasje, skjæring, riving, piercing - for eksempel riper og lignende . Produktet kan også brukes til å beskytte mot forurensning, værpåvirkninger og andre 
lignende effekter av omgivelsene. 
Bruksbegrensning: Hvis hanskene er beregnet for buesveising, gir de ikke beskyttelse mot elektrisk støt forårsaket av defekt utstyr eller strømførende arbeid. 
Hanskene er ikke beregnet for bruk i våte omgivelser. Hvis hanskene er våte, skitne eller gjennomvåte av svette, reduseres den elektriske motstanden og risikoen 
kan øke. De er ikke egnet for beskyttelse mot elektrisk støt der det skal brukes vernehansker designet i henhold til EN 60903 - strømførende arbeid. 
Disse hanskene er testet i henhold til forholdene i standardene nedenfor. Ytelsesklasser er basert på laboratorietestresultater som ikke nødvendigvis er relatert til 
faktiske arbeidsforhold. (Jo høyere tall, jo høyere beskyttelsesfaktor).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Slitasjemotstand utførelsesklasse 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Vernehansker for sveisere er delt inn i 
to klasser etter hvilket 
beskyttelsesnivå de gir: A eller B. 
Klasse B-hansker anbefales for 
prosedyrer der det er behov for bedre 
grep, som for eksempel TIG (TIG) 
sveising. Klasse A-hansker anbefales 
for andre sveiseprosedyrer. Bruk 
hanskene når de er tørre om mulig og 
beskytt dem mot unødvendig 
forurensning fra innsiden og utsiden. 
De er ikke vanntette. For 
flerlagshansker som kan separeres, 
gjelder nivåene (klassene) som er 
oppført her kun for hele hansken med 
alle lag. Håndmålesystemet er 
basert på håndomkrets og 
håndlengde som definert i vedlegg 
B til EN ISO 21420. 

B (0-5) Kuttmotstand (Coupe-test) utførelsesklasse 1 
C (0-4) Motstand mot ytterligere riving utførelsesklasse 2 
D (0-4) Punkteringsmotstand utførelsesklasse 2 
E (AF) Kuttmotstand (TDM) utførelsesklasse X 
F(P/X eller 
ingenting) 

Slagbeskyttelse utførelsesklasse X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Motstand mot begrenset flammespredning utførelsesklasse 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Motstand mot kontaktvarme utførelsesklasse 1 
C (0-4) Motstand mot konveksjonsvarme utførelsesklasse 2 
D (0-4) Motstand mot strålevarme utførelsesklasse X 
E (0-4) Motstand mot små sprut av smeltet metall utførelsesklasse 3 
F (0-4) Motstand mot store mengder smeltet metall utførelsesklasse X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - vernehansker (generelle krav) 
 (1-5) Gripeevne ytelsesklasse 5  
"X" = hansken ble ikke utsatt for denne testen, den er ikke egnet på grunn av hanskens konstruksjon og materiale. 
Disse resultatene er kun ytelsesklasser, ikke beskyttelsesnivåer (klasser). 

Elektrostatiske egenskaper: Hanskene er utformet slik at det ikke er noen ledende forbindelse mellom ytre og indre deler. Den indre elektriske motstanden til type 
A og B hansker må være >1,10 5 Ω. Hanskene ble testet i henhold til EN 12477+A1 artikkel 3.4. 
Legg merke til! Det finnes i dag ingen standardiserte testmetoder for å bestemme UV-penetrasjon av hanskemateriale, men i dag brukte metoder for sveising av 
beskyttelseshanskekonstruksjon vil generelt forhindre UV-penetrasjon. Hvis hanskene sprutes med smeltet metall, må brukeren umiddelbart forlate arbeidsplassen 
og fjerne hanskene. Ved sprut av smeltet metall kan det hende at hansker ikke eliminerer all risiko for brannskader. For ekstra kroppsbeskyttelse - alle klær, 
kleskomponenter og fottøy som bæres med denne typen hansker må også tilpasses for å gi beskyttelse mot elektrostatiske og sveisefarer, for eksempel "MOFOS" 
sveiseklær og sveisefottøy. Vernehansker for sveisere er ikke ment å gi beskyttelse i tilfelle en defekt sveiseenhet eller feil bruk. 
På grunn av sløvhet av bladet i kuttmotstandstesten (B), er resultatene av kutttestene kun veiledende, mens TDM-skjæremotstandstesten (E) er resultatet av 
referansedesignet. Disse hanskene må ikke brukes der det er fare for å bli fanget av bevegelige deler av maskinen. (Nær bevegelige mekanismer.). Hanskene oppfyller 
kravene til punkteringsmotstand, de er imidlertid ikke egnet for beskyttelse mot tynne, skarpe gjenstander som injeksjonsnåler. De nevnte fakta kan bidra til rasjonell 
bruk av denne typen arbeidshansker av brukeren. Det er hver brukers ansvar å vurdere om hansken brukes under passende forhold. 
Vedlikehold, holdbarhet: Kontroller hanskenes tilstand før hver bruk. Bytt ut slitte, brente, sterkt tilsmussede eller herdede par med nye. 
Hansker krever ikke spesielt vedlikehold. Tørk våte hansker ved romtemperatur. Ikke vask hansker, børst av smuss med en myk børste, ikke tørrrens, ikke bleking, 
ikke tørketrommel, ikke stryk. 
Oppbevaring, transport: I et rent, tørt og ventilert miljø ved romtemperatur, uten forurensning av fuktighet, smuss, mugg eller andre faktorer som reduserer 
beskyttelsesnivået. Ikke utsett for langvarig eksponering for sollys. Leverandøren er ikke ansvarlig for skade forårsaket på denne måten. Transporter hanskene i 
originalemballasjen. Ved passende lagringsforhold er holdbarheten 5 år. Tilbehør: Produktet leveres uten tilbehør 
Farlige ingredienser: Materialer som kommer i kontakt med brukerens hud kan forårsake allergiske reaksjoner hos sensitive personer. De kan inneholde spor av 
krom i henhold til maksimale eksponeringsgrenser. Ved hudirritasjon eller allergisk reaksjon, slutt å bruke hanskene og kontakt lege. 
Avhending: Brukte hansker kan være forurenset med infeksjon eller andre farlige stoffer, kast dem i henhold til avfallsloven.  
Varslet organ som utførte samsvarsvurderingen: Varslet organ nr. 1023, INSTITUTT FOR TESTING OG SERTIFISERING, som T. Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 
Zlín, Tsjekkia. Samsvarserklæringen finner du her: www.canis.cz, for individuelle produkter i "Dokumenter"-linjen. 

 
Hvis du trenger mer detaljert informasjon, vennligst kontakt: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praha 9, Tsjekkia. www.canis.cz 
 

Merking (modell) – beskrivelse: 

HURI Type hansker                                Advarsel om nødvendigheten av å lese 
bruksanvisningen 
 

10    Størrelse "HM" Produksjonsidentifikasjon 

  Piktogrammer og antall standarder som 
dette produktet overholder 

 

Produsentidentifikasjon 

412X3X                2122X Utførelsesklasser XX/XXXX Bruk etter dato (måned/år) 

  Samsvarsmerke ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Batch - merke/år/ordrenummer 
PPE-kategori 

Informações para usuários           PT 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   EPI CATEGORIA II 
Leia atentamente as instruções de uso               Cumpre os requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425. 

Produto: Luvas de proteção para soldadores e contra riscos mecânicos e térmicos. 
Padrão: "HURI" Código: 3610 003 000 00 Tamanho: 10, 11 
Material: Palma - pele de cabra, dorso, polegar e punho - carne dividida. 

Design: Devido à sua construção e resistência ao calor, estas luvas destinam-se ao uso como proteção de mãos e pulsos durante procedimentos manuais de soldagem 
de metal, corte e união de metal - classe de design : classe A - para soldagem por chama / classe B - para arco de soldagem . Estas luvas de soldagem fornecem 
proteção contra pequenos respingos de metal fundido, efeitos de curto prazo de uma pequena chama, calor compartilhado por fluxo, calor compartilhado por condução 
quando tocado. O material das luvas garante resistência elétrica mínima ao soldar com arco elétrico até uma tensão de 100 V. Além disso, protege contra pequenos 
efeitos mecânicos adversos, como abrasão, corte, rasgo, perfuração - por exemplo, arranhões e similares . O produto também pode ser usado para proteger contra 
poluição, efeitos climáticos e outros efeitos semelhantes do ambiente circundante. 
Limitação de uso: Se as luvas forem destinadas à soldagem a arco, elas não oferecem proteção contra choques elétricos causados por equipamentos defeituosos ou 
trabalho sob tensão. As luvas não se destinam ao uso em ambientes úmidos. Se as luvas estiverem molhadas, sujas ou encharcadas de suor, a resistência eléctrica é 
reduzida e o risco pode aumentar. Eles não são adequados para proteção contra choque elétrico onde devem ser usadas luvas de proteção projetadas de acordo com 
EN 60903 - trabalho sob tensão. 
Estas luvas foram testadas de acordo com as condições das normas abaixo. As classes de desempenho são baseadas em resultados de testes laboratoriais que não 
estão necessariamente relacionados às condições reais do local de trabalho. (Quanto maior o número, maior o fator de proteção).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Resistência à abrasão classe de execução 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

As luvas de proteção para soldadores 
são divididas em duas classes de acordo 
com o nível de proteção que 
proporcionam: A ou B. As luvas da 
classe B são recomendadas para 
procedimentos onde é necessária uma 
melhor aderência, como soldagem TIG 
(TIG). Luvas Classe A são 
recomendadas para outros 
procedimentos de soldagem. Use as 
luvas quando estiverem secas, se 
possível, e proteja-as de contaminações 
desnecessárias por dentro e por fora. 
Eles não são à prova d'água. Para luvas 
multicamadas que podem ser 
separáveis, os níveis (classes) aqui 
listados aplicam-se apenas à luva 
completa com todas as camadas. O 
sistema de dimensionamento das 
mãos é baseado na circunferência e no 
comprimento das mãos, conforme 
definido no Anexo B da EN ISO 
21420. 

B (0-5) Resistência ao corte (teste Coupe) classe de execução 1 
C (0-4) Resistência a mais rasgos classe de execução 2 
D (0-4) Resistência à perfuração classe de execução 2 
E (AF) Resistência ao corte (TDM) classe de execução X 
F(P/X ou nada) Proteção contra impactos classe de execução X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Resistência à propagação limitada de 
chamas 

classe de execução 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Resistência ao calor de contato classe de execução 1 
C (0-4) Resistência ao calor de convecção classe de execução 2 
D (0-4) Resistência ao calor radiante classe de execução X 
E (0-4) Resistência a pequenos salpicos de metal 

fundido 
classe de execução 3 

F (0-4) Resistência a grandes quantidades de metal 
fundido 

classe de execução X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - luvas de proteção (requisitos gerais) 
 (1-5) Capacidade de aderência classe de desempenho 5  
“X” = a luva não foi submetida a este teste, não é adequada devido à construção e material da luva. 
Esses resultados são apenas classes de desempenho, não níveis de proteção (classes). 

Propriedades eletrostáticas: As luvas são projetadas de forma que não haja conexão condutora entre suas partes externas e internas. A resistência elétrica interna 
das luvas tipo A e B deve ser >1,10 5 Ω. As luvas foram testadas de acordo com EN 12477+A1 artigo 3.4. 
Perceber! Atualmente não existem métodos de teste padronizados para determinar a penetração de UV no material das luvas, mas os métodos atualmente usados 
para soldagem na construção de luvas de proteção geralmente evitam a penetração de UV. Se as luvas forem salpicadas com metal  fundido, o utilizador deve 
abandonar imediatamente o local de trabalho e retirar as luvas. No caso de respingos de metal fundido, as luvas podem não eliminar todos os riscos de queimaduras. 
Para proteção adicional do corpo - todas as roupas, componentes de vestuário e calçados usados com este tipo de luva também devem ser adaptados para fornecer 
proteção contra riscos eletrostáticos e de soldagem, por exemplo, roupas e calçados de soldagem "MOFOS". As luvas de proteção para soldadores não se destinam 
a fornecer proteção em caso de unidade de soldadura defeituosa ou de utilização incorreta. Devido ao embotamento da lâmina no teste de resistência ao corte (B), 
os resultados dos testes de corte são apenas indicativos, enquanto o teste de resistência ao corte TDM (E) é o resultado do projeto de referência. Estas luvas não 
devem ser utilizadas quando houver risco de serem apanhadas por peças móveis de máquinas. (Perto de mecanismos móveis.). As luvas atendem aos requisitos de 
resistência à perfuração, no entanto, eles não são adequados para proteção contra objetos finos e pontiagudos, como agulhas de injeção. Os factos mencionados 
podem contribuir para a utilização racional deste tipo de luvas de trabalho pelo utilizador. É responsabilidade de cada usuário avaliar se a luva está sendo usada em 
condições adequadas. Manutenção, durabilidade: Verifique o estado das luvas antes de cada utilização. Substitua pares desgastados, queimados, muito sujos ou 
endurecidos por novos. As luvas não requerem manutenção especial. Seque as luvas molhadas à temperatura ambiente. Não lave as luvas, escove a sujeira com uma 
escova macia, não lave a seco, não use alvejante, não seque na máquina, não passe a ferro. Armazenamento, transporte: Em ambiente limpo, seco e ventilado à 
temperatura ambiente, sem contaminação por umidade, sujeira, mofo ou outros factores que reduzem o nível de protecção. Não exponha à exposição prolongada à 
luz solar. O fornecedor não se responsabiliza por danos causados desta forma. Transporte as luvas na embalagem original. Em condições adequadas de 
armazenamento, o prazo de validade é de 5 anos. Acessórios: O produto é fornecido sem acessórios Ingredientes perigosos: Materiais que entram em contato com 
a pele do usuário podem causar reações alérgicas em indivíduos sensíveis. Podem conter vestígios de crómio de acordo com os limites máximos de exposição. Em 
caso de irritação da pele ou reação alérgica, interrompa o uso das luvas e consulte um médico. Descarte: as luvas usadas podem estar contaminadas com infecções 
ou outras substâncias perigosas, descarte-as de acordo com a lei de resíduos.   Organismo notificado que realizou a avaliação da conformidade: Organismo Notificado 
No. 1023, INSTITUTO DE TESTE E CERTIFICAÇÃO, como T. Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlín, República Tcheca. A declaração de conformidade pode ser 
encontrada aqui: www.canis.cz, para produtos individuais na barra “Documentos”. 

 
Se precisar de informações mais detalhadas, entre em contato com: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praga 9, República Tcheca. www.canis.cz 

Marcação (modelo) – descrição: 
HURI Tipo de luvas                                Alerta sobre a necessidade de leitura das 

instruções de uso 
10    Tamanho "HM" Identificação da produção 

  Pictogramas e números de padrões aos 
quais este produto está em conformidade 

 

Identificação do fabricante 

412X3X                2122X Aulas de execução XX/XXXX Usar por data (mês/ano) 

  Marca de conformidade ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Lote - marca/ano/número do pedido 
Categoria EPI 

Informacije za uporabnike           SL 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   OZO KATEGORIJA II 
Pozorno preberite navodila za uporabo                  Skladen je z zahtevami Uredbe (EU) 2016/425. 

Izdelek: Zaščitne rokavice za varilce in proti mehanskim in toplotnim tveganjem. 
vzorec: "HURI" Koda: 3610 003 000 00 Velikost: 10, 11 
Material: Dlan - obrnjena stran iz kozje kože, hrbet, palec in manšeta - goveji split. 

Oblika: Zaradi svoje konstrukcije in odpornosti proti vročini so te rokavice namenjene uporabi kot zaščita rok in zapestij med ročnim varjenjem kovin, rezanjem 
kovin in postopki spajanja - razred oblikovanja : razred A - za plamensko varjenje / razred B - za varilni lok . Te varilne rokavice zagotavljajo zaščito pred majhnimi 
brizgami staljene kovine, kratkotrajnimi učinki majhnega plamena, toploto, ki jo deli fluks, toploto, ki jo deli prevod ob dotiku. Material rokavic zagotavlja minimalno 
električno odpornost pri varjenju z električnim oblokom do napetosti 100 V. Poleg tega ščiti pred neugodnimi manjšimi mehanskimi vplivi, kot so odrgnine, ureznine, 
trganje, prebadanje – na primer praske ipd. . Izdelek se lahko uporablja tudi za zaščito pred onesnaženjem, vremenskimi vplivi in drugimi podobnimi vplivi okolja. 
Omejitev uporabe: Če so rokavice namenjene obločnemu varjenju, ne zagotavljajo zaščite pred električnim udarom, ki ga povzroči okvarjena oprema ali delo pod 
napetostjo. Rokavice niso namenjene za uporabo v mokrih okoljih. Če so rokavice mokre, umazane ali prepojene z znojem, se električni upor zmanjša in tveganje 
se lahko poveča. Niso primerne za zaščito pred električnim udarom, kjer je treba uporabljati zaščitne rokavice, oblikovane v skladu z EN 60903 - delo pod napetostjo. 
Te rokavice so bile testirane v skladu s pogoji v standardih spodaj. Razredi učinkovitosti temeljijo na rezultatih laboratorijskih testov, ki se ne nanašajo nujno na 
dejanske pogoje na delovnem mestu. (Višje kot je število, višji je zaščitni faktor).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Odpornost proti obrabi izvedbeni razred 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Zaščitne rokavice za varilce so glede 
na stopnjo zaščite, ki jo zagotavljajo, 
razdeljene v dva razreda: A ali B. 
Rokavice razreda B priporočamo za 
postopke, kjer je potreben boljši 
oprijem, kot je TIG (TIG) varjenje. Za 
druge postopke varjenja priporočamo 
rokavice razreda A. Po možnosti 
uporabite rokavice, ko so suhe, in jih 
zaščitite pred nepotrebno 
kontaminacijo od znotraj in od zunaj. 
Niso vodotesne. Pri večslojnih 
rokavicah, ki jih je mogoče ločiti, 
tukaj navedene ravni (razredi) veljajo 
samo za celotno rokavico z vsemi 
plastmi. Sistem za določanje 
velikosti roke temelji na obsegu 
roke in dolžini dlani, kot je 
opredeljeno v Dodatku B standarda 
EN ISO 21420. 

B (0-5) Odpornost na rez (test Coupe) izvedbeni razred 1 
C (0-4) Odpornost na nadaljnje trganje izvedbeni razred 2 
D (0-4) Odpornost na prebadanje izvedbeni razred 2 
E (AF) Odpornost na rez (TDM) izvedbeni razred X 
F (P/X ali nič) Zaščita pred udarci izvedbeni razred X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Odpornost na omejeno širjenje plamena izvedbeni razred 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Odpornost na kontaktno toploto izvedbeni razred 1 
C (0-4) Odpornost na konvekcijsko toploto izvedbeni razred 2 
D (0-4) Odpornost na sevalno toploto izvedbeni razred X 
E (0-4) Odpornost na majhne brizge staljene kovine izvedbeni razred 3 
F (0-4) Odpornost na velike količine staljene 

kovine 
izvedbeni razred X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - Zaščitne rokavice (splošne zahteve) 
 (1-5) Sposobnost oprijema izvedbeni razred 5  
"X" = rokavica ni bila podvržena temu testu, ni primerna zaradi konstrukcije in materiala rokavice. 
Ti rezultati so le razredi zmogljivosti, ne ravni zaščite (razredi). 

Elektrostatične lastnosti: Rokavice so zasnovane tako, da med njihovimi zunanjimi in notranjimi deli ni prevodne povezave. Notranji električni upor rokavic tipa 
A in B mora biti >1,10 5 Ω. Rokavice so bile testirane v skladu z EN 12477+A1 člen 3.4. 
Opozorilo! Trenutno ni standardiziranih preskusnih metod za določanje UV penetracije materiala za rokavice, vendar trenutno uporabljene metode za varjenje 
zaščitnih konstrukcij rokavic na splošno preprečujejo UV penetracijo. Če so rokavice poškropljene s staljeno kovino, mora uporabnik takoj zapustiti delovno mesto 
in odstraniti rokavice. V primeru brizganja staljene kovine rokavice morda ne bodo odpravile vseh nevarnosti opeklin. Za dodatno zaščito telesa – vsa oblačila, deli 
oblačil in obutev, ki jih nosite s to vrsto rokavic, morajo biti prav tako prilagojeni za zaščito pred elektrostatičnimi nevarnostmi in nevarnostmi varjenja, na primer 
varilna oblačila in obutev za varjenje »MOFOS«. Zaščitne rokavice za varilce niso namenjene zaščiti v primeru okvare varilnega aparata ali njegove nepravilne 
uporabe. 
Zaradi otupljenja rezila pri testu rezalne odpornosti (B) so rezultati rezalnih testov le okvirni, medtem ko je TDM test rezilne odpornosti (E) rezultat referenčne 
zasnove. Teh rokavic se ne sme uporabljati tam, kjer obstaja nevarnost, da jih zagrabijo premikajoči se deli stroja. (V bližini premikajočih se mehanizmov.). Rokavice 
izpolnjujejo zahteve glede odpornosti proti prebadanju, niso pa primerni za zaščito pred tankimi, ostrimi predmeti, kot so injekcijske igle. Navedena dejstva lahko 
prispevajo k racionalni uporabi tovrstnih delovnih rokavic pri uporabniku. Odgovornost vsakega uporabnika je, da oceni, ali se rokavice uporabljajo pod ustreznimi 
pogoji. 
Vzdrževanje, vzdržljivost: Pred vsako uporabo preverite stanje rokavic. Obrabljene, zažgane, močno umazane ali otrdele pare zamenjajte z novimi. 
Rokavice ne zahtevajo posebnega vzdrževanja. Mokre rokavice sušite pri sobni temperaturi. Rokavic ne perite, umazanijo očistite z mehko krtačo, ne čistite kemično, 
ne belite, ne sušite v sušilnem stroju, ne likajte. 
Skladiščenje, transport: V čistem, suhem in prezračenem okolju pri sobni temperaturi, brez kontaminacije z vlago, umazanijo, plesnijo oz. drugi dejavniki, ki 
zmanjšujejo raven zaščite. Ne izpostavljajte dolgotrajni izpostavljenosti sončni svetlobi. Za tako nastalo škodo dobavitelj ne odgovarja. Rokavice prevažajte v 
originalni embalaži. Ob ustreznih pogojih skladiščenja je rok uporabnosti 5 let. Dodatki: Izdelek je dobavljen brez pribora 
Nevarne sestavine: Materiali, ki pridejo v stik z uporabnikovo kožo, lahko pri občutljivih posameznikih povzročijo alergijske reakcije. Lahko vsebujejo sledove 
kroma v skladu z mejnimi vrednostmi izpostavljenosti. V primeru draženja kože ali alergijske reakcije prenehajte uporabljati rokavice in se posvetujte z zdravnikom. 
Odstranjevanje: uporabljene rokavice so lahko kontaminirane z okužbo ali drugimi nevarnimi snovmi, zavrzite jih v skladu z zakonodajo o odpadkih.  
Priglašeni organ, ki je izvedel ugotavljanje skladnosti: Priglašeni organ št. 1023, INŠTITUT ZA TESTIRANJE IN CERTIFIKACIJO, kot T. Bati 299, Louky, 
763 02 Zlín, Češka. Izjavo o skladnosti lahko najdete tukaj: www.canis.cz, za posamezne izdelke v vrstici "Dokumenti". 

 
Če potrebujete podrobnejše informacije, se obrnite na: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praga 9, Češka. www.canis.cz 
 

Oznaka (model) – opis: 

HURI Vrsta rokavic                                Opozorilo o nujnosti branja navodil za uporabo 
 

10    Velikost "HM" Identifikacija proizvodnje 

  Piktogrami in številke standardov, ki jim 
ta izdelek ustreza 

 

Identifikacija proizvajalca 

412X3X                2122X Razredi izvajanja XX/XXXX Uporabite do datuma (mesec/leto) 

  Oznaka skladnosti ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Serija - znamka/leto/številka naročila 
Kategorija osebne zaščitne opreme 

Information för användare          SV 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   PPE KATEGORI II 
Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant                  Den uppfyller kraven i förordning (EU) 2016/425. 

Produkt: Skyddshandskar för svetsare och mot mekaniska och termiska risker. 
Mönster: "HURI" Koda: 3610 003 000 00 Storlek: 10, 11 
Material: Palm - getskinn, rygg, tumme och mudd - nötkött. 

Design: På grund av sin konstruktion och motståndskraft mot värme är dessa handskar avsedda att användas som hand- och handledsskydd vid manuell 
metallsvetsning, metallskärning och sammanfogningsprocedurer - designklass : klass A - för flamsvetsning / klass B - för svetsbåge . Dessa svetshandskar ger skydd 
mot små smält metallstänk, korttidseffekter av en liten låga, värme som delas av flussmedel, värme som delas av ledning vid beröring. Handskarnas material 
säkerställer minimalt elektriskt motstånd vid svetsning med en ljusbåge upp till en spänning på 100 V. Dessutom skyddar det mot skadliga mindre mekaniska effekter 
som nötning, skärning, rivning, håltagning - till exempel repor och liknande . Produkten kan även användas för att skydda mot föroreningar, väderpåverkan och 
andra liknande effekter av den omgivande miljön. 
Användningsbegränsning: Om handskarna är avsedda för bågsvetsning, ger de inget skydd mot elektriska stötar orsakade av felaktig utrustning eller 
spänningsförande arbete. Handskarna är inte avsedda för användning i våta miljöer. Om handskarna är blöta, smutsiga eller genomdränkta av svett minskar det 
elektriska motståndet och risken kan öka. De är inte lämpliga för skydd mot elektriska stötar där skyddshandskar designade en ligt EN 60903 - spänningsförande 
arbete måste användas. 
Dessa handskar har testats enligt villkoren i standarderna nedan. Prestationsklasser baseras på laboratorietestresultat som inte nödvändigtvis relaterar till faktiska 
arbetsplatsförhållanden. (Ju högre siffra, desto högre skyddsfaktor).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Nötningsbeständighet utförande klass 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Skyddshandskar för svetsare delas in 
i två klasser beroende på vilken 
skyddsnivå de ger: A eller B. 
Handskar av klass B rekommenderas 
för procedurer där ett bättre grepp 
behövs, såsom TIG (TIG)-svetsning. 
Klass A-handskar rekommenderas för 
andra svetsprocedurer. Använd om 
möjligt handskarna när de är torra och 
skydda dem från onödig förorening 
från insidan och utsidan. De är inte 
vattentäta. För flerlagershandskar 
som kan vara separerbara gäller 
nivåerna (klasserna) som anges här 
endast för hela handsken med alla 
lager. 
Handdimensioneringssystemet är 
baserat på handomkrets och 
handlängd enligt definition i bilaga 
B till EN ISO 21420. 

B (0-5) Skärmotstånd (Coupe-test) utförande klass 1 
C (0-4) Motstånd mot ytterligare rivning utförande klass 2 
D (0-4) Punkteringsmotstånd utförande klass 2 
E (AF) Skärmotstånd (TDM) utförande klass X 
F(P/X eller 
ingenting) 

Stötskydd utförande klass X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Motstånd mot begränsad flamspridning utförande klass 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Motstånd mot kontaktvärme utförande klass 1 
C (0-4) Motstånd mot konvektionsvärme utförande klass 2 
D (0-4) Motstånd mot strålningsvärme utförandeklass X 
E (0-4) Motståndskraft mot små stänk av smält 

metall 
utförande klass 3 

F (0-4) Motståndskraft mot stora mängder smält 
metall 

utförande klass X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - skyddshandskar (allmänna krav) 
 (1-5) Greppförmåga utförande klass 5  
"X" = handsken utsattes inte för detta test, den är inte lämplig på grund av handskens konstruktion och material. 
Dessa resultat är endast prestandaklasser, inte skyddsnivåer (klasser). 

Elektrostatiska egenskaper: Handskarna är utformade så att det inte finns någon ledande förbindelse mellan deras yttre och inre delar. Det interna elektriska 
motståndet för handskar av typ A och B måste vara >1,10 5 Ω. Handskarna testades enligt EN 12477+A1 artikel 3.4. 
Varsel! Det finns för närvarande inga standardiserade testmetoder för att bestämma UV-penetrering av handskmaterial, men för närvarande använda metoder för 
svetsskyddshandskkonstruktion kommer generellt att förhindra UV-penetrering. Om handskarna stänks med smält metall måste användaren omedelbart lämna 
arbetsplatsen och ta av handskarna. Vid stänk av smält metall kan handskar inte eliminera alla risker för brännskador. För yt terligare kroppsskydd - alla kläder, 
klädesplagg och skor som bärs med denna typ av handskar måste också anpassas för att ge skydd mot elektrostatiska och svetsrisker, till exempel "MOFOS" 
svetskläder och svetsskor. Skyddshandskar för svetsare är inte avsedda att ge skydd i händelse av en defekt svetsenhet eller felaktig användning. 
På grund av avtrubbning av bladet i skärmotståndstestet (B) är resultaten av skärtesterna endast vägledande, medan TDM-skärmotståndstestet (E) är resultatet av 
referensdesignen. Dessa handskar får inte användas där det finns risk att fastna i rörliga delar av maskinen. (Nära rörliga mekanismer.). Handskarna uppfyller kraven 
för punkteringsmotstånd, de är dock inte lämpliga för skydd mot tunna, vassa föremål som injektionsnålar. De nämnda fakta kan bidra till en rationell användning 
av denna typ av arbetshandskar av användaren. Det är varje användares ansvar att bedöma om handsken används under lämpliga förhållanden. 
Underhåll, hållbarhet: Kontrollera handskarnas skick före varje användning. Byt ut slitna, brända, kraftigt smutsade eller härdade par med nya. 
Handskar kräver inget speciellt underhåll. Torka våta handskar i rumstemperatur. Tvätta inte handskar, borsta bort eventuell smuts med en mjuk borste, kemtvätt 
inte, blek inte, torktumla inte, stryk inte. 
Förvaring, transport: I en ren, torr och ventilerad miljö vid rumstemperatur, utan kontaminering av fukt, smuts, mögel eller andra faktorer som minskar 
skyddsnivån. Utsätt inte för långvarig exponering för solljus. Leverantören ansvarar inte för skada som orsakas på detta sätt . Transportera handskarna i 
originalförpackningen. Vid lämpliga förvaringsförhållanden är hållbarheten 5 år. Tillbehör: Produkten levereras utan tillbehör 
Farliga ingredienser: Material som kommer i kontakt med användarens hud kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner hos känsliga personer. De kan innehålla spårmängder 
av krom i enlighet med de maximala exponeringsgränserna. Vid hudirritation eller allergisk reaktion, sluta använda handskarna och kontakta en läkare. 
Avfallshantering: använda handskar kan vara kontaminerade med infektion eller andra farliga ämnen, kassera dem enligt avfallslagen.  
Anmält organ som utförde bedömningen av överensstämmelse: Notified Body No. 1023, INSTITUTE FÖR TEST OCH CERTIFIERING, som T. Bati 299, 
Louky, 763 02 Zlín, Tjeckien. Försäkran om överensstämmelse finns här: www.canis.cz, för enskilda produkter i fältet "Dokument". 

 
Om du behöver mer detaljerad information, vänligen kontakta: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prag 9, Tjeckien. www.canis.cz 
 

Märkning (modell) – beskrivning: 

HURI Typ av handskar                                Varning om nödvändigheten av att läsa 
bruksanvisningen 
 

10    Storlek "HM" Produktionsidentifiering 

  Piktogram och antal standarder som 
denna produkt uppfyller 

 

Tillverkarens identifiering 

412X3X                2122X Utförandeklasser XX/XXXX Använd efter datum (månad/år) 

  Överensstämmelsemärke ZA/XXXX/XXX 
KAT II 

Batch - varumärke/år/ordernummer 
PPE kategori 

Informații pentru utilizatorii          RO 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020      EIP CATEGORIA II 
Citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile de utilizare            Este în conformitate cu cerințele Regulamentului (UE) 2016/425. 

Produs: Mănuși de protecție pentru sudori și împotriva riscurilor mecanice și termice. 
Model: "HURI" Cod: 3610 003 000 00 Dimensiune: 10, 11 
Material: Palm - piele de capră, spate, degetul mare și manșetă - despicat carne de vită. 

Design: Datorită construcției și rezistenței la căldură, aceste mănuși sunt destinate utilizării ca protecție a mâinilor și încheieturii mâinii în timpul sudării manuale a 
metalelor, tăierii și îmbinării metalelor - clasa de proiectare : clasa A - pentru sudarea cu flacără / clasa B - pentru arcul de sudare . Aceste mănuși de sudură oferă 
protecție împotriva stropilor mici de metal topit, a efectelor pe termen scurt ale unei flăcări mici, căldură împărtășită de flux, căldură împărtășită de conducție la 
atingere. Materialul mănușilor asigură rezistență electrică minimă la sudarea cu un arc electric până la o tensiune de 100 V. În plus, protejează împotriva efectelor 
mecanice minore adverse, cum ar fi abraziunea, tăierea, ruperea, străpungerea - de exemplu, zgârierea și altele asemenea . Produsul poate fi, de asemenea, utilizat 
pentru a proteja împotriva poluării, a efectelor meteorologice și a altor efecte similare ale mediului înconjurător. 
Limitare de utilizare: Dacă mănușile sunt destinate sudării cu arc, acestea nu oferă protecție împotriva șocurilor electrice cauzate de echipamente defectuoase sau 
de lucru sub tensiune. Mănușile nu sunt destinate utilizării în medii umede. Dacă mănușile sunt umede, murdare sau îmbibate de transpirație, rezistența electrică este 
redusă și riscul poate crește. Nu sunt potrivite pentru protecția împotriva șocurilor electrice în cazul în care trebuie utilizate mănuși de protecție proiectate conform 
EN 60903 - lucru sub tensiune. 
Aceste mănuși au fost testate conform condițiilor din standardele de mai jos. Clasele de performanță se bazează pe rezultatele testelor de laborator care nu se referă 
neapărat la condițiile reale la locul de muncă. (Cu cât numărul este mai mare, cu atât factorul de protecție este mai mare).   
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Rezistenta la abraziune clasa de executie 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Mănușile de protecție pentru sudori 
sunt împărțite în două clase în funcție 
de nivelul de protecție pe care îl oferă: 
A sau B. Mănușile de clasa B sunt 
recomandate pentru procedurile în 
care este nevoie de o prindere mai 
bună, cum ar fi sudarea TIG (TIG). 
Mănușile de clasa A sunt 
recomandate pentru alte proceduri de 
sudare. Folosiți mănușile când sunt 
uscate dacă este posibil și protejați-le 
de contaminarea inutilă din interior și 
din exterior. Nu sunt impermeabile. 
Pentru mănușile cu mai multe straturi 
care pot fi separabile, nivelurile 
(clasele) enumerate aici se aplică 
numai mănușii complete cu toate 
straturile. Sistemul de dimensionare 
a mâinii se bazează pe 
circumferința mâinii și lungimea 
mâinii, așa cum sunt definite în 
anexa B a EN ISO 21420. 

B (0-5) Rezistența la tăiere (test Coupe) clasa de executie 1 
C (0-4) Rezistență la rupere ulterioară clasa de executie 2 
D (0-4) Rezistenta la perforare clasa de executie 2 
E (AF) Rezistența la tăiere (TDM) clasa de executie X 
F(P/X sau nimic) Protecție la impact clasa de executie X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Rezistență la răspândirea limitată a flăcării clasa de executie 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Rezistenta la caldura de contact clasa de executie 1 
C (0-4) Rezistență la căldură prin convecție clasa de executie 2 
D (0-4) Rezistenta la caldura radianta clasa de executie X 
E (0-4) Rezistenta la mici stropi de metal topit clasa de executie 3 
F (0-4) Rezistență la cantități mari de metal topit clasa de executie X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - mănuși de protecție (cerințe generale) 
 (1-5) Capacitate de prindere clasa de executie 5  
"X" = manusa nu a fost supusa acestui test, nu este potrivita datorita constructiei si materialului manusii. 
Aceste rezultate sunt doar clase de performanță, nu niveluri de protecție (clase). 

Proprietăți electrostatice: Mănușile sunt proiectate astfel încât să nu existe o legătură conductivă între părțile lor exterioare și interioare. Rezistența electrică internă 
a mănușilor de tip A și B trebuie să fie >1,10 5 Ω. Mănușile au fost testate conform EN 12477+A1 articolul 3.4. 
Observa! În prezent, nu există metode de testare standardizate pentru a determina penetrarea UV în materialul mănușilor, dar metodele utilizate în prezent de sudare 
a construcției mănușilor de protecție vor preveni în general pătrunderea UV. Dacă mănușile sunt stropite cu metal topit, utilizatorul trebuie să părăsească imediat 
locul de muncă și să scoată mănușile. În cazul stropirii metalului topit, este posibil ca mănușile să nu elimine toate riscurile de arsuri. Pentru o protecție suplimentară 
a corpului - toate îmbrăcămintea, componentele de îmbrăcăminte și încălțămintea purtată cu acest tip de mănuși trebuie, de asemenea, adaptate pentru a oferi protecție 
împotriva pericolelor electrostatice și de sudare, de exemplu îmbrăcămintea de sudură „MOFOS” și încălțămintea de sudare. Mănușile de protecție pentru sudori nu 
sunt destinate să ofere protecție în cazul unei unități de sudură defecte sau în cazul utilizării incorecte a acesteia. 
Datorită tocirii lamei în testul de rezistență la tăiere (B), rezultatele testelor de tăiere sunt doar orientative, în timp ce testul de rezistență la tăiere TDM (E) este 
rezultatul proiectului de referință. Aceste mănuși nu trebuie folosite acolo unde există riscul de a fi prinse de părțile mobile ale mașinii. (Aproape de mecanisme în 
mișcare.). Mănușile îndeplinesc cerințele de rezistență la perforare, cu toate acestea, nu sunt potrivite pentru protecție împotriva obiectelor subțiri și ascuțite, cum ar 
fi acele de injectare. Faptele menționate pot contribui la utilizarea rațională a acestui tip de mănuși de lucru de către utilizator. Este responsabilitatea fiecărui utilizator 
să evalueze dacă mănușile sunt utilizate în condiții adecvate. Întreținere, durabilitate: Verificați starea mănușilor înainte de fiecare utilizare. Înlocuiți perechile 
uzate, arse, foarte murdare sau întărite cu altele noi. Mănușile nu necesită întreținere specială. Uscați mănușile umede la temperatura camerei. Nu spălați mănușile, 
îndepărtați murdăria cu o perie moale, nu curățați uscat, nu înălbiți, nu uscați cu mașina, nu călcați. 
Depozitare, transport: Într-un mediu curat, uscat și ventilat la temperatura camerei, fără contaminare cu umiditate, murdărie, mucegai sau alți factori care reduc 
nivelul de protecție. Nu expuneți la expunerea prelungită la lumina soarelui. Furnizorul nu este răspunzător pentru daunele cauzate în acest fel. Transportați mănușile 
în ambalajul lor original. În condiții de depozitare adecvate, termenul de valabilitate este de 5 ani. Accesorii: Produsul este furnizat fără accesorii 
Ingrediente periculoase: Materialele care intră în contact cu pielea utilizatorului pot provoca reacții alergice la persoanele sensibile. Ele pot conține urme de crom 
în conformitate cu limitele maxime de expunere. În caz de iritare a pielii sau reacții alergice, nu mai folosiți mănușile și consultați un medic. 
Eliminare: mănușile folosite pot fi contaminate cu infecții sau alte substanțe periculoase, aruncați-le conform legii deșeurilor.  
Organismul notificat care a efectuat evaluarea conformității: Organismul notificat nr. 1023, INSTITUTUL DE TESTARE ȘI CERTIFICARE, ca T. Bati 299, 
Louky, 763 02 Zlín, Republica Cehă. Declarația de conformitate poate fi găsită aici: www.canis.cz, pentru produse individuale în bara „Documente”. 

 
Dacă aveți nevoie de informații mai detaliate, vă rugăm să contactați: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praga 9, Republica Cehă. www.canis.cz 

Marcare (model) – descriere: 

HURI Tip de mănuși                                Avertisment cu privire la necesitatea citirii 
instructiunilor de utilizare 
 

10    Dimensiune "HM" Identificarea producției 

  Pictograme și numere de standarde la 
care se conformează acest produs 

 

Identificarea producatorului 

412X3X                2122X Clasele de execuție XX/XXXX Data limită de utilizare (lună/an) 

  Marca de conformitate ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Lot - marca/anul/numarul comenzii 
categoria EIP 

Інформація для користувачів          UK 
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   ЗІЗ КАТЕГОРІЇ II 
Уважно прочитайте інструкцію із застосування             Він відповідає вимогам Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425. 

Продукт: Захисні рукавички для зварювальників і проти механічних і термічних ризиків. 
Візерунок: "HURI" код: 3610 003 000 00 розмір: 10, 11 
матеріал: Долоня - лицьова сторона з козячої шкіри, спина, великий палець і манжета - яловичий розділ. 

Конструкція: завдяки своїй конструкції та стійкості до тепла ці рукавички призначені для захисту рук і зап’ястя під час ручного зварювання металу, 
різання металу та з’єднання – клас конструкції : клас A – для зварювання полум’ям / клас B – для зварювання арки . Ці зварювальні рукавички 
забезпечують захист від невеликих бризок розплавленого металу, короткочасного впливу невеликого полум’я, тепла, що розподіляється флюсом, тепла, 
яке розподіляється провідністю під час дотику. Матеріал рукавичок забезпечує мінімальний електричний опір при зварюванні електричною дугою 
напругою до 100 В. Крім того, він захищає від несприятливих дрібних механічних впливів, таких як стирання, порізи, розриви, проколи - наприклад, 
подряпини та ін. . Продукт також можна використовувати для захисту від забруднення, погодних впливів та інших подібних впливів навколишнього 
середовища. Обмеження використання: якщо рукавички призначені для дугового зварювання, вони не забезпечують захист від ураження електричним 
струмом, викликаного несправним обладнанням або роботою під напругою. Рукавички не призначені для використання у вологому середовищі. Якщо 
рукавички мокрі, брудні або просякнуті потом, електричний опір зменшується, і ризик може зрости. Вони не підходять для захисту від ураження 
електричним струмом, де необхідно використовувати захисні рукавички, розроблені відповідно до EN 60903 - робота під напругою. 
Ці рукавички були протестовані відповідно до умов стандартів, наведених нижче. Класи продуктивності базуються на результатах лабораторних тестів, 
які не обов'язково стосуються фактичних умов на робочому місці. (Чим більше число, тим вищий фактор захисту).   
EN 
388:2016 

А (0-4) Стійкість до стирання клас виконання 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Захисні рукавички для зварювальників 
поділяються на два класи відповідно до 
рівня захисту, який вони забезпечують: 
A або B. Рукавички класу B 
рекомендуються для процедур, де 
потрібне краще захоплення, наприклад 
для зварювання TIG (TIG). Для інших 
зварювальних робіт рекомендовано 
використовувати рукавички класу А. 
По можливості використовуйте 
рукавички, коли вони сухі, і захищайте 
їх від непотрібного забруднення 
зсередини та зовні. Вони не 
водонепроникні. Для багатошарових 
рукавичок, які можна розділити, 
наведені тут рівні (класи) 
застосовуються лише до повної 
рукавички з усіма шарами. Система 
визначення розміру руки базується 
на обхваті руки та довжині руки, як 
визначено в Додатку B EN ISO 
21420. 

B (0-5) Стійкість до порізів (випробування купе) клас виконання 1 
C (0-4) Стійкість до подальшого розриву клас виконання 2 
D (0-4) Стійкість до проколів клас виконання 2 
E (AF) Опір порізу (TDM) клас виконання X 
F (P/X або 
нічого) 

Захист від ударів клас виконання X 

EN 
407:2020 

А (0-4) Стійкість до обмеженого поширення 
полум'я 

клас виконання 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Стійкість до контактного тепла клас виконання 1 
C (0-4) Стійкість до конвекційного тепла клас виконання 2 
D (0-4) Стійкість до променистого тепла клас виконання X 
E (0-4) Стійкість до дрібних бризок 

розплавленого металу 
клас виконання 3 

F (0-4) Стійкість до великої кількості 
розплавленого металу 

клас виконання X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  Захисні рукавички (загальні вимоги) 
 (1-5) Здатність до захоплення клас виконання 5  
«X» = рукавичка не піддавалася цьому тесту, вона не підходить через конструкцію та матеріал рукавички. 
Ці результати є лише класами продуктивності, а не рівнями захисту (класами). 

Електростатичні властивості: рукавички сконструйовані таким чином, що між їх зовнішньою та внутрішньою частинами немає електропровідного 
з’єднання. Внутрішній електричний опір рукавичок типу A і B має бути >1,10 5 Ω. Рукавички були перевірені відповідно до EN 12477+A1 стаття 3.4. 
Зверніть увагу! Наразі не існує стандартизованих методів випробувань для визначення проникнення ультрафіолетового випромінювання матеріалу 
рукавичок, але використовувані в даний час методи зварювання конструкції захисних рукавичок, як правило, запобігають проникненню ультрафіолету. 
Якщо на рукавички потрапили бризки розплавленого металу, користувач повинен негайно залишити робоче місце та зняти рукавички. У разі бризок 
розплавленого металу рукавички можуть не усунути всі ризики опіків. Для додаткового захисту тіла - весь одяг, компоненти одягу та взуття, які носять 
із цим типом рукавичок, також повинні бути адаптовані для забезпечення захисту від електростатичної електрики та зварювальних небезпек, наприклад, 
зварювальний одяг "MOFOS" та зварювальне взуття. Захисні рукавички для зварювальників не призначені для захисту в разі несправності зварювального 
агрегату або його неправильного використання. Через затуплення леза під час випробування на стійкість до порізів (B) результати випробувань на порізи 
є лише орієнтовними, тоді як випробування на стійкість до порізів TDM (E) є результатом еталонного дизайну. Ці рукавички не можна використовувати 
там, де існує ризик бути зачепленими рухомими частинами механізму. (Біля рухомих механізмів.). Рукавички відповідають вимогам щодо стійкості до 
проколів, однак вони не підходять для захисту від тонких гострих предметів, таких як ін’єкційні голки. Зазначені факти можуть сприяти раціональному 
використанню користувачем цього типу робочих рукавичок. Кожен користувач зобов'язаний оцінити, чи використовуються рукавички за належних умов. 
Технічне обслуговування, довговічність: перевіряйте стан рукавичок перед кожним використанням. Замініть зношені, обгорілі, сильно забруднені або 
загартовані пари на нові. Рукавички не вимагають особливого догляду. Висушіть вологі рукавички при кімнатній температурі. Не прати рукавички, 
зчищати бруд м’якою щіткою, не сушити, не відбілювати, не сушити в пральній машині, не прасувати. Зберігання, транспортування: у чистому, сухому 
та вентильованому середовищі при кімнатній температурі, без забруднення вологою, брудом, цвіллю або інші фактори, що знижують рівень захисту. Не 
піддавайте тривалому впливу сонячних променів. Постачальник не несе відповідальності за збитки, заподіяні таким чином. Транспортуйте рукавички в 
оригінальній упаковці. При належних умовах зберігання термін придатності становить 5 років. Аксесуари: Виріб поставляється без аксесуарів 
Небезпечні інгредієнти: матеріали, які контактують зі шкірою користувача, можуть викликати алергічні реакції у чутливих осіб. Вони можуть містити 
незначні кількості хрому відповідно до максимальних меж впливу. У разі подразнення шкіри або алергічної реакції припиніть використання рукавичок і 
зверніться до лікаря. Утилізація: використані рукавички можуть бути забруднені інфекцією або іншими небезпечними речовинами, утилізуйте їх 
відповідно до законодавства про відходи. Уповноважений орган, який проводив оцінку відповідності: Уповноважений орган № 1023, ІНСТИТУТ 
ВИПРОБУВАННЯ ТА СЕРТИФІКАЦІЇ, як T. Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlín, Чеська Республіка. Декларацію про відповідність можна знайти тут: 
www.canis.cz, для окремих продуктів у панелі «Документи». 

 
Якщо вам потрібна більш детальна інформація, будь ласка, звертайтеся за адресою: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prague 9, Czech 
Republic. www.canis.cz 

Маркування (модель) – опис: 
HURI Тип рукавичок                                Попередження про необхідність 

ознайомлення з інструкцією із застосування 
10    Розмір "HM" Ідентифікація виробництва 

  Піктограми та номери стандартів, 
яким відповідає цей виріб 

 

Ідентифікація виробника 

412X3X                2122X Класи виконання XX/XXXX Використовувати до дати (місяць/рік) 

  Знак відповідності ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Партія - марка/рік/номер замовлення 
Категорія ЗІЗ 

Informatie voor gebruikers          NL  
 
EN 12477:2001; EN 12477:2001/A1:2005, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 EN ISO 21420:2020 , EN 407:2020   PBM CATEGORIE II 
Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig door      Het voldoet aan de eisen van Verordening (EU) 2016/425. 

Product: Beschermende handschoenen voor lassers en tegen mechanische en thermische risico's. 
Patroon: "HURI" Code: 3610 003 000 00 Maat: 10, 11 
Materiaal: Palm - geitenleer, rug, duim en manchet - rundersplit. 

Ontwerp: Vanwege de constructie en weerstand tegen hitte zijn deze handschoenen bedoeld voor gebruik als hand- en polsbescherming tijdens handmatig 
metaallassen, metaalsnijden en verbindingsprocedures - ontwerpklasse : klasse A - voor vlamlassen / klasse B - voor lasboog . Deze lashandschoenen bieden 
bescherming tegen kleine spatten gesmolten metaal, kortetermijneffecten van een kleine vlam, warmte gedeeld door flux, warmte gedeeld door geleiding bij 
aanraking. Het materiaal van de handschoenen zorgt voor een minimale elektrische weerstand bij het lassen met een elektrische boog tot een spanning van 100 V. 
Bovendien beschermt het tegen schadelijke kleine mechanische effecten zoals schuren, snijden, scheuren, doorboren - bijvoorbeeld krassen en dergelijke . Het 
product kan ook worden gebruikt ter bescherming tegen vervuiling, weersinvloeden en andere soortgelijke effecten van de omgeving. 
Gebruiksbeperking: Als de handschoenen bedoeld zijn voor booglassen, bieden ze geen bescherming tegen elektrische schokken veroorzaakt door defecte 
apparatuur of onder spanning staand werk. De handschoenen zijn niet bedoeld voor gebruik in natte omgevingen. Als de handschoenen nat, vuil of doordrenkt zijn 
met zweet, wordt de elektrische weerstand verminderd en kan het risico toenemen. Ze zijn niet geschikt voor bescherming tegen elektrische schokken waarbij 
beschermende handschoenen ontworpen volgens EN 60903 - werken onder spanning moeten worden gebruikt. 
Deze handschoenen zijn getest volgens de omstandigheden in onderstaande normen. Prestatieklassen zijn gebaseerd op laboratoriumtestresultaten die niet 
noodzakelijkerwijs betrekking hebben op de werkelijke omstandigheden op de werkplek. (Hoe hoger het getal, hoe hoger de beschermingsfactor).  
EN 
388:2016 

A (0-4) Slijtvastheid uitvoeringsklasse 2 

A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Beschermende handschoenen voor 
lassers zijn onderverdeeld in twee 
klassen, afhankelijk van het 
beschermingsniveau dat ze bieden: A of 
B. Handschoenen van klasse B worden 
aanbevolen voor procedures waarbij een 
betere grip nodig is, zoals TIG (TIG) 
lassen. Voor andere lasprocedures 
worden handschoenen van klasse A 
aanbevolen. Gebruik de handschoenen 
indien mogelijk als ze droog zijn en 
bescherm ze tegen onnodige besmetting 
van binnen en buiten. Ze zijn niet 
waterdicht. Voor handschoenen met 
meerdere lagen die mogelijk scheidbaar 
zijn, zijn de hier vermelde niveaus 
(klassen) alleen van toepassing op de 
volledige handschoen met alle lagen. 
Het handmaatsysteem is gebaseerd op 
de handomtrek en handlengte zoals 
gedefinieerd in bijlage B van EN ISO 
21420. 

B (0-5) Snijweerstand (Coupetest) uitvoeringsklasse 1 
C (0-4) Weerstand tegen verder scheuren uitvoeringsklasse 2 
D (0-4) Lekweerstand uitvoeringsklasse 2 
E (AF) Snijweerstand (TDM) uitvoeringsklasse X 
F(P/X of niets) Bescherming tegen stoten uitvoeringsklasse X 

EN 
407:2020 

A (0-4) Weerstand tegen beperkte vlamverspreiding uitvoeringsklasse 4 

                                   
A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Weerstand tegen contacthitte uitvoeringsklasse 1 
C (0-4) Weerstand tegen convectiehitte uitvoeringsklasse 2 
D (0-4) Weerstand tegen stralingswarmte uitvoeringsklasse X 
E (0-4) Bestand tegen kleine spatten gesmolten 

metaal 
uitvoeringsklasse 3 

F (0-4) Bestand tegen grote hoeveelheden 
gesmolten metaal 

uitvoeringsklasse X 

EN ISO 21420:2020  - beschermende handschoenen (algemene eisen) 
 (1-5) Grijpvermogen uitvoeringsklasse 5  
"X" = de handschoen werd niet aan deze test onderworpen, deze is niet geschikt vanwege de constructie en het materiaal 
van de handschoen. 
Deze resultaten zijn alleen prestatieklassen, geen beschermingsniveaus (klassen). 

Elektrostatische eigenschappen: De handschoenen zijn zo ontworpen dat er geen geleidende verbinding is tussen de buitenste en binnenste delen. De interne 
elektrische weerstand van handschoenen van type A en B moet >1,10 5 Ω zijn. De handschoenen zijn getest volgens EN 12477+A1 artikel 3.4. 
Kennisgeving! Er zijn momenteel geen gestandaardiseerde testmethoden voor het bepalen van de UV-penetratie van handschoenmateriaal, maar de momenteel 
gebruikte methoden voor het lassen van beschermende handschoenconstructies zullen over het algemeen UV-penetratie voorkomen. Als er gesmolten metaal in de 
handschoenen terechtkomt, moet de gebruiker de werkplek onmiddellijk verlaten en de handschoenen uittrekken. In het geval van opspattend gesmolten metaal 
elimineren handschoenen mogelijk niet alle risico's op brandwonden. Voor extra lichaamsbescherming moeten alle kleding, kledingonderdelen en schoenen die met 
dit type handschoen worden gedragen, ook worden aangepast om bescherming te bieden tegen elektrostatische gevaren en lasgevaren, bijvoorbeeld "MOFOS" 
laskleding en lasschoenen. Veiligheidshandschoenen voor lassers zijn niet bedoeld om bescherming te bieden bij een defect lasapparaat of bij verkeerd gebruik 
ervan. Vanwege het bot worden van het mes bij de snijweerstandstest (B) zijn de resultaten van de snijtests slechts indicatief, terwijl de TDM-snijweerstandstest (E) 
het resultaat is van het referentieontwerp. Deze handschoenen mogen niet worden gebruikt als er gevaar bestaat dat ze door bewegende delen van machines worden 
gegrepen. (In de buurt van bewegende mechanismen.). De handschoenen voldoen aan de eisen voor lekbestendigheid, ze zijn echter niet geschikt voor bescherming 
tegen dunne, scherpe voorwerpen zoals injectienaalden. De genoemde feiten kunnen bijdragen aan het rationeel gebruik van dit type werkhandschoenen door de 
gebruiker. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van elke gebruiker om te beoordelen of de handschoen onder de juiste omstandigheden wordt gebruikt.  
Onderhoud, duurzaamheid: Controleer voor elk gebruik de staat van de handschoenen. Vervang versleten, verbrande, sterk vervuilde of verharde paren door 
nieuwe. Handschoenen vereisen geen speciaal onderhoud. Droog natte handschoenen bij kamertemperatuur. Handschoenen niet wassen, vuil met een zachte borstel 
afborstelen, niet chemisch reinigen, niet bleken, niet in de droger, niet strijken. Opslag, transport: In een schone, droge en geventileerde omgeving bij 
kamertemperatuur, zonder verontreiniging door vocht, vuil, schimmel of andere factoren die het beschermingsniveau verlagen. Niet blootstellen aan langdurige 
blootstelling aan zonlicht. Voor schade die hierdoor ontstaat, is de leverancier niet aansprakelijk. Transporteer de handschoenen in de originele verpakking. Onder 
geschikte opslagomstandigheden is de houdbaarheid 5 jaar. Accessoires: Het product wordt geleverd zonder accessoires Gevaarlijke ingrediënten: Materialen die 
in contact komen met de huid van de gebruiker kunnen bij gevoelige personen allergische reacties veroorzaken. Ze kunnen sporen van chroom bevatten in 
overeenstemming met de maximale blootstellingslimieten. In geval van huidirritatie of allergische reactie, stop met het gebruik van de handschoenen en raadpleeg 
een arts. Verwijdering: gebruikte handschoenen kunnen besmet zijn met infecties of andere gevaarlijke stoffen. Gooi ze weg volgens de afvalwetgeving.  
Aangemelde instantie die de conformiteitsbeoordeling heeft uitgevoerd: Aangemelde instantie nr. 1023, INSTITUUT VOOR TESTEN EN CERTIFICERING, 
als T. Bati 299, Louky, 763 02 Zlín, Tsjechië. De conformiteitsverklaring vindt u hier: www.canis.cz, voor individuele producten in de balk "Documenten". 

 
Als u meer gedetailleerde informatie nodig heeft, kunt u contact opnemen met: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praag 9, Tsjechië. www.canis.cz 

Markering (model) – beschrijving: 

HURI Soort handschoenen                                Waarschuwing over de noodzaak om de 
gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen 

10    Maat "HM" Productie-identificatie 

  Pictogrammen en nummers van normen 
waaraan dit product voldoet 

 

Identificatie van de fabrikant 

412X3X                2122X Uitvoeringsklassen XX/XXXX Te gebruiken op datum (maand/jaar) 

  Conformiteitsmarkering ZA/XXXX/XXX 
KAT II 

Batch - merk/jaar/bestelnummer 
PBM-categorie 


